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Guantes y mangas para trabajos generales CAT ll

<<X>> indica que los guantes no han sido sometidos a la prueba o que el método de prueba parece inadecuado para el diseño o los materiales 
del guante. <<0>> indica que los guantes presentan un nivel de rendimiento inferior al mínimo para un riesgo en concreto

A. USO
Los guantes y mangas que describen estas instrucciones de uso deben utilizarse según las indicaciones adjuntas o proporcionadas 
con cada producto en relación al rendimiento específico del producto. Esta información debe aparecer en los productos y, si es 
necesario, en el embalaje. Estos guantes y mangas de protección presentan un diseño y unas funciones destinados a proteger 
frente a riesgos mecánicos y de otros tipos, tal y como muestran los pictogramas en consonancia con las correspondientes normas 
EN/ISO armonizadas. Los productos cumplen con el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 sobre EPI. Estos artículos no deben utilizarse con 
ningún otro fin distinto al de las aplicaciones designadas.

Leyenda de símbolos y pictogramas:

Protección ante riesgos mecánicos
A: Resistencia a la abrasión (niveles de rendimiento 0-4)
B: Resistencia al corte de cuchillas (niveles de rendimiento 0-5)
C: Resistencia al desgarro (niveles de rendimiento 0-4)
D: Resistencia a la perforación (niveles de rendimiento 0-4)
E: Resistencia al corte TDM según ISO EN 13997 (niveles de rendimiento A-F)
P: Protección contra impactos (opcional) = guantes con protección contra 
impactos en la zona de los nudillos (no se aplica a la zona de los dedos, la 
cual no puede someterse a ensayo). Si no se indica la letra "P", no se 
aplica la protección contra impactos

Si los niveles que indica el pictograma EN 388 están marcados con el prefijo EU, BR 
o BRC, se hace referencia a los niveles obtenidos, respectivamente, por el Organismo 
Notificado Europeo según la norma EN388:2016+A1:2018, el Instituto de Certificación 
de Brasil según la norma EN 388:2003 o el Instituto de Certificación de la República
Popular de China según la norma GB 24541.

Advertencia: los niveles de rendimiento indicados para los guantes se basan en 
los ensayos realizados en la zona de la palma. Si fuese el caso, se deberá incluir una advertencia 
para indicar que, cuando los guantes cuentan con dos o más capas, la clasificación general no 
refleja necesariamente el rendimiento de la capa situada en el exterior.
Si se incluye protección contra impactos, se deberán especificar:
— las zonas en las que se aplica la protección;
— una advertencia para indicar que la protección no se aplica a los dedos.
Para la pérdida de filo durante la prueba de resistencia al corte, los resultados de la prueba 
de corte son solo indicativos, mientras que la prueba de resistencia al corte TDM es el resultado 
del rendimiento de referencia.

Protección contra el frío
A: Frío por convección (niveles de rendimiento 0-4)
B: Frío por contacto (niveles de rendimiento 0-4)
C: Impermeabilidad al agua (niveles de rendimiento 0 o 1)
Advertencia: debe tenerse en cuenta que los guantes y 
mangas con el nivel 0 pueden perder las propiedades de 
aislamiento contra el frío al mojarse.

El producto cumple y está certificado por los 
requisitos de los reglamentos europeos sobre 
equipos de protección individual.

Los guantes y mangas cumplen el requisito (resistencia 
vertical superior a 108 ohmios) para su uso en zonas con 
áreas inflamables o explosivas.

Lea estas instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar los 
guantes y mangas o póngase en contacto con 
Mechanix Wear si necesita más información.

Protección frente a las llamas 
A. Resistencia a la inflamabilidad (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)
B. Resistencia al calor por contacto (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)
C. Resistencia al calor por convección (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)
D. Resistencia al calor radiante (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)
E. Resistencia a pequeñas proyecciones de metal fundido (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)
F. Resistencia a grandes proyecciones de metal fundido (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)

Protección térmica
A. Resistencia a la inflamabilidad (ninguno)
B. Resistencia al calor por contacto (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)
C. Resistencia al calor por convección (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)
D. Resistencia al calor radiante (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)
E. Resistencia a pequeñas proyecciones de metal fundido (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)
F. Resistencia a grandes proyecciones de metal fundido (niveles de rendimiento 1-4)
ADVERTENCIA: Los guantes marcados con este pictograma ofrecen protección 
limitada contra la propagación de llamas y deben alcanzar el nivel 2 como mínimo en 
al menos uno de los valores de rendimiento de protección.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Perforación
Los índices de perforación "no hipodérmicos" 
(niveles 0-6) están clasificados según la norma 
105-2016 del Instituto Nacional Estadounidense de 
Normalización

Cortes
Los índices de resistencia a los cortes (niveles A1-A9) 
están clasificados según la norma 105-2016 del 
Instituto Nacional Estadounidense de Normalización

Perforación
Los índices de perforación "hipodérmicos" 
(niveles 0-5) están clasificados según la norma 
105-2016 del Instituto Nacional Estadounidense de 
Normalización

Abrasión
Los índices de resistencia a la abrasión (niveles 0-6) 
están clasificados según la norma 105-2016 del 
Instituto Nacional Estadounidense de Normalización

Calor
Los índices de resistencia al calor (niveles 1-4) 
están clasificados según la norma 105-2016 del 
Instituto Nacional Estadounidense de Normalización

Impactos
Los índices de protección contra impactos (niveles 1-3) 
están clasificados según la norma 105-2016 del 
Instituto Nacional Estadounidense de Normalización

Certificado de examen UE de tipo emitido por Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Para obtener más información sobre el rendimiento del producto, contacte con Mechanix Wear.
Para recibir la declaración de conformidad de la UE (DOC), siga este enlace: glov.es/certificates 
B. Precauciones de uso
1. No utilice nunca los guantes o mangas con productos químicos.
2. Antes de usarlos, revise los guantes y mangas para detectar posibles defectos o desperfectos. Evite ponerse guantes y mangas que 
    estén sucios por dentro; podrían irritar la piel y causar dermatitis o lesiones más graves.
3. Los guantes y mangas no deben entrar en contacto con llamas abiertas.
4. Si los guantes ofrecen prestaciones según EN511 y están compuestos por partes independientes que no están permanentemente 
    unidas, el fabricante debe indicar que los niveles de rendimiento y la protección solo se aplican a los guantes con todos sus 
    componentes unidos.
5. Limpie, lave y seque los guantes y mangas contaminados antes de quitárselos.
6. Los productos que ofrezcan protección contra el desgarro de nivel 1 o superior según la norma EN388 no deben utilizarse para la 
    protección contra cuchillas de sierra, y no se recomienda su uso cuando exista riesgo de atrapamiento en componentes móviles de 
    máquinas o equipos.
7. Los productos con pocas o nulas propiedades de transmisión o absorción de vapor de agua deben revisarse en caso de uso prolongado.
8. La protección según la norma 105-2016 del Instituto Nacional Estadounidense de Normalización no se rige por el Reglamento 2016/425. 
    Contacte con Mechanix Wear si desea obtener más información sobre los valores de protección y los pictogramas de ANSI.
9.  Si los guantes y mangas se utilizan en entornos explosivos, asegúrese de que cumplen los requisitos de la norma EN 16350. Los 
    usuarios que lleven estos guantes deben estar correctamente conectados a tierra mediante la ropa y el calzado adecuado.
     Advertencia: no debe sacar los guantes y mangas del embalaje, abrirlos, ajustarlos ni quitárselos en atmósferas inflamables o 
   explosivas. Las propiedades electrostáticas de los guantes y mangas pueden verse afectadas de distintas formas por el envejecimiento, 
   el desgaste, la contaminación y los daños sufridos, y pueden no ser lo suficientemente altas como para usarse en atmósferas inflamables 
   de oxígeno enriquecido, para las cuales se necesitan evaluaciones adicionales

  C. Componentes/Precaución
Algunos guantes o mangas pueden contener componentes que causen reacciones alérgicas en algunos usuarios. Si se 
desarrolla una alergia o surgen signos de irritación, deje de usar el producto inmediatamente y busque asistencia médica. 
Contacte con Mechanix Wear si necesita más información.

  D. Instrucciones de mantenimiento
Almacenamiento: No exponer directamente a la luz solar; almacenar en un lugar fresco y seco dentro del embalaje original. Mantener 
alejado de las fuentes de ozono. Si los guantes y mangas se almacenan correctamente tal y como se indica en este documento, no 
perderán sus cualidades de rendimiento ni se modificarán sus características de manera significativa. Si los guantes y mangas pudieran 
verse afectados por el envejecimiento o el almacenamiento, la fecha de caducidad estará indicada en los materiales de embalaje.
Limpieza: Los guantes y mangas que pueden lavarse llevarán pictogramas que indiquen sus cuidados en la hoja de información 
correspondiente o en la parte interior del embalaje. Para este tipo de guantes y mangas, el rendimiento de los productos sin utilizar no 
se verá reducido hasta después de un ciclo de lavado. Se han realizado ensayos antes y después del lavado; si se siguen las 
instrucciones de lavado, el rendimiento de los guantes será adecuado. Mechanix Wear no asume ninguna responsabilidad en este sentido.

  E. Eliminación
Los guantes y mangas pueden contaminarse por sustancias infecciosas y otros materiales peligrosos.
Deseche el producto según las normativas de las autoridades locales. Deseche o incinere el producto en condiciones controladas.

  Para obtener más información, visite: www.mechanix.com
La DOC puede consultarse en: glov.es/certificates

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Reglamento 2016/425 de la UE sobre EPI

Reglamento de la UE
2016/425

Límite de la protección:
Estos guantes no ofrecen protección a temperaturas inferiores a -50 °C.
Los guantes protegen durante un tiempo limitado ante el contacto con productos fríos.
Los usuarios no deben utilizar los guantes cuando exista riesgo de atrapamiento en componentes 
móviles de máquinas.
Este modelo no contiene sustancias de las que se sabe o se sospecha que son perjudiciales 
para la higiene o la salud del usuario.
La protección contra los riesgos y peligros que no se mencionan en este documento no está 
garantizada.
Estos niveles de rendimiento se han obtenido a través de ensayos según las condiciones 
definidas en las normas pertinentes.
Antes de usarlos, los guantes deben someterse a una revisión visual y, en caso de deterioro
(por abrasión, corte, desgarro), deben desecharse.
No se incluye protección frente a las flamas. Los guantes no deben entrar en contacto con llamas.
Para los guantes compuestos por distintas capas de material, solo se garantizan los niveles de 
rendimiento para el producto en su conjunto.
Los niveles de rendimiento pueden reducirse ante un nivel X de penetración de agua.
En los guantes que cuentan con dos o más capas, la clasificación general no refleja 
necesariamente el rendimiento de la capa situada en el exterior.
Los niveles de rendimiento contra los riesgos mecánicos mencionados solo son válidos para las 
palmas de los guantes.

Límite de la protección:
La zona de protección de estos guantes es la palma.
Los guantes no pueden utilizarse en entornos con una temperatura ambiente superior a 100 °C.
Los guantes protegen durante un tiempo limitado ante el contacto con productos calientes.
El campo de uso del equipo de protección de las manos para riesgos domésticos es: doméstico.
Los usuarios no deben utilizar los guantes cuando exista riesgo de atrapamiento en componentes 
móviles de máquinas.
Este modelo no contiene sustancias de las que se sabe o se sospecha que son perjudiciales para 
la higiene o la salud del usuario.
La protección contra los riesgos y peligros que no se mencionan en este documento no está 
garantizada.
Estos niveles de rendimiento se han obtenido a través de ensayos según las condiciones definidas 
en las normas pertinentes.
Antes de usarlos, los guantes deben someterse a una revisión visual y, en caso de deterioro (por 
abrasión, corte, desgarro), deben desecharse.
No se incluye protección frente a las flamas. Los guantes no deben entrar en contacto con llamas.
Para los guantes o los equipos de protección de las manos compuestos por distintas capas de 
material para riesgos térmicos domésticos, solo se garantizan los niveles de rendimiento para el 
producto en su conjunto.
En los guantes que cuentan con dos o más capas, la clasificación general no refleja necesariamente 
el rendimiento de la capa situada en el exterior.
Los niveles de rendimiento contra los riesgos mecánicos mencionados solo son válidos para las 
palmas de los guantes.

Aviso sobre almacenamiento y limpieza:
Conservar en el embalaje original en condiciones normales de 
temperatura y humedad, en un recinto limpio, cerrado y 
ventilado.
Instrucciones de limpieza: lavar a mano a 40 °C como máximo
EPI sujeto a envejecimiento:
El rendimiento del diseño no se ve afectado de manera 
significativa por el envejecimiento si el producto se almacena 
en las condiciones adecuadas.
(Humedad, limpieza, ventilación, exposición a la luz)

Aviso sobre almacenamiento y limpieza:
Conservar en el embalaje original en condiciones normales 
de temperatura y humedad, en un recinto limpio, cerrado y 
ventilado.
EPI sujeto a envejecimiento:
El rendimiento del diseño no se ve afectado de manera 
significativa por el envejecimiento si el producto se 
almacena en las condiciones adecuadas.
(Humedad, limpieza, ventilación, exposición a la luz)
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Rukavice a návleky pro všeobecné použití CAT ll

<<X>> značí, že rukavice nebyla předložena ke zkoušce nebo se zkušební metoda jeví jako nevhodná pro provedení nebo 
materiál rukavice. <<0>> značí, že rukavice nedosahuje minimální úrovně účinnosti pro jednotlivá nebezpečí

A. POUŽITÍ
Rukavice/návleky, na které se vztahuje tento návod k použití, je třeba používat v kombinaci s prohlášeními o specifických 
vlastnostech výrobku, která jsou přiložena ke každému výrobku nebo jsou s ním dodávána. Tyto informace musí být uvedeny 
na výrobcích, případně na obalech. Tyto ochranné rukavice/návleky zahrnují provedení a prvky určené k ochraně před 
mechanickými a jinými riziky znázorněnými piktogramy v souladu s příslušnými harmonizovanými normami EN/ISO. Výrobky 
jsou v souladu s nařízením EU o osobních ochranných prostředcích 2016/425. Tyto položky by neměly být používány k žádným 
účelům mimo jejich určené použití.

Vysvětlení symbolů a piktogramů:

Ochrana před mechanickými riziky
A: Odolnost proti oděru (úrovně účinnosti 0–4)
B: Odolnost proti proříznutí ostřím (úrovně účinnosti 0–5)
C: Odolnost proti roztržení (úrovně účinnosti 0–4)
D: Odolnost proti propíchnutí (úrovně účinnosti 0–4)
E: Odolnost proti proříznutí TDM ISO EN 13997 (úrovně účinnosti A–F)
P: Ochrana proti nárazu (volitelná) = rukavice poskytující ochranu 
proti nárazu v oblasti kloubů rukavic (nevztahuje se na oblast 
prstů, kterou nelze testovat). Pokud „P“ není uvedeno, nevztahuje 
se na rukavice žádná ochrana proti nárazu.

Pokud jsou úrovně pod piktogramem EN 388 označeny předponou EU nebo BR 
nebo BRC, jedná se o úrovně získané evropským oznámeným subjektem podle 
EN 388:2016+A1:2018, brazilským certifikačním institutem podle EN 388:2003 
nebo certifikačním institutem Čínské lidové republiky podle GB 24541.

Upozornění: Úrovně účinnosti uváděné u rukavic vycházejí z testů provedených 
na dlaňové části rukavic. V případě potřeby se uvede upozornění, že u rukavic se 
dvěma nebo více vrstvami nemusí celková klasifikace nutně odrážet vlastnosti 
nejsvrchnější vrstvy.
Pokud je požadována ochrana proti nárazu, musí být uvedeno:
— oblast(i), kde je požadována ochrana;
— upozornění, že ochrana se nevztahuje na prsti.
Z důvodu otupení během zkoušky odolnosti proti řezu jsou výsledky zkoušky 
proříznutí kotoučovou čepelí pouze indikativní, referenčním výsledkem účinnosti 
je zkouška odolnosti proti proříznutí padajícím ostřím.

Ochrana před chladem
A: Konvektivní chlad (úrovně účinnosti 0–4)
B: Kontaktní chlad (úrovně účinnosti 0–4)
C: Pronikání vody (úrovně účinnosti 0 nebo 1)
Upozornění: U rukavic/návleků, které jsou označeny stupněm 
0, je třeba vzít na vědomí, že při navlhnutí mohou ztratit své 
vlastnosti izolace proti chladu.

Výrobek je kompatibilní a certifikovaný podle 
požadavků evropských předpisů o osobních 
ochranných prostředcích.

Rukavice/návleky splňující požadavek (vertikální odpor 
< 108 ohmů); pro použití v oblastech s hořlavými nebo 
výbušnými oblastmi.

Před použitím rukavic/návleků si přečtěte návod k 
použití nebo kontaktujte společnost Mechanix Wear, 
která vám poskytne další informace.

Ochrana před plameny
A. Malý plamen (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)
B. Kontaktní teplo (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)
C. Konvekční teplo (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)
D. Sálavé teplo (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)
E. Malý rozžhavený kov (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)
F. Velký rozžhavený kov (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)

Tepelná ochrana
A. Malý plamen (žádná)
B. Kontaktní teplo (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)
C. Konvekční teplo (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)
D. Sálavé teplo (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)
E. Malý rozžhavený kov (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)
F. Velký rozžhavený kov (úrovně účinnosti 1–4)
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Rukavice označené tímto piktogramem 
neposkytují ochranu proti šíření malého plamene a musí 
dosáhnout úrovně 2 nebo vyšší alespoň u jedné hodnoty 
ochranné účinnosti.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Propíchnutí
Klasifikace propíchnutí „nehypodermickou“ jehlou 
(úrovně 0–6) podle American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Proříznutí
Klasifikace odolnosti proti proříznutí (úrovně A1–A9) 
podle American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Propíchnutí
Klasifikace propíchnutí „hypodermickou“ jehlou 
(úrovně 0–5) podle American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Oděr
Klasifikace odolnosti proti oděru (úrovně 0–6) podle 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Teplo
Klasifikace tepelné odolnosti (úrovně 1–4) podle 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Náraz
Klasifikace ochrany proti nárazu (úrovně 1–3) podle 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Certifikát o zkoušce typu EU vydaný Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Podrobnější informace o výkonu výrobku získáte od společnosti Mechanix Wear.
Chcete-li získat prohlášení EU o shodě (DOC), použijte následující odkaz: glov.es/certificates 

B. Bezpečnostní opatření pro použití
1. Nikdy nepoužívejte rukavice/návleky s chemikáliemi
2. Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda se na rukavicích/návlecích nenachází vady nebo nedokonalosti. Vyvarujte se nošení 
    rukavic/návleků, které jsou zevnitř špinavé – mohou podráždit pokožku a způsobit zánět kůže nebo něco horšího.
3. Rukavice/návleky by neměly přijít do styku s otevřeným ohněm.
4. Pokud rukavice uvádí účinnost podle normy EN511 a rukavice se skládá z oddělených částí, které nejsou trvale spojeny, 
    musí výrobce uvést, že úrovně vlastností a ochrany se vztahují pouze na sestavenou rukavici
5. Znečištěné rukavice/návleky je třeba před jejich odstraněním očistit, vyprat nebo otřít do sucha.
6. Výrobky, které mají podle normy EN388 stupeň ochrany před „roztržením“ 1 nebo vyšší, by neměly být používány k ochraně 
    před zubatými čepelemi a nedoporučují se používat v případech, kdy hrozí nebezpečí zachycení pohybujícími se částmi 
    stroje nebo zařízení.
7. Výrobky s nízkou nebo žádnou propustností vodních par a absorpčními vlastnostmi by měly být zkontrolovány pro 
   dlouhodobé použití.
8. Ochranné nároky American National Standard Institute 105-2016 se neřídí nařízením 2016/425. Pro další informace týkající 
    se ochranných hodnot ANSI a piktogramů kontaktujte společnost Mechanix Wear.
9.  Pokud se rukavice/návleky používají ve výbušném prostředí, ujistěte se, že splňují požadavky normy EN 16350. Osoby, které 
    nosí tyto rukavice, by měly být řádně uzemněny, např. vhodnou obuví a oděvem.
     Upozornění: Rukavice/návleky se nesmí rozbalovat, otevírat, upravovat ani sundávat, pokud se nacházejí v hořlavém nebo 
    výbušném prostředí. Elektrostatické vlastnosti rukavic/návleků mohou být nepříznivě ovlivněny stárnutím, opotřebením, 
    znečištěním a poškozením a nemusí být dostatečné pro hořlavé prostředí obohacené kyslíkem, kde je nutné provést 
   dodatečné posouzení

  C. Složení / upozornění
Některé rukavice a/nebo návleky mohou obsahovat složky, které mohou u některých osob vyvolat alergické reakce. Pokud 
se objeví alergie nebo známky podráždění, okamžitě přestaňte přípravek používat a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Kontaktujte 
společnost Mechanix Wear, která vám poskytne další informace.

  D. Pokyny pro péči
Skladování: Uchovávejte mimo dosah přímého slunečního záření; skladujte na chladném a suchém místě a uchovávejte v 
původním obalu. Chraňte před ozonem. Pokud jsou rukavice/návleky správně skladovány, jak je uvedeno výše, neztratí svou 
účinnost a vlastnosti rukavic se výrazně nezmění. Pokud by rukavice/návleky mohly být ovlivněny stárnutím nebo 
skladováním, je datum použitelnosti uvedeno na obalových materiálech.
Čištění: Rukavice/návleky, které lze prát, budou opatřeny piktogramy pro péči, které budou vyobrazeny ve specifických 
informacích na každém obalu nebo uvnitř něj. U těchto rukavic/návleků se účinnost nepoužitých rukavic/návleků po 1 pracím 
cyklu nesníží. Zkoušky se provádějí před a po praní. Pokud jsou dodrženy pokyny pro praní, je účinnost rukavic v pořádku. 
Společnost Mechanix Wear za výše uvedené nenese odpovědnost.

  E. Likvidace
Použité rukavice/návleky mohou být kontaminovány infekčními nebo jinými nebezpečnými materiály.
Zlikvidujte je v souladu s předpisy místních úřadů. Skládkujte nebo spalujte za kontrolovaných podmínek.

  Další informace naleznete na adrese: www.mechanix.com
Prohlášení o shodě najdete na adrese: glov.es/certificates

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Nařízení EU 2016/425 o osobních ochranných prostředcích

Nařízení EU o osobních 
ochranných prostředcích

2016/425

Ochranný limit:
Rukavice nechrání při teplotě pod -50 °C.
Tyto rukavice poskytují ochranu po omezenou dobu kontaktu s chladnými předměty.
Uživatelé by měli být upozorněni, že by neměli nosit rukavice, pokud existuje riziko zachycení 
pohyblivými částmi strojů.
Tento model neobsahuje žádné látky, o nichž je známo, že by mohly nepříznivě ovlivnit hygienu
nebo zdraví uživatele, nebo u nichž existuje podezření, že by mohly nepříznivě ovlivnit hygienu 
nebo zdraví uživatele.
Ochrana před riziky nebo nebezpečími, která nejsou uvedena v tomto dokumentu, není zaručena.
Tyto úrovně účinnosti jsou získány na základě zkoušek provedených za podmínek definovaných 
příslušnými normami.
Před použitím se rukavice vizuálně zkontrolují, v případě poškození musí být rukavice 
vyřazeny. (oděr, řez, roztržení, ...)
Ochrana před plameny není deklarována. Tyto rukavice nesmí přijít do styku s plameny.
U rukavic s různými vrstvami materiálu jsou úrovně účinnosti zaručeny pouze pro celou rukavici.
Úrovně účinnosti mohou být sníženy v důsledku pronikání vody na úrovni X.
U rukavic se dvěma nebo více vrstvami nemusí celková klasifikace nutně odrážet výkonnost 
nejsvrchnější vnější vrstvy.
Uvedené úrovně odolnosti proti mechanickým rizikům platí pouze pro dlaň rukavice.

Ochranný limit:
Ochrannou oblastí těchto rukavic je dlaň.
Tyto rukavice nelze používat v prostředí s teplotou vzduchu vyšší než 100 °C.
Tyto rukavice poskytují ochranu po omezenou dobu kontaktu s horkými výrobky.
Oblast použití ochranných prostředků na ruce pro domácí rizika je: domácí prostředí.
Uživatelé by měli být upozorněni, že by neměli nosit rukavice, pokud existuje riziko zachycení 
pohyblivými částmi strojů.
Tento model neobsahuje žádné látky, o nichž je známo, že by mohly nepříznivě ovlivnit hygienu 
nebo zdraví uživatele, nebo u nichž existuje podezření, že by mohly nepříznivě ovlivnit hygienu 
nebo zdraví uživatele.
Ochrana před riziky nebo nebezpečími, která nejsou uvedena v tomto dokumentu, není zaručena.
Tyto úrovně účinnosti jsou získány na základě zkoušek provedených za podmínek definovaných 
příslušnými normami
Před použitím se rukavice vizuálně zkontrolují, v případě poškození musí být rukavice 
vyřazeny. (oděr, řez, roztržení, ...)
Ochrana před plameny není deklarována. Tyto rukavice nesmí přijít do styku s plameny.
U vícevrstvých rukavic nebo vícevrstvých ochranných prostředků na ruce pro tepelná rizika v 
domácnosti s různými vrstvami materiálu jsou úrovně účinnosti zaručeny pouze pro celý výrobek.
U rukavic se dvěma nebo více vrstvami nemusí celková klasifikace nutně odrážet výkonnost 
nejsvrchnější vnější vrstvy.
Uvedené úrovně odolnosti proti mechanickým rizikům platí pouze pro dlaň rukavice.

Upozornění na skladování a čištění:
Uchovávejte v původním obalu, za běžných teplotních a 
vlhkostních podmínek, v čistých, zakrytých a větraných 
prostorách.
Pokyny k čištění: ruční praní při maximální teplotě 40 °C
Podléhání OOP stárnutí:
Při skladování ve vhodných podmínkách nemůže být 
konstrukční účinnost výrazně ovlivněna stárnutím.
(vlhkost, čistota, větrání, světlo)

Upozornění na skladování a čištění:
Uchovávejte v původním obalu, za běžných teplotních a 
vlhkostních podmínek, v čistých, zakrytých a větraných 
prostorách.
Podléhání OOP stárnutí:
Při skladování ve vhodných podmínkách nemůže být 
konstrukční účinnost výrazně ovlivněna stárnutím. 
(vlhkost, čistota, větrání, světlo)
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Handsker og ærmer til generelle formål KAT. ll

<<X>> angiver, at handsken ikke har været indgivet til prøven, eller at prøvemetoden ikke synes egnet til handskens design 
eller materiale. <<0>> angiver, at handsken falder under det minimale ydeevneniveau for den enkelte fare

A. ANVENDELSE
Handsker/ærmer, der er omfattet af denne brugsanvisning, skal anvendes sammen med de produktspecifikke krav til 
ydeevne, der følger med eller leveres sammen med hvert produkt. Disse oplysninger skal være på produkterne, om 
nødvendigt på emballagen. Disse beskyttelseshandsker/-ærmer har design og funktioner, der er beregnet til at beskytte 
mod mekaniske og/eller andre risici, der er angivet med piktogrammerne sideløbende med de relevante harmoniserede 
EN/ISO-standarder. Produkterne er i overensstemmelse med PV-regulativet (EU) 2016/425. Disse elementer må ikke 
anvendes til noget formål uden for deres angivne anvendelse.

Forklaring af symboler og piktogrammer:

Beskyttelse mod mekaniske farer
A: Slidbestandighed (ydeevneniveauer 0-4)
B: Snitmodstand for klinge (ydeevneniveauer 0-5)
C: Rivestyrke (ydeevneniveauer 0-4)
D: Punkturmodstand (ydeevneniveauer 0-4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 snitmodstand (ydeevneniveauer A-F)
P: Slagbeskyttelse (ekstraudstyr) = handsker, der yder 
stødabsorbering i handskens knoområde (gælder ikke for det 
fingerområde, der ikke kan testes). Hvis “P” ikke er valgt, gælder 
der ingen beskyttelse mod stød

Hvis niveauerne under EN 388-piktogrammet er markeret med et foranstillet EU 
eller BR eller BRC, henviser det til de niveauer, som det europæiske bemyndigede 
organ har opnået i henhold til EN388:2016+A1:2018, det brasilianske 
certificeringsinstitut i henhold til en 388:2003 eller det kinesiske 
certificeringsinstitut i henhold til GB 24541.

Advarsel: De angivne ydeevneniveauer for handskerne er baseret på tests, der 
udføres på håndfladen af handskerne. Hvis det er relevant, skal der inkluderes en 
advarsel, når handsken består af to eller flere lag, afspejler den generelle 
klassifikation dog ikke nødvendigvis de yderste lags ydeevne.
Hvis der oplyses om slagbeskyttelse, skal den angive:
— de områder, hvor beskyttelsen gælder
— en advarsel, at beskyttelsen ikke gælder fingrene.
For sløvhed ved snitmodstandstesten er skæretestens resultater kun vejledende, 
hvorimod TDM snitmodstandstesten er referenceresultatet for præstationen.

Kuldebeskyttelse 
A: Konvektionskulde (ydeevneniveauer 0-4)
B: Kontaktkulde (ydeevneniveauer 0-4)
C: Gennemtrængning af vand (ydeevneniveau 0 eller 1)
Advarsel: For handsker/ærmer, som hævdes at have niveau 0, 
skal det bemærkes, at disse kan miste deres kuldeisolerende 
egenskaber, når de er våde.

Produktet er i overensstemmelse med og 
certificeret i henhold til kravene i de europæiske 
bestemmelser om personlige værnemidler.

Handsker/ærmer, der opfylder kravene (vertikal modstand 
< 108 ohm), til brug i områder, hvor der findes brandbare 
eller eksplosive områder.

Læs brugsanvisningerne før brug af handsker/ærmer, 
eller kontakt Mechanix Wear for at få yderligere 
oplysninger.

Flammebeskyttelse 
A. Begrænset flamme (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)
B. Kontaktvarme (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)
C. Konvektionsvarme (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)
D. Strålevarme (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)
E. Mindre smeltet metal (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)
F. Større smeltet metal (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)

Varmebeskyttelse
A. Begrænset flamme (ingen)
B. Kontaktvarme (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)
C. Konvektionsvarme (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)
D. Strålevarme (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)
E. Mindre smeltet metal (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)
F. Større smeltet metal (ydeevneniveauer 1-4)
ADVARSEL: Handsker, der er mærket med dette 
piktogram yder ingen beskyttelse mod begrænset 
flammespredning og skal nå et niveau 2 eller højere på 
mindst én værdi for beskyttende ydeevne.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Punktur
Punkturklassificeringer "ikke subkutan" 
(niveau 0-6) i henhold til American National 
Standard Institute 105-2016

Snit
Snitmodstandsklassificeringer (niveau A1-A9) i 
henhold til American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Punktur
Punkturklassificeringer "subkutan" 
(niveau 0-5) i henhold til American National 
Standard Institute 105-2016

Abrasion
Abrasionsmodstandsklassificeringer (niveau 0-6) i 
henhold til American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Varme
Varmemodstandsklassificeringer (niveau 1-4) 
i henhold til American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Slag
Slagbeskyttelsesklassificeringer (niveau 1-3) i 
henhold til American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

EU-typeundersøgelsescertifikat fra Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Kontakt Mechanix Wear for at få yderligere oplysninger om produktets ydeevne.
Benyt nedenstående link for at få EU-overensstemmelseserklæring (DOC): glov.es/certificates 

B. Forholdsregler for anvendelse
1. Brug aldrig handsker/ærmer med kemikalier
2. Før brug skal handsker/ærmer altid efterses for defekter og ujævnheder. Undgå at bære handsker/ærmer, som er 
    snavsede indvendigt - de kan irritere huden og forårsage dermatitis eller værre.
3. Handsker/ærmer må ikke komme i kontakt med åben ild.
4. Hvis EN511-ydeevne gøres gældende for handsken, og handsken består af separate dele, der ikke er permanent forbundet, 
    skal producenten angive, at ydeevneniveauet og beskyttelsen kun gælder for den samlede handske
5. Kontaminerede handsker/ærmer skal rengøres eller vaskes eller tørres af før afmontering.
6. Produkter, der hævder at have "rivningsbeskyttelsesniveau" på niveau 1 eller derover i overensstemmelse med EN388, må 
    ikke anvendes til beskyttelse mod savtakkede knive og anbefales ikke til brug, når der er risiko for at komme i klemme i 
    forbindelse med bevægelige maskindele eller udstyr.
7. Produkter med lav eller ingen overførsel af vanddamp og/eller absorptionsegenskaber skal undersøges for langvarig brug. 
8. American National Standard Institute 105-2016 beskyttelseskrav er ikke omfattet af regulativ 2016/425. Kontakt 
    Mechanix Wear for at få yderligere oplysninger i forhold til ANSI-beskyttelsesværdier og piktogrammer.
9.  Hvis der anvendes handsker/ærmer i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser, skal man sørge for, at de opfylder kravene i EN 16350. 
    Personer, der bærer disse handsker, skal jordforbindes korrekt, f.eks. ved at bære passende fodtøj og beklædning.
     Advarsel: Handskerne/ærmerne må ikke pakkes ud, åbnes, justeres eller fjernes, mens der er tale om brandfarlige eller 
   eksplosive atmosfærer. Handskernes/ærmernes elektrostatiske egenskaber kan blive negativt påvirket af ældning, slitage, 
   forurening og skader og er muligvis ikke tilstrækkelige til brandfarlige atmosfærer med oxygenberiget luft, hvor yderligere 
   vurderinger er nødvendige

  C. Ingredienser/Forsigtig
Nogle handsker og/eller ærmer kan indeholde ingredienser, der kan forårsage allergiske reaktioner hos nogle personer. 
Hvis der udvikles allergi, eller hvis der er tegn på irritation, skal man straks stoppe brugen og søge lægehjælp. Kontakt 
Mechanix Wear for at få yderligere oplysninger.

  D. Plejeanvisninger
Opbevaring: Må ikke udsættes for direkte sollys, opbevares på et køligt, tørt sted og opbevares i den originale emballage. 
Holdes væk fra ozonkilder. Hvis handsker/ærmer opbevares korrekt, som angivet ovenfor, mister de ikke deres ydeevne og 
ændrer ikke handskens egenskaber væsentligt. Hvis handsken/ærmerne bliver påvirket af ældning eller opbevaring, er 
udløbsdatoen angivet på emballagen.
Rengøring: Handsker/ærmer, der kan vaskes, er forsynet med pleje-piktogrammer, som viser de specifikke oplysninger på 
eller inde i hver emballagepakke. For disse handsker/ærmer reduceres ydeevnen for den ubrugte handske/manchet ikke 
efter 1 vaskecyklus. Test, der udføres før og efter vask, hvis vaskeanvisningerne følges, er handskernes ydeevne ok. 
Mechanix Wear kan ikke drages til ansvar herfor.

  E. Bortskaffelse 
Brugt handsker/ærmer kan være kontamineret med infektiøse eller andre farlige materialer.
Skal bortskaffes i henhold til lokale affaldsbestemmelser. Deponering eller forbrænding under kontrollerede forhold.

  Besøg www.mechanix.com for at få yderligere oplysninger. 
DOC findes på: glov.es/certificates

BRUGSANVISNINGER
EU-forordning om personlige værnemidler 2016/425

EU-forordning om personlige 
værnemidler

2016/425

Beskyttelsesgrad:
Handsken yder ikke beskyttelse mod temperaturer under -50 °C.
Denne handske giver beskyttelse i en begrænset kontakttid med kolde genstande.
Brugerne skal advares om, at handskerne ikke må bruges, hvis der er fare for at blive indfanget 
af maskinens bevægelige dele.
Denne model indeholder ikke stoffer på niveauer, der det vides eller der er mistanke om at påvirke 
brugerens hygiejne eller sundhed negativt.
Beskyttelse mod risici eller farer, som ikke er nævnt i dette dokument, hører ikke under garantien.
Disse ydeevneniveauer opnås ved de test, der udføres i henhold til de betingelser, der er fastlagt 
i de gældende standarder.
Inden brug skal handsken kontrolleres visuelt. I tilfælde af forringelse, skal handskerne kasseres. 
(slid, revne, hul ...)
Der gælder ingen flammebeskyttelse. Handsken må ikke være i kontakt med åben ild.
For hvad angår handsker med forskellige lag materiale gælder ydeevneniveauet for hele 
produktet for handsker med flere lag.
Ydelsesniveauerne kan reduceres på grund af vandgennemtrængning på niveau X.
Hvis det er relevant, når handsken består af to eller flere lag, afspejler den generelle klassifikation 
dog ikke nødvendigvis de yderste lags ydeevne.
De nævnte ydelsesniveauer mod mekaniske risici gælder kun for handskens håndflade.

Beskyttelsesgrad:
Handskens beskyttelsesområde er håndfladen.
Handsken kan ikke anvendes i omgivelser med luft, der er mere end 100 °C.
Denne handske giver beskyttelse i en begrænset kontakttid med varme produkter.
Brugen af håndbeskyttelsesudstyr til dækning af risici i hjemmet er: Privat brug.
Brugerne skal advares om, at handskerne ikke må bruges, hvis der er fare for at blive 
indfanget af maskinens bevægelige dele.
Denne model indeholder ikke stoffer på niveauer, der det vides eller der er mistanke om at 
påvirke brugerens hygiejne eller sundhed negativt.
Beskyttelse mod risici eller farer, som ikke er nævnt i dette dokument, hører ikke under 
garantien.
Disse ydeevneniveauer opnås ved de test, der udføres i henhold til de betingelser, der er 
fastlagt i de gældende standarder.
Inden brug skal handsken kontrolleres visuelt. I tilfælde af forringelse, skal handskerne 
kasseres. (slid, revne, hul ...)
Der gælder ingen flammebeskyttelse. Handsken må ikke være i kontakt med åben ild.
Ydeevneniveauet gælder udelukkende for hele produktet for handsker med flere lag eller 
håndbeskyttelsesudstyr med flere lag til termiske risici i hjemmet med forskellige lag 
materiale.
Hvis det er relevant, når handsken består af to eller flere lag, afspejler den generelle 
klassifikation dog ikke nødvendigvis de yderste lags ydeevne.
De nævnte ydelsesniveauer mod mekaniske risici gælder kun for handskens håndflade.

Oplysninger om opbevaring og rengøring:
Opbevares i den originale emballage under normale forhold 
med hensyn til temperatur og luftfugtighed og på et rent, 
overdækket og ventileret sted.
Rengøringsvejledning: Håndvask ved maks. 40 °C
PV udsat for ældning:
Konstruktionsydeevnen kan ikke i væsentlig grad påvirkes ved 
ældning, når det opbevares under passende forhold.
(luftfugtighed, ren, ventileret, lys)

Oplysninger om opbevaring og rengøring:
Opbevares i den originale emballage under normale forhold 
med hensyn til temperatur og luftfugtighed og på et rent, 
overdækket og ventileret sted.
PV udsat for ældning:
Konstruktionsydeevnen kan ikke i væsentlig grad påvirkes ved 
ældning, når det opbevares under passende forhold.
(luftfugtighed, ren, ventileret, lys)
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Allzweckhandschuhe und Armstulpen CAT ll

<<X>> weist darauf hin, dass der Handschuh nicht geprüft wurde oder dass die Prüfmethode für das Handschuhdesign oder -material nicht geeignet zu 
sein scheint. <<0>> zeigt an, dass der Handschuh die Mindestleistungsstufe für die jeweilige Gefährdung unterschreitet.

A. VERWENDUNG
Die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführten Handschuhe/Armstulpen sind unter Beachtung der produktspezifischen 
Leistungsangaben zu verwenden, die jedem Produkt beigefügt sind. Diese Informationen müssen sich auf den Produkten 
befinden, bei Bedarf auch auf der Verpackung. Diese Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzarmstulpen sind so konzipiert und ausgeführt, 
dass sie vor mechanischen und/oder anderen Risiken schützen, die durch die Piktogramme in Übereinstimmung mit den 
entsprechenden harmonisierten EN/ISO-Normen dargestellt sind. Die Produkte entsprechen der PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. 
Diese Produkte dürfen nicht für einen anderen als den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.

Erläuterung der Symbole und Piktogramme:

Schutz gegen mechanische Risiken
A: Abriebfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0-4)
B: Schnittfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0-5)
C: Reißfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0-4)
D: Durchstichfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0-4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Schnittfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen A-F)
P: Aufprallschutz (optional) = Handschuhe mit Aufprallschutz im 
Knöchelbereich des Handschuhs (gilt nicht für den Fingerbereich, 
der nicht geprüft werden kann). Wenn kein „P“ angegeben ist, 
gilt kein Aufprallschutz.

Wenn die Stufen unter dem EN 388-Piktogramm mit dem Präfix EU oder BR oder BRC 
gekennzeichnet sind, bezieht sich dies auf die Stufen, die von der Europäischen Benannten Stelle 
gemäß EN 388:2016+A1:2018, vom brasilianischen Zertifizierungsinstitut gemäß 
EN 388:2003 oder vom Zertifizierungsinstitut der Volksrepublik China gemäß GB 24541 erreicht 
wurden.

Achtung: Die für die Handschuhe angegebenen Leistungsstufen basieren auf Tests, die im 
Handflächenbereich der Handschuhe durchgeführt wurden. Falls zutreffend, ist ein Warnhinweis 
hinzuzufügen, dass bei Handschuhen mit zwei oder mehr Schichten die Gesamteinstufung nicht 
unbedingt die Leistung der äußersten Schicht widerspiegelt.
Gilt Aufprallschutz, so ist Folgendes anzugeben:
— die Bereiche, für die der Schutz gilt;
— ein Warnhinweis, dass der Schutz nicht für die Finger gilt.
Für die Abstumpfung während des Schnittfestigkeitstests sind die Ergebnisse des Coupe-Tests 
nur richtungsweisend, während der TDM-Schnittfestigkeitstest das Referenzleistungsergebnis ist.

Schutz gegen Kälte
A: Konvektive Kälte (Leistungsstufen 0-4)
B: Kontaktkälte (Leistungsstufen 0-4)
C: Eindringen von Wasser (Leistungsstufe 0 oder 1)
Achtung: Bei Handschuhen/Armstulpen, die mit Stufe 0 
angegeben sind, ist zu beachten, dass diese bei Nässe ihre 
kälteisolierenden Eigenschaften verlieren können.

Das Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der
 Europäischen Verordnung über Persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung und ist entsprechend zertifiziert.

Handschuhe/Armstulpen, die den Anforderungen entsprechen 
(vertikaler Widerstand < 108 Ohm); für den Einsatz in Bereichen, 
in denen feuer- oder explosionsgefährdete Atmosphären 
vorhanden sind.

Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung, bevor Sie 
die Handschuhe/Armstulpen verwenden, oder wenden 
Sie sich für weitere Informationen an Mechanix Wear.

Schutz gegen Feuer
A. Feuer (Leistungsstufen 1-4)
B. Kontaktwärme (Leistungsstufen 1-4)
C. Konvektive Wärme (Leistungsstufen 1-4)
D. Strahlungswärme (Leistungsstufen 1-4)
E. Kleine Spritzer geschmolzenen Metalls (Leistungsstufen 1-4)
F. Große Mengen flüssigen Metalls (Leistungsstufen 1-4)

Schutz gegen Hitze
A. Feuer (keine)
B. Kontaktwärme (Leistungsstufen 1-4)
C. Konvektive Wärme (Leistungsstufen 1-4)
D. Strahlungswärme (Leistungsstufen 1-4)
E. Kleine Spritzer geschmolzenen Metalls (Leistungsstufen 1-4)
F. Große Mengen flüssigen Metalls (Leistungsstufen 1-4)
WARNUNG: Mit diesem Piktogramm gekennzeichnete 
Handschuhe bieten keinen Schutz gegen eine begrenzte 
Flammenausbreitung und müssen bei mindestens einem 
Schutzleistungswert die Stufe 2 oder höher erreichen.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Durchstich
Einstufung der Durchstichfestigkeit „nicht 
hypodermisch“ (Stufen 0-6) gemäß American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016

Schnitt
Einstufung der Schnittfestigkeit (Stufen A1 - A9) 
gemäß American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Durchstich
Einstufung der Durchstichfestigkeit „hypodermisch“ 
(Stufen 0-5) gemäß American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Abrieb
Einstufung der Abriebfestigkeit (Stufen 0-6) 
gemäß American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Hitze
Einstufung der Hitzebeständigkeit (Stufen 1-4) 
gemäß American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Aufprall
Einstufung des Aufprallschutzes (Stufen 1-3) 
gemäß American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

EU-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung von Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Für genauere Informationen über die Leistung des Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an Mechanix Wear.
Um die EU-Konformitätserklärung (DOC) zu erhalten, verwenden Sie bitte den folgenden Link: glov.es/certificates 
B. Hinweise für die Verwendung
1. Die Handschuhe/Armstulpen niemals mit Chemikalien verwenden.
2. Die Handschuhe/Armstulpen vor dem Gebrauch auf eventuelle Mängel oder Unzulänglichkeiten überprüfen. Keine Handschuhe/Armstulpen 
    tragen, die auf der Innenseite schmutzig sind – sie können die Haut reizen und Dermatitis oder schwerere Hauterkrankungen verursachen.
3. Handschuhe/Armstulpen dürfen nicht mit offenen Flammen in Berührung kommen.
4. Wenn für den Handschuh eine Leistung nach EN511 angegeben ist, muss der Hersteller darauf hinweisen, dass die Leistungsstufen und der 
     Schutz nur für den zusammengesetzten Handschuh gelten, wenn der Handschuh aus separaten Teilen besteht, die nicht dauerhaft 
     miteinander verbunden sind.
5. Verschmutzte Handschuhe/Armstulpen müssen vor dem Ausziehen gereinigt, gewaschen oder trockengewischt werden.
6. Produkte, die gemäß EN388 die Reißfestigkeitsklasse 1 oder höher aufweisen, dürfen nicht zum Schutz vor gezahnten Klingen verwendet 
    werden und werden nicht empfohlen, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass sie von beweglichen Maschinenteilen oder Geräten erfasst werden.
7. Produkte, die keine oder nur geringe Wasserdampfdurchlässigkeit und/oder -absorption aufweisen, müssen bei längerer Verwendung 
    geprüft werden.
8. Die Schutzansprüche des American National Standard Institute 105-2016 fallen nicht unter die Verordnung 2016/425. Wenden Sie sich für 
    weitere Informationen zu ANSI-Schutzwerten und Piktogrammen an Mechanix Wear.
9.  Wenn Handschuhe/Armstulpen in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen verwendet werden, muss sichergestellt werden, dass sie die 
    Anforderungen der EN 16350 erfüllen. Personen, die diese Handschuhe tragen, müssen ordnungsgemäß geerdet sein, z.B. durch das Tragen 
    von geeignetem Schuhwerk und Kleidung.
     Warnung: Die Handschuhe/Armstulpen dürfen nicht ausgepackt, geöffnet, justiert oder entfernt werden, wenn sie sich in feuer- oder 
    explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen befinden. Die elektrostatischen Eigenschaften der Handschuhe/Armstulpen können durch Alterung, 
    Abnutzung, Verschmutzung und Beschädigung beeinträchtigt werden und sind in sauerstoffangereicherten, entzündlichen Atmosphären 
    möglicherweise nicht ausreichend, in denen somit zusätzliche Bewertungen erforderlich sind.

  C. Bestandteile / Vorsicht
Einige Handschuhe und/oder Armstulpen enthalten möglicherweise Bestandteile, die bei manchen Personen allergische 
Reaktionen hervorrufen können. Wenn eine Allergie auftritt oder Anzeichen einer Reizung vorhanden sind, ziehen Sie das 
Produkt sofort aus und holen Sie ärztlichen Rat ein. Wenden Sie sich für weitere Informationen an Mechanix Wear.

  
D. Hinweise zur Pflege
Aufbewahrung: Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen, an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort und in der Originalverpackung 
aufbewahren. Von Ozonquellen fernhalten. Wenn Handschuhe/Armstulpen wie oben beschrieben ordnungsgemäß aufbewahrt 
werden, kommt es zu keinem wesentlichen Verlust ihrer Leistungseigenschaften und Merkmale. Bei Handschuhen/Armstulpen, 
deren Eigenschaften und Merkmale durch Alterung oder Lagerung beeinträchtigt werden können, ist das Verfallsdatum auf der 
Verpackung angegeben.
Reinigung: Handschuhe/Armstulpen, die gewaschen werden können, sind mit Pflegepiktogrammen versehen, die im Rahmen 
der spezifischen Informationen auf oder in jeder Verpackungsbeilage abgebildet sind. Bei diesen Handschuhen/Armstulpen 
wird die Leistung des unbenutzten Produkts nach 1 Waschgang nicht beeinträchtigt. Tests vor und nach dem Waschen zeigen, 
dass die Leistung der Handschuhe in Ordnung ist, wenn die Waschanleitung befolgt wird. Mechanix Wear haftet hierfür nicht.

  
E. Entsorgung 
Benutzte Handschuhe/Armstulpen können mit infektiösen oder anderen gefährlichen Stoffen kontaminiert sein.
Sie müssen gemäß den Vorschriften der örtlichen Behörden entsorgt werden. Deponieren oder verbrennen Sie sie unter kontrollierten Bedingungen.

  Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter: www.mechanix.com
DOC stehen zur Verfügung unter: glov.es/certificates

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425

PSA-Verordnung (EU) 
2016/425

Schutzgrenzen: 
Dieser Handschuh bietet keinen Schutz bei einer Temperatur unter -50°C.
Dieser Handschuh bietet Schutz für eine begrenzte Kontaktzeit mit kalten Produkten.
Die Benutzer müssen darauf hingewiesen werden, dass Handschuhe nicht getragen werden 
dürfen, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass sie von beweglichen Maschinenteilen erfasst werden.
Dieses Modell enthält keine Stoffe in Mengen, von denen bekannt ist oder vermutet wird, dass 
sie die Hygiene oder Gesundheit des Benutzers beeinträchtigen.
Der Schutz gegen Risiken oder Gefahren, die nicht in diesem Dokument erwähnt sind, wird 
nicht gewährleistet.
Diese Leistungsstufen ergeben sich aus den Prüfungen, die unter den in den geltenden Normen 
festgelegten Bedingungen durchgeführt werden.
Vor dem Gebrauch ist der Handschuh einer Sichtkontrolle zu unterziehen, bei Anzeichen von 
Schäden muss der Handschuh entsorgt werden. (Abrieb, Schnitt, Riss...)
Es gilt kein Schutz gegen Feuer. Dieser Handschuh darf nicht mit Flammen in Berührung kommen.
Bei Handschuhen mit mehreren Materialschichten werden die Leistungsstufen für den gesamten 
Handschuh garantiert.
Die Leistungsstufen können durch Stufe X Eindringen von Wasser verringert werden.
Bei Handschuhen mit zwei oder mehr Schichten spiegelt die Gesamtklassifizierung nicht 
unbedingt die Leistung der äußersten Schicht wider.
Die Leistungsstufen für den Schutz der genannten mechanischen Risiken gelten ausschließlich 
für die Handfläche des Handschuhs.

Schutzgrenzen:
Der Schutzbereich dieses Handschuhs ist die Handfläche.
Dieser Handschuh darf nicht in einer Umgebung mit einer Lufttemperatur von mehr als 100°C verwendet werden.
Dieser Handschuh bietet Schutz für eine begrenzte Kontaktzeit mit heißen Produkten.
Der Anwendungsbereich von Handschutzausrüstung für häusliche Risiken ist: Haushalt.
Die Benutzer müssen darauf hingewiesen werden, dass Handschuhe nicht getragen werden dürfen, wenn die 
Gefahr besteht, dass sie von beweglichen Maschinenteilen erfasst werden.
Dieses Modell enthält keine Stoffe in Mengen, von denen bekannt ist oder vermutet wird, dass sie die Hygiene 
oder Gesundheit des Benutzers beeinträchtigen.
Der Schutz gegen Risiken oder Gefahren, die nicht in diesem Dokument erwähnt sind, wird nicht gewährleistet.
Diese Leistungsstufen ergeben sich aus den Prüfungen, die unter den in den geltenden Normen festgelegten 
Bedingungen durchgeführt werden.
Vor dem Gebrauch ist der Handschuh einer Sichtkontrolle zu unterziehen, bei Anzeichen von Schäden muss der 
Handschuh entsorgt werden. (Abrieb, Schnitt, Riss...)
Es gilt kein Schutz gegen Feuer. Dieser Handschuh darf nicht mit Flammen in Berührung kommen.
Bei mehrschichtigen Handschuhen oder mehrschichtigen Handschutzausrüstungen mit verschiedenen 
Materialschichten gegen thermische Risiken im Haushalt werden die Leistungsstufen nur für das gesamte 
Produkt garantiert.
Bei Handschuhen mit zwei oder mehr Schichten spiegelt die Gesamtklassifizierung nicht unbedingt die Leistung 
der äußersten Schicht wider.
Die Leistungsstufen für den Schutz der genannten mechanischen Risiken gelten ausschließlich für die Handfläche 
des Handschuhs.

Hinweis zu Aufbewahrung und Reinigung:
In der Originalverpackung, unter normalen Temperatur- und 
Feuchtigkeitsbedingungen und in sauberen, geschützten und 
belüfteten Räumen aufbewahren.
Reinigungshinweise: Handwäsche bei maximal 40°C
Alterung ausgesetzte PSA:
Die Auslegungsleistung kann durch Alterung nicht wesentlich 
beeinträchtigt werden, wenn die Produkte unter geeigneten 
Bedingungen gelagert werden.
(Luftfeuchtigkeit, Sauberkeit, Belüftung, Licht)

Hinweis zu Aufbewahrung und Reinigung:
In der Originalverpackung, unter normalen Temperatur- und 
Feuchtigkeitsbedingungen und in sauberen, geschützten 
und belüfteten Räumen aufbewahren.
Alterung ausgesetzte PSA:
Die Auslegungsleistung kann durch Alterung nicht wesentlich 
beeinträchtigt werden, wenn die Produkte unter geeigneten 
Bedingungen gelagert werden.
(Luftfeuchtigkeit, Sauberkeit, Belüftung, Licht)

BG

Ръкавици и ръкави с общо предназначение, категория II

<<X>> означава, че ръкавицата не е подложена на изпитването или методът на изпитването изглежда неподходящ за дизайна или 
материала на ръкавицата. <<0>> означава, че ръкавицата попада в минималното ниво на технически показатели за отделната опасност

A. УПОТРЕБА
Ръкавиците/ръкавите, покрити от тези инструкции за употреба, трябва да се използват в комбинация със заявените 
специфични за продукта технически показатели, приложени или предоставени с продукта. Тази информация трябва да 
е на продукта, ако е необходимо – на опаковката. ези предпазни ръкавици/ръкави притежават дизайн и характеристики, 
предназначени да предпазват от механичен риск и други рискове, показани на пиктограмите, успоредно с приложимите 
хармонизирани стандарти EN/ISO. Продуктите съответстват на Регламента относно ЛПС (ЕС) 2016/425. Тези артикули не 
трябва да се използват за цели, различни от предназначените им приложения.

Пояснение на символите и пиктограмите:

Защита от механични рискове
A: Устойчивост на изтриване (нива на технически показатели 0-4)
B: Устойчивост на рязане от острие (нива на технически 
     показатели 0-5)
C: Устойчивост на разкъсване (нива на технически показатели 0-4)
D: Устойчивост на пробиване (нива на технически показатели 0-4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 устойчивост на срязване (нива на технически 
показатели A-F)
P: Защита от удар (опция) = ръкавицата предоставя защита от удар 
в зоната на кокалчетата на пръстите на ръкавицата (не се отнася за 
зоната на пръстите, която не може да се изпита). Ако е заявено „P“, 
не се прилага защита от удар

Ако нивата под пиктограмата EN 388 са маркирани с представка EU, BR или BRC; 
това важи за нивата, постигнати съответно от Европейския нотифициран орган 
съгласно EN388:2016+A1:2018, от Бразилския институт за сертифициране 
съгласно EN 388:2003 или от Института за сертифициране на Китайската 
народна република съгласно GB 24541.

Предупреждение: нивата на ефективност, предявени за ръкавиците, се основат 
на изпитвания, проведени в зоната на дланта на ръкавиците. Ако е приложимо, 
трябва да се включи предупреждение, че за ръкавици с два или повече слоя, 
общата класификация не винаги отразява характеристиките на най-външния слой.
Ако се предявява защита от удар, трябва да се посочи:
– зоната(ите), за които се предявява защитата;
– предупреждение, че защитата от удар не е приложима за пръстите.
При затъпяване на острието по време на изпитването за устойчивост на рязане 
резултатите от coupe изпитването са показателни само когато изпитването за 
устойчивост на рязане на TDM е референтният резултат.

Защита от студ
A: Конвективно-отдаван студ (нива на технически показатели 0-4)
B: Контактен студ (нива на технически показатели 0-4)
C: Навлизане на вода (нива на технически показатели 0 или 1)
Предупреждение: за ръкавици/ръкави, за които се предявява 
ниво 0, трябва да се отбележи, че може да изгубят 
изолационните си свойства срещу студ, ако бъдат намокрени.

Продуктът е съвместим и сертифициран по 
изискванията на Европейския регламент относно 
личните предпазни средства (ЛПС).

Ръкавиците/ръкавите отговарят на изискванията 
(вертикално съпротивление < 108 ома); за употреба в 
области, където съществуват запалими или взривоопасни 
зони.

Моля, прочетете Инструкциите за употреба преди 
използването на тези ръкавици/ръкави или се 
свържете с Mechanix Wear за повече информация.

Защита от пламък
A. Ограничен пламък (нива на технически показатели 1-4)
B. Контакт с топлина (нива на технически показатели 1-4)
C. Топлина чрез конвекция (нива на технически показатели 1-4)
D. Лъчиста топлина (нива на технически показатели 1-4)
E. Малко разтопен метал (нива на технически показатели 1-4)
F. Много разтопен метал (нива на технически показатели 1-4)

Защита от топлина
A. Ограничен пламък (няма)
B. Контакт с топлина (нива на технически показатели 1-4)
C. Топлина чрез конвекция (нива на технически показатели 1-4)
D. Лъчиста топлина (нива на технически показатели 1-4)
E. Малко разтопен метал (нива на технически показатели 1-4)
F. Много разтопен метал (нива на технически показатели 1-4)
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Ръкавиците, маркирани с тази 
пиктограма, не осигуряват защита срещу ограничено 
разпространение на пламъка и трябва да достигнат ниво 2 или 
по-високо в поне една стойност на техническите показатели за защита.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Пробиване
Класифициранията за пробиване от клас „
нехиподермични“ (нива 0-6) съгласно Американския 
национален институт по стандартизация 105-2016

Срязване
Класифициранията за устойчивост на срязване 
(нива A1 – A9) съгласно Американския национален 
институт по стандартизация 105-2016

Пробиване
Класифициранията за пробиване от клас 
„хиподермични“ (нива 0-5) съгласно Американския 
национален институт по стандартизация 105-2016

Изтриване
Класифициранията за клас на изтриване 
(нива 0-6) съгласно Американския национален 
институт по стандартизация 105-2016

Топлина
Класифициранията за клас на устойчивост на 
топлина (нива 1-4) съгласно Американския 
национален институт по стандартизация 105-2016

Удар
Класифициранията за клас на защита при 
удар (нива 1-3) съгласно Американския 
национален институт по стандартизация 105-2016

Сертификат на типово изпитване на ЕС от Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
За получаване на Декларация за съответствие на ЕС (ДС) използвайте показаната връзка: glov.es/certificates 

B. Подготовка за употреба
1. Никога не използвайте ръкавиците/ръкавите с химически вещества.
2. Преди употреба огледайте ръкавиците/ръкавите за дефекти или несъвършенства. Избягвайте да носите ръкавици/
    ръкави, които са замърсени от вътрешната страна – може да раздразнят кожата, да причинят дерматит или по-лошо.
3. Ръкавиците/ръкавите не трябва да влизат в контакт с открит пламък.
4. Ако ръкавиците предявяват технически показатели по EN511, ако ръкавиците се състоят от отделни части, които не са 
    постоянно свързани, производителят трябва да укаже, че нивата не техническите показатели и защитата се отнасят за 
    сглобената ръкавица.
5. Замърсените ръкавици/ръкави не трябва да се почистват, мият или попиват преди сваляне.
6. Продуктите, претендиращи за ниво на защита 1 или по-високо за „скъсване“ в съответствие с EN388, не трябва да се 
    използват за защита от назъбени остриета и не се препоръчват за употреба когато има свързана опасност от захващане, 
    свързана с движещи се части на машината или оборудването. 
7. Продуктите с ниско или без пренасяне на изпарения от вода и/или абсорбиращи свойства трябва да се оглеждат при 
    продължителна употреба. 
8.    Претенциите за защита съгласно Американския национален институт за стандартизация 105-2016 не се ръководят от 
    Регламент 2016/425. Свържете се с Mechanix Wear за допълнителна информация, свързана със стойностите за защита 
    по ANSI и с пиктограмите.
9.  Ако ръкавиците/ръкавите се използват във взривоопасна среда, уверете се, че отговарят на изискванията на EN 16350. 
    Лицата, носещи тези ръкавици, трябва да са правилно заземени, напр. като носят адекватни обувки и дрехи.
     Предупреждение: ръкавиците/ръкавите не трябва да се разопаковат, отварят, коригират или отстраняват в запалими и 
    взривоопасни атмосфери. Електростатичните свойства на ръкавиците/ръкавите може да бъдат неблагоприятно засегнати 
    от остаряване, износване, замърсяване или повреда и може да не са достатъчни в обогатени с кислород взривоопасни 
    атмосфери, където са необходими допълнителни оценки

  C. Съставки/внимание 
Някои ръкавици и/или ръкави може да съдържат съставки, които могат да причинят алергични реакции и някои лица. Ако 
се развие алергия или се появят признаци на дразнене, незабавно спрете употребата и потърсете лекар. Свържете с 
Mechanix Wear за повече информация. 

  D. Инструкции за грижи 
Съхранение: Пазете от пряка слънчева светлина, съхранявайте на хладно сухо място и дръжте в оригиналната опаковка. 
Дръжте далеч от източници на озон. Ако ръкавиците/ръкавите се съхраняват правилно, както е посочено по-горе, те няма 
да изгубят техническите си показатели и характеристиките им няма да се променят значително. Ако ръкавиците/ръкавите 
може да бъдат засегнати от остаряване или съхранение, на опаковъчния материал ще е посочен срок на годност.
Почистване: Ръкавиците/ръкавите, които могат да се перат в пералня, ще имат съответната пиктограма, която ще бъде 
показана и при специфичната информация на или в опаковката. За тези ръкавици/ръкави техническите показатели на 
неизползвани ръкавици/ръкави няма да се променят след 1 цикъл на машинно пране. Изпробвайте преди и след пране, 
ако са следвани инструкциите за пране, техническите показатели на ръкавиците ще са нормални. Mechanix Wear не може 
да носи отговорност за това.

  E. Изхвърляне
Използваните ръкавици/ръкави може да са замърсени с инфекциозни или други опасни материали. 
Изхвърлете съгласно разпоредбите на местните власти.. Изхвърляне на сметище или изгаряне трябва да се извършва 
при контролирани условия. 

  
За повече информация посетете: www.mechanix.com
ДС можете да намерите на: glov.es/certificates

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
ЕС ЛПС Регламент 2016/425

ЕС Регламент относно ЛПС
2016/425

Граница за защита:
Тази ръкавица не осигурява защита за температура под -50 °C.
Тази ръкавица осигурява защита за ограничено време на контакт със студени артикули.
Потребителите трябва да са предупредени, че ръкавиците не трябва да бъдат носени, 
когато има риск от захващане от движещи се части на машини.
Този модел не съдържа вещество на нивата, за които е известно или се предполага, че 
засягат неблагоприятни хигиената или здравето на ползвателя.
Не се гарантира защита срещу рискове или опасности, които не са споменати в 
настоящия документ.
Тези нива на технически показатели са постигнати от изпитвания, извършени в 
съответствие с условията, дефинирани от приложимите стандарти.
Преди употреба ръкавицата трябва визуално да се провери, в случай на влошаване на 
състоянието на ръкавиците, трябва да се бракуват. (изтриване, срязване, скъсване и т.н.)
Не се предявява защита от пламък. Тази ръкавица не следва да влиза в контакт с пламък.
За ръкавици с различни слоеве материали нивата на техническите показатели са 
гарантирани само за цялата ръкавица.
Нивата на техническите показатели може да се намалят поради ниво Х на навлизане на вода.
За ръкавици с два или повече слоя общата класификация не винаги отразява 
характеристиките на най-външния слой.
Споменатите нива на технически показатели срещу механични рискове са валидни само 
за дланта на ръкавицата.

Граница за защита: 
Зоната за защита от тази ръкавица е зоната на дланта.
Тази ръкавица не може да се използва в среда с температура на въздуха над 100 °C.
Тази ръкавица осигурява защита за ограничено време на контакт с горещи продукти.
Сферата на употреба на защитното оборудване за домашни рискове е: домашни.
Потребителите трябва да са предупредени, че ръкавиците не трябва да бъдат носени, 
когато има риск от захващане от движещи се части на машини.
Този модел не съдържа вещество на нивата, за които е известно или се предполага, че 
засягат неблагоприятни хигиената или здравето на ползвателя.
Не се гарантира защита срещу рискове или опасности, които не са споменати в 
настоящия документ.
Тези нива на технически показатели са постигнати от изпитвания, извършени в 
съответствие с условията, дефинирани от приложимите стандарти.
Преди употреба ръкавицата трябва визуално да се провери, в случай на влошаване на 
състоянието на ръкавиците, трябва да се бракуват. (изтриване, срязване, скъсване и т.н.)
Не се предявява защита от пламък. Тази ръкавица не следва да влиза в контакт с пламък.
За многослойни ръкавици или многослойно защитно средство за ръце за топлинни 
домакински рискове с различни слоеве материали нивата на техническите показатели 
са гарантирани само за целия продукт.
За ръкавици с два или повече слоя общата класификация не винаги отразява 
характеристиките на най-външния слой.
Споменатите нива на технически показатели срещу механични рискове са валидни само 
за дланта на ръкавицата.

Бележка относно съхранението и почистването:
Съхранявайте в оригиналната опаковка, при обичайни 
температури и условия на влажност и в чисти, закрити и 
проветрявани помещения.
Инструкции за почистване: перете ръчно при максимум 40 °C
ЛПС, подлежащи на остаряване:
Техническите показатели на дизайна не може да бъдат 
значително засегнати от остаряване при съхранение при 
правилните условия. 
(влажност, чистота, проветряване, светлина)

Бележка относно съхранението и почистването:
Съхранявайте в оригиналната опаковка, при обичайни 
температури и условия на влажност и в чисти, закрити и 
проветрявани помещения.
ЛПС, подлежащи на остаряване:
Техническите показатели на дизайна не може да бъдат 
значително засегнати от остаряване при съхранение при 
правилните условия. 
(влажност, чистота, проветряване, светлина)

EL

ΚΑΤ ll Γάντια και μανίκια γενικής χρήσης

<<X>> υποδεικνύει ότι το γάντι δεν έχει υποβληθεί στη δοκιμή ή η μέθοδος δοκιμής δεν φαίνεται να ενδείκνυται για το σχέδιο ή το υλικό 
του γαντιού. <<0>> υποδεικνύει ότι το γάντι υπολείπεται του ελάχιστου επιπέδου απόδοσης για τους επιμέρους κινδύνους

A. ΧΡΗΣΗ
Τα γάντια/μανίκια, που καλύπτονται από τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης, πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε συνδυασμό με τις συγκεκριμένες 
για το προϊόν απαιτήσεις απόδοσης που επισυνάπτονται στο, ή χορηγούνται με, κάθε προϊόν. Αυτές οι πληροφορίες πρέπει να βρίσκονται 
πάνω στα προϊόντα, αν χρειάζεται στη συσκευασία. Τα παρόντα γάντια/μανίκια ενσωματώνουν σχέδια και χαρακτηριστικά που αποσκοπούν 
στην προστασία έναντι μηχανικών και άλλων κινδύνων παρουσιαζόμενων από εικονογράμματα παράλληλα με τα ενδεδειγμένα 
εναρμονισμένα πρότυπα EN / ISO. Τα προϊόντα συμμορφώνονται με τον Κανονισμό ΜΑΠ (ΕΕ) 2016/425. Τα προϊόντα αυτά δεν θα πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιηθούν για οποιονδήποτε σκοπό εκτός των καθορισμένων εφαρμογών τους.

Επεξήγηση συμβόλων και εικονογραμμάτων:

Προστασία από μηχανικούς κινδύνους
A: Αντοχή σε τριβή (επίπεδα απόδοσης 0-4)
B: Αντοχή σε κοπή με λεπίδα (επίπεδα απόδοσης 0-5)
C: Αντοχή σε διάσχιση (επίπεδα απόδοσης 0-4)
D: Αντοχή σε διάτρηση (επίπεδα απόδοσης 0-4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Αντοχή σε κοπή (επίπεδα απόδοσης A-F)
P: Προστασία από κρούση (προαιρετικά) = γάντια που παρέχουν 
προστασία από κρούσεις στην περιοχή των αρθρώσεων των δακτύλων 
(δεν ισχύει για την περιοχή των δακτύλων η οποία δεν είναι δυνατό να 
δοκιμαστεί). Αν δεν δηλώνεται κανένα “P”, δεν ισχύει η προστασία από 
κρούση

Αν τα επίπεδα κάτω από το εικονόγραμμα EN 388 επισημαίνονται από το πρόθημα EU ή 
BR ή BRC, σημαίνει ότι γίνεται αναφορά στα επίπεδα που επιτεύχθηκαν αντίστοιχα: από 
Ευρωπαϊκό κοινοποιημένο φορέα κατά EN388:2016+A1:2018, από τον Βραζιλιανό 
οργανισμό πιστοποίησης κατά EN 388:2003 ή από τον οργανισμό πιστοποίησης της 
Λαϊκής Δημοκρατίας της Κίνας κατά GB 24541.

Προειδοποίηση: τα επίπεδα απόδοσης, που δηλώνονται για τα γάντια, βασίζονται σε 
δοκιμές διενεργούμενες στην περιοχή της παλάμης των γαντιών. Αν κρίνεται σκόπιμο, θα 
περιλαμβάνεται μία προειδοποίηση για το ότι η συνολική διαβάθμιση, σε γάντια δύο ή 
περισσότερων στρωμάτων, δεν αντικατοπτρίζει απαραιτήτως την απόδοση του 
εξωτερικού στρώματος
Αν δηλώνεται η προστασία από κρούση, θα αναφέρονται:
— η(οι) περιοχή(ές) για την(τις) οποία(ες) απαιτείται η προστασία·
— μια προειδοποίηση για το ότι η προστασία δεν ισχύει για τα δάχτυλα.
Σχετικά με το στόμωμα κατά τη διάρκεια της δοκιμής αντοχής σε κοπή, τα αποτελέσματα της 
δοκιμής coupe είναι απλώς ενδεικτικά ενώ η δοκιμή αντοχής σε κοπή TDM είναι το 
αποτέλεσμα της απόδοσης αναφοράς.

Προστασία από κρύο
A: Μεταφερόμενο κρύο (επίπεδα απόδοσης 0-4)
B: Κρύο με επαφή (επίπεδα απόδοσης 0-4)
C: Υδατοπερατότητα (επίπεδα απόδοσης 0 ή 1)
Προειδοποίηση: για γάντια / μανίκια τα οποία δηλώνονται στο 
επίπεδο 0, πρέπει να σημειωθεί ότι όταν βραχούν τα ίδια 
ενδέχεται να χάσουν τις μονωτικές τους ιδιότητες από το κρύο.

Το προϊόν έχει πιστοποιηθεί και συμμορφώνεται με 
τις απαιτήσεις των Ευρωπαϊκών Κανονισμών σχετικά 
με τα Μέσα Ατομικής Προστασίας.

Γάντια / Μανίκια που πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις (αντίσταση 
διέλευσης < 108 ohm)· για χρήση σε περιοχές στις οποίες 
υπάρχουν εύφλεκτες ή εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες.

Παρακαλούμε να διαβάσετε τις Οδηγίες χρήσης, πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε τα γάντια / μανίκια, ή να επικοινωνήσετε 
με τη Mechanix Wear για περισσότερες πληροφορίες.

Προστασία από φλόγα
A. Περιορισμός διάδοσης της φλόγας (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)
B. Θερμότητα με επαφή (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)
C. Μεταφερόμενη θερμότητα (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)
D. Ακτινοβολούμενη θερμότητα (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)
E. Μικρή ποσότητα λιωμένου μετάλλου (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)
F. Μεγάλη ποσότητα λιωμένου μετάλλου (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)

Θερμική προστασία
A. Περιορισμός διάδοσης της φλόγας (καμία)
B. Θερμότητα με επαφή (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)
C. Μεταφερόμενη θερμότητα (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)
D. Ακτινοβολούμενη θερμότητα (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)
E. Μικρή ποσότητα λιωμένου μετάλλου (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)
F. Μεγάλη ποσότητα λιωμένου μετάλλου (επίπεδα απόδοσης 1-4)
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Τα γάντια που επισημαίνονται με αυτό το 
εικονόγραμμα δεν παρέχουν προστασία από τον περιορισμό 
διάδοσης της φλόγας και πρέπει να επιτυγχάνουν το επίπεδο 2 ή 
ανώτερο κατά τουλάχιστον μία τιμή απόδοσης προστασίας.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Διάτρηση
Αξιολόγηση διάτρησης «μη υποδερμικού» βαθμού 
(επίπεδα 0-6) σύμφωνα με το Ίδρυμα Αμερικανικών 
Εθνικών Προτύπων 105-2016

Κοπή
Βαθμός αντοχής σε κοπή (επίπεδα Α1-Α9) σύμφωνα με 
το Ίδρυμα Αμερικανικών Εθνικών Προτύπων 
105-2016

Διάτρηση
Αξιολόγηση διάτρησης «υποδερμικού» βαθμού 
(επίπεδα 0-5) σύμφωνα με το Ίδρυμα Αμερικανικών 
Εθνικών Προτύπων 105-2016

Τριβή
Βαθμός αντοχής σε τριβή (επίπεδα 0-6) σύμφωνα με το 
Ίδρυμα Αμερικανικών Εθνικών Προτύπων 105-2016

Θερμότητα
Βαθμός αντοχής σε κοπή (επίπεδα 1-4) σύμφωνα 
με το Ίδρυμα Αμερικανικών Εθνικών Προτύπων 
105-2016

Κρούση
Βαθμός προστασίας από κρούση (επίπεδα 1-3) σύμφωνα 
με το Ίδρυμα Αμερικανικών Εθνικών Προτύπων 
105-2016

Πιστοποιητικό εξέτασης τύπου ΕΕ από την Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Για λεπτομερέστερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την απόδοση του προϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε με τη Mechanix Wear.
Για να λάβετε τη Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ (DOC), χρησιμοποιήστε το link όπως εμφανίζεται: glov.es/certificates 

B. Προφυλάξεις κατά τη χρήση
1. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ τα γάντια/μανίκια με χημικές ουσίες
2. Πριν τη χρήση, επιθεωρήστε τα γάντια/μανίκια για τυχόν ελαττώματα ή ατέλειες. AΑποφύγετε να φορέσετε γάντια/μανίκια τα οποία είναι βρώμικα 
     στο εσωτερικό - είναι δυνατό να ερεθίσουν το δέρμα, προκαλώντας δερματίτιδα ή σοβαρότερα προβλήματα.
3. Τα γάντια/μανίκια δεν θα πρέπει να έρχονται σε επαφή με γυμνή φλόγα.
4. Αν το γάντι δηλώνει τις επιδόσεις EN511, αν το γάντι αποτελείται από ξεχωριστά τμήματα που δεν είναι μόνιμα συνδεδεμένα, ο κατασκευαστής 
     πρέπει να υποδεικνύει ότι τα επίπεδα απόδοσης και η προστασία ισχύουν αποκλειστικά για το ενιαίο γάντι
5. Τα γάντια/μανίκια που έχουν μολυνθεί θα πρέπει να καθαρίζονται ή πλένονται ή υποβάλλονται σε στεγνό καθαρισμό πριν αφαιρεθούν.
6. Τα προϊόντα που δηλώνουν προστασία «διάσχισης» επιπέδου 1 ή ανώτερη, σύμφωνα με το EN388 δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για 
     προστασία έναντι πριονωτών λεπίδων και δεν συνιστώνται για χρήση όταν υπάρχει κίνδυνος εμπλοκής σχετιζόμενος με κινούμενα μέρη μηχανών 
     ή εξοπλισμών. 
7. Τα προϊόντα με χαμηλή ή καθόλου διαπερατότητα υδρατμών και/ή απορροφητικές ιδιότητες θα πρέπει να επιθεωρούνται για παρατεταμένη χρήση.
8. Οι δηλώσεις περί προστασίας του Ιδρύματος Αμερικανικών Εθνικών Προτύπων 105-2016 δεν διέπονται από τον Κανονισμό 2016/425. 
     Επικοινωνήστε με τη Mechanix Wear για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις τιμές προστασίας και τα εικονογράμματα ANSI.
9.   Αν τα γάντια/μανίκια χρησιμοποιούνται σε εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες, βεβαιωθείτε ότι πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις EN 16350. Τα άτομα που φορούν αυτά 
    τα γάντια θα πρέπει να γειώνονται κατάλληλα, π.χ. φορώντας σωστά υποδήματα και ρουχισμό.
     Προειδοποίηση: τα γάντια/μανίκια δεν πρέπει να αποσυσκευαστούν, ανοιχτούν, προσαρμοστούν ή αφαιρεθούν ενόσω βρίσκονται σε εύφλεκτες ή 
    εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες. Οι ηλεκτροστατικές ιδιότητες των γαντιών/μανικιών ενδέχεται να επηρεαστούν αρνητικά με την πάροδο του χρόνου, τη 
    φθορά, τη μόλυνση και τις ζημιές και ενδέχεται να μην επαρκούν για εμπλουτισμένες με οξυγόνο εύφλεκτες ατμόσφαιρες όπου είναι αναγκαίες 
    πρόσθετες αξιολογήσεις

  C. Συστατικά / Προσοχή
Ορισμένα γάντια και/ή μανίκια ενδέχεται να περιέχουν συστατικά που είναι δυνατό να προκαλέσουν αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις σε 
κάποιους ανθρώπους. Αν αναπτυχθεί κάποια αλλεργία ή παρουσιαστούν σημεία ερεθισμού διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση και 
συμβουλευθείτε έναν γιατρό. Επικοινωνήστε με τη Mechanix Wear για περισσότερες πληροφορίες.

  D. Οδηγίες φροντίδας
Αποθήκευση: Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως· αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό, ξηρό χώρο και διατηρήστε μέσα στην αρχική 
συσκευασία. Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από πηγές όζοντος. Αν τα γάντια/μανίκια αποθηκεύονται σωστά, όπως υποδεικνύεται παραπάνω, δεν θα 
χάσουν τις επιδόσεις τους και τα χαρακτηριστικά του γαντιού δεν θα μεταβληθούν σημαντικά. Αν τα γάντια/μανίκια μπορούν να επηρεαστούν από 
την πάροδο του χρόνου ή την αποθήκευση, αναγράφεται η ημερομηνία λήξης πάνω στα υλικά συσκευασίας.
Καθαρισμός: Τα γάντια/μανίκια που μπορούν να πλυθούν θα φέρουν εικονογράμματα φροντίδας, τα οποία θα απεικονίζονται στις συγκεκριμένες 
πληροφορίες επάνω ή εντός του κάθε περιβλήματος συσκευασίας. Για αυτά τα γάντια/μανίκια, η απόδοση του αχρησιμοποίητου γαντιού/μανικιού 
δεν θα μειωθεί μετά από 1 κύκλο πλύσης. Πραγματοποιήθηκαν δοκιμές πριν και μετά το πλύσιμο, αν ακολουθούνται οι οδηγίες πλύσης, οι επιδόσεις 
των γαντιών είναι εντάξει. Δεν είναι δυνατό να θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνη η Mechanix Wear για αυτό.

  E. Διάθεση
Τα χρησιμοποιημένα γάντια/μανίκια ενδέχεται να έχουν μολυνθεί με μολυσματικά ή άλλα επικίνδυνα υλικά. 
Απορρίπτετε σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς των τοπικών αρχών. Απόρριψη σε Χ.Υ.Τ.Α. ή αποτέφρωση υπό ελεγχόμενες συνθήκες.

  Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες επισκεφθείτε: www.mechanix.com
Η DOC μπορεί να βρεθεί στο: glov.es/certificates

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Κανονισμός ΕΕ 2016/425 ΜΑΠ

Κανονισµός ΕΕ ΜΑΠ
2016/425

Όριο προστασίας:  
Αυτό το γάντι δεν παρέχει προστασία σε θερμοκρασίες κατώτερες από -50°C.
Αυτό το γάντι παρέχει προστασία για χρονικά περιορισμένη επαφή με κρύα αντικείμενα.
Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να προειδοποιούνται ότι τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να φοριούνται όταν υπάρχει 
κίνδυνος εμπλοκής με κινούμενα μέρη μηχανών.
Το παρόν μοντέλο δεν περιέχει καμία ουσία σε επίπεδα τα οποία είναι γνωστά, ή για τα οποία 
υπάρχουν υπόνοιες, ότι επηρεάζουν αρνητικά την υγιεινή ή την υγεία του χρήστη.
Δεν είναι εγγυημένη η προστασία από κινδύνους ή απειλές που δεν αναφέρονται στο παρόν
έγγραφο.
Τα παρόντα επίπεδα απόδοσης επιτεύχθηκαν από δοκιμές οι οποίες έγιναν σύμφωνα με τις 
συνθήκες που ορίζονται από τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα.
Πριν τη χρήση, τα γάντια θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται οπτικά, σε περίπτωση επιδείνωσης τα γάντια 
πρέπει να αχρηστευθούν (τριβή, κοπή, διάσχιση, ...)
Δεν διατείνεται καμία προστασία από φλόγα. Αυτό το γάντι δεν πρέπει να έρθει σε επαφή με φλόγα.
Για γάντια με διαφορετικά στρώματα υλικών, τα επίπεδα απόδοσης είναι εγγυημένα για ολόκληρο 
το προϊόν.
Τα επίπεδα απόδοσης μπορούν να μειωθούν λόγω ενός επιπέδου X υδατοπερατότητας
Για τα γάντια δύο ή περισσότερων στρωμάτων η συνολική διαβάθμιση δεν αντικατοπτρίζει 
απαραιτήτως την απόδοση του εξωτερικού στρώματος.
Τα αναφερθέντα επίπεδα απόδοσης έναντι μηχανικών κινδύνων ισχύουν αποκλειστικά για την 
παλάμη του γαντιού.

Όριο προστασίας:
Η περιοχή προστασίας του παρόντος γαντιού είναι η παλάμη.
Αυτό το γάντι δεν είναι δυνατό να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε περιβάλλον με θερμοκρασία του αέρα ανώτερη από 100°C.
Αυτό το γάντι παρέχει προστασία για χρονικά περιορισμένη επαφή με θερμά προϊόντα.
Το πεδίο χρήσης των μέσων προστασίας χεριών για οικιακούς κινδύνους είναι: οικιακό.
Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να προειδοποιούνται ότι τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να φοριούνται όταν υπάρχει κίνδυνος 
εμπλοκής με κινούμενα μέρη μηχανών.
Το παρόν μοντέλο δεν περιέχει καμία ουσία σε επίπεδα τα οποία είναι γνωστά, ή για τα οποία υπάρχουν υπόνοιες, 
ότι επηρεάζουν αρνητικά την υγιεινή ή την υγεία του χρήστη.
Δεν είναι εγγυημένη η προστασία από κινδύνους ή απειλές που δεν αναφέρονται στο παρόν έγγραφο.
Τα παρόντα επίπεδα απόδοσης επιτεύχθηκαν από δοκιμές οι οποίες έγιναν σύμφωνα με τις συνθήκες που 
ορίζονται από τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα.
Πριν τη χρήση, τα γάντια θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται οπτικά, σε περίπτωση επιδείνωσης τα γάντια πρέπει να 
αχρηστευθούν (τριβή, κοπή, διάσχιση, ...)
Δεν διατείνεται καμία προστασία από φλόγα. Αυτό το γάντι δεν πρέπει να έρθει σε επαφή με φλόγα.
Για πολυστρωματικά γάντια ή πολυστρωματικά μέσα προστασίας χεριών από οικιακούς θερμικούς κινδύνους, 
με διαφορετικά στρώματα υλικών, τα επίπεδα απόδοσης είναι εγγυημένα αποκλειστικά για ολόκληρο το 
προϊόν.
Για τα γάντια δύο ή περισσότερων στρωμάτων η συνολική διαβάθμιση δεν αντικατοπτρίζει απαραιτήτως την 
απόδοση του εξωτερικού στρώματος.
Τα αναφερθέντα επίπεδα απόδοσης έναντι μηχανικών κινδύνων ισχύουν αποκλειστικά για την παλάμη του γαντιού.

Ειδοποίηση αποθήκευσης και καθαρισμού:
Διατηρούνται στην αρχική τους συσκευασία, υπό κανονικές 
συνθήκες θερμοκρασίες και υγρασίας και σε καθαρούς, 
στεγασμένους και αεριζόμενους χώρους.
Οδηγίες καθαρισμού: πλύσιμο στο χέρι, μέγιστη θερμοκρασία 40°C
ΜΑΠ που υπόκειται σε φθορά με την πάροδο του χρόνου:
Η απόδοση του σχεδίου δεν είναι δυνατό να επηρεαστεί σημαντικά 
από την πάροδο του χρόνου όταν αποθηκεύονται σε ενδεδειγμένες 
συνθήκες.
(υγρασία, καθαριότητα, αερισμός, φως)

Ειδοποίηση αποθήκευσης και καθαρισμού:
Διατηρούνται στην αρχική τους συσκευασία, υπό κανονικές 
συνθήκες θερμοκρασίες και υγρασίας και σε καθαρούς, 
στεγασμένους και αεριζόμενους χώρους.
ΜΑΠ που υπόκειται σε φθορά με την πάροδο του χρόνου:
Η απόδοση του σχεδίου δεν είναι δυνατό να επηρεαστεί σημαντικά 
από την πάροδο του χρόνου όταν αποθηκεύονται σε ενδεδειγμένες 
συνθήκες. 
(υγρασία, καθαριότητα, αερισμός, φως)

ET

Üldotstarbelised kindad ja varrukad CAT II

<<X>> tähistab, et kindaid ei ole katsetatud või katsemeetod ei sobi kindadisaini või materjalide jaoks. 
<<0>> tähistab, et kinda omadused jäävad ohu minimaalsest toimivustasemest allapoole.

A. KASUTAMINE
Kasutusjuhendis toodud kindaid/varrukaid tuleb kasutada iga tootega kaasas olevate või sellele lisatud tootespetsiifiliste 
toimivusnõuete kohaselt. Need andmed peavad olema toodetel, vajaduse korral ka pakendil. Nende kaitsekinnaste/
-varrukate disain ja omadused on mõeldud kaitseks mehaaniliste ja/või muude ohtude eest, mis on toodud piktogrammidel 
koos asjakohaste ühtlustatud EN/ISO standarditega. Tooted vastavad isikukaitsevahendite määrusele (EL) 2016/425. Neid 
esemeid ei tohi kasutada muuks otstarbeks.

Sümbolite ja piktogrammide selgitus:

Kaitse mehaaniliste ohtude eest
A: Kulumiskindlus (toimivustasemed 0–4)
B: Lõikekindlus (toimivustasemed 0–5)
C: Rebimiskindlus (toimivustasemed 0–4)
D: Läbitorkekindlus (toimivustasemed 0–4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 lõikekindlus (toimivustasemed A–F)
P: Löögikaitse (valikuline) = kindad pakuvad löögi kaitset 
sõrmenukkidele (ei kehti sõrmede puhul, sest seda ei saa 
katsetada). Kui kaitsetaset „P“ ei ole taotletud, siis löögikaitset 
ei rakendata.

Kui piktogrammi EN 388 kohased tasemed on tähistatud eesliitega „EL“, „BR“ või 
„BRC“; viitab see tasemetele, mis on saavutatud Euroopa Liidu teavitatud 
hindamisasutuse standardi EN 388:2016+A1:2018 kohaselt, Brasiilia 
Sertifitseerimisinstituudi standardi EN 388:2003 kohaselt või Hiina Rahvavabariigi 
Sertifitseerimisinstituudi standardi GB 24541 kohaselt.

Hoiatus: kinnaste väidetavad toimivustasemed põhinevad kinnaste peopesa-alal
tehtud katsetel. Asjakohasuse korral lisatakse hoiatus, et kui kinnas sisaldab kahte 
või enamat kihti, siis üldine klassifikatsioon ei väljenda tingimata välise kihi 
toimevõimet.
Kui taotletakse löögikaitset, tuleb märkida:
— ala(d), mille puhul kaitse peaks toimima;
— hoiatus, et kaitse ei kehti sõrme kohta.
Kupeekatse tulemused nürinemise kohta lõikamisele vastupidavuse katsel on 
üksnes viiteks. Toimivustulemuse jaoks võetakse aluseks TDM-i lõikamisele 
vastupidavuse katse tulemus.

Kaitse külma eest  
A: Konvektiivne külm (toimivustasemed 0–4)
B: Kontaktkülm (toimivustasemed 0–4)
C: Vee läbilaskmine (toimivustasemed 0 või 1)
Hoiatus: tasemele 0 vastavate kinnaste/varrukate puhul 
tuleb märkida, et need võivad märjana kaotada oma külma 
isoleerivad omadused.

Toode on sertifitseeritud ja vastab Euroopa 
isikukaitsevahendite määruste nõuetele.

Nõuetele vastavad kindad/varrukad (vertikaalne takistus 
< 108 oomi); kasutamiseks tule- või plahvatusohtlikes 
kohtades.

Enne kinnaste/varrukate kasutamist lugege 
kasutusjuhendit või pöörduge lisateabe saamiseks 
ettevõtte Mechanix Wear poole.

Kaitse leegi eest
A. Piiratud leek (toimivustasemed 1–4)
B. Kontaktsoojus (toimivustasemed 1–4)
C. Konvektiivne soojus (toimivustasemed 1–4)
D. Kiirgussoojus (toimivustasemed 1–4)
E. Väike sulametall (toimivustasemed 1–4)
F. Suur sulametall (toimivustasemed 1–4)

Kaitse soojuse eest
A. Piiratud leek (puudub)
B. Kontaktsoojus (toimivustasemed 1–4)
C. Konvektiivne soojus (toimivustasemed 1–4)
D. Kiirgussoojus (toimivustasemed 1–4)
E. Väike sulametall (toimivustasemed 1–4)
F. Suur sulametall (toimivustasemed 1–4)
HOIATUS: selle piktogrammiga märgistatud kindad ei 
paku kaitset piiratud leegileviku eest ja peavad 
saavutama 2. või kõrgema taseme vähemalt ühe 
kaitseväärtuse puhul.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Läbitorge
Läbitorkehinnangute „mittehüpodermiline” 
klassifikatsioon (tasemed 0–6) Ameerika Riikliku 
Standardiinstituudi standardi 105-2016 kohaselt

Lõige
Lõiketakistuse klassifikatsioon (tasemed A1–A9) 
Ameerika Riikliku Standardiinstituudi standardi 
105-2016 kohaselt

Läbitorge 
Läbitorkehinnangute „hüpodermiline” 
klassifikatsioon (tasemed 0–5) Ameerika Riikliku 
Standardiinstituudi standardi 105-2016 kohaselt

Kulumine
Kulumiskindluse klassifikatsioon (tasemed 0–6) 
Ameerika Riikliku Standardiinstituudi standardi 
105-2016 kohaselt

Kuumus
Kuumakindluse klassifikatsioon (tasemed 1–4) 
Ameerika Riikliku Standardiinstituudi standardi 
105-2016 kohaselt

Löök
Löögikaitse klassifikatsioon (tasemed 1–3) 
Ameerika Riikliku Standardiinstituudi standardi 
105-2016 kohaselt

CTC, Parc Sc. loodud EL-i tüübihindamistõend. Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Üksikasjalikuma teabe saamiseks toote toimivuse kohta võtke ühendust ettevõttega Mechanix Wear.
EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni saamiseks (DOC) kasutage linki, nagu näidatud: glov.es/certificates 

B. Ettevaatusabinõud kasutamisel
1. Ärge kunagi kasutage kindaid/varrukaid kemikaalidega
2. Enne kasutamist kontrollige kindaid/varrukaid kahjustuste või puuduste suhtes. Vältige kinnaste/varrukate kandmist, kui need 
    on seest määrdunud – need võivad nahka ärritada, põhjustades dermatiiti või raskemaid seisundeid.
3. Kindad/varrukad ei tohi kokku puutuda lahtise leegiga.
4. Kui kinda kohta on väidetud, et see vastab EN511 toimivusnõuetele, koosnedes eraldi osadest, mis ei ole püsivalt ühendatud, 
    peab tootja märkima, et toimivustasemed ja kaitse kehtivad ainult kokkupandud kinnastele.
5. Määrdunud kindaid/varrukaid tuleb enne eemaldamist puhastada, pesta või kuivaks pühkida.
6. Tooteid, mille kaitseaste on standardi EN388 kohaselt 1 või kõrgem, ei tohi kasutada kaitseks sakiliste terade eest ja neid ei 
    soovitata kasutada, kui masina osade või seadmete liigutamisega kaasneb takerdumisoht.
7. Tooteid, millel on madalad veeauru ülekande- ja/või imendumisomadused või need puuduvad, tuleb kontrollida pikaajalise 
    kasutamise suhtes. 
8. Ameerika Riikliku Standardiinstituudi 105-2016 kaitsenõuded ei ole reguleeritud määrusega 2016/425. ANSI kaitseväärtuste ja 
    piktogrammide kohta lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust ettevõttega Mechanix Wear.
9.  Kui plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas kasutatakse kindaid/varrukaid, veenduge, et need vastaksid standardi EN 16350 
    nõuetele. Neid kindaid kandvad isikud peavad olema nõuetekohaselt maandatud, näiteks kandma sobivaid jalatseid ja riideid.
     Hoiatus: tuleohtlikus või plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas ei tohi kindaid/varrukaid lahti pakkida, avada, kohandada ega 
    eemaldada. Vananemine, kulumine, saastumine ja kahjustused võivad kahjustada kinnaste/varrukate elektrostaatilisi 
    omadusi ning need ei pruugi olla piisavad hapnikuga rikastatud tuleohtlikes keskkondades, kus tuleb olukorda täpsemalt 
    hinnata.

  C. Koostisosad/ettevaatust
Mõned kindad ja/või varrukad võivad sisaldada koostisosi, mis võivad mõnel inimesel põhjustada allergilisi reaktsioone. 
Allergia tekkimisel või ärritusnähtude ilmnemisel lõpetage kohe toote kasutamine ja pöörduge arsti poole. Lisateabe 
saamiseks võtke ühendust ettevõttega Mechanix Wear.

  D. Hooldusjuhend
Säilitamine: Hoida otsese päikesevalguse eest; hoida jahedas ja kuivas kohas ning originaalpakendis. Hoida eemal 
osooniallikatest. Kui kindad/varrukad on nõuetekohaselt hoiule pandud, nagu ülal näidatud, ei kaota need oma toimivust 
ning nende omadused ei muutu olulisel määral. Kui kindad/varrukad võivad vananemise või ladustamise tõttu kahjustuda, 
on pakendile märgitud aegumiskuupäev.
Puhastamine: Pestavatel kinnastel/varrukatel on hoolduspiktogrammid, mis on kujutatud igal ümbrispakendil või selle 
sees oleval spetsiaalsel teabel. Nende kinnaste/varrukate puhul ei vähene kasutamata kinda/varruka toimivus pärast 1 
pesutsüklit. Testid tehakse enne ja pärast pesemist. Kui pesemissuuniseid järgitakse, on kinnaste tööomadused korras. 
Mechanix Wear ei vastuta selle eest.

  E. Kõrvaldamine
Kasutatud kindad/varrukad võivad olla saastunud nakkusohtlike või muude ohtlike materjalidega.
Kõrvaldage kohaliku omavalitsuse eeskirjade kohaselt. Viige prügilasse või põletada kontrollitud tingimustes.

  Lisateavet leiate veebilehelt www.mechanix.com
DOKUMENT on kättesaadav aadressil: glov.es/certificates

KASUTUSJUHEND
ELi isikukaitsevahendite määrus 2016/425

EL-i isikukaitsevahendite määrus
2016/425

Kaitsepiirang:  
See kinnas ei paku kaitset temperatuuril alla –50 °C.
See kinnas pakub kaitset piiratud aja jooksul külmade toodetega kokkupuutumisel.
Kasutajaid tuleb hoiatada, et kindaid ei tohi kanda, kui on olemas liikuvate masinaosade 
vahele kinnijäämise oht.
See mudel ei sisalda aineid sellisel määral, mis teadaolevalt või oletatavalt kahjustaks 
kasutaja hügieeni või tervist.
Kaitse ohtude eest, mida selles dokumendis ei mainita, ei ole tagatud.
Need toimivustasemed saadakse katsetest, mis tehakse kohaldatavates standardites 
määratletud tingimuste kohaselt.
Enne kasutamist tuleb kinnast visuaalselt kontrollida, kahjustuse korral tuleb kindad ära 
visata. (Kulumine, lõige, rebenemine, ...)
Ei paku leegikaitset. See kinnas ei tohi puutuda kokku leegiga.
Erineva materjalikihiga kinnaste puhul on toimivustasemed garanteeritud kogu kindale.
Toimivustaset saab vähendada X-taseme vee läbilaskvuse tõttu.
Kui kinnas sisaldab kahte või enamat kihti, siis üldine klassifikatsioon ei väljenda tingimata 
välise kihi toimevõimet.
Mainitud mehaaniliste ohtude vastu kaitsmise toimivustasemed kehtivad ainult kinda 
peopesa kohta.

Kaitsepiirang:  
Selle kinda kaitseala on peopesa.
Seda kinnast ei tohi kasutada keskkonnas, kus õhutemperatuur on üle 100 °C.
See kinnas pakub kaitset piiratud aja jooksul kuumade toodetega kokkupuutumisel.
Koduste ohtude korral on käsikaitsevahendite kasutusalaks kodu.
Kasutajaid tuleb hoiatada, et kindaid ei tohi kanda, kui on olemas liikuvate masinaosade 
vahele kinnijäämise oht.
See mudel ei sisalda aineid sellisel määral, mis teadaolevalt või oletatavalt kahjustaks 
kasutaja hügieeni või tervist.
Kaitse ohtude eest, mida selles dokumendis ei mainita, ei ole tagatud.
Need toimivustasemed saadakse katsetest, mis tehakse kohaldatavates standardites 
määratletud tingimuste kohaselt.
Enne kasutamist tuleb kinnast visuaalselt kontrollida, kahjustuse korral tuleb kindad ära 
visata. (Kulumine, lõige, rebenemine, ...)
Ei paku leegikaitset. See kinnas ei tohi puutuda kokku leegiga.
Mitmekihiliste kinnaste või mitmekihiliste käsikaitsevahendite puhul, mis on mõeldud 
erinevate materjalikihtidega kodumajapidamises tekkivate soojusohtude jaoks, on 
toimivustasemed garanteeritud ainult kogu tootele.
Kui kinnas sisaldab kahte või enamat kihti, siis üldine klassifikatsioon ei väljenda tingimata 
välise kihi toimevõimet.
Mainitud mehaaniliste ohtude vastu kaitsmise toimivustasemed kehtivad ainult kinda 
peopesa kohta.

Säilitamise ja puhastamise märkus:
Hoida originaalpakendis, tavalistes temperatuuri- ja 
niiskustingimustes ning puhtas, kinnises ja hea tuulutusega 
ruumis.
Puhastamissuunised: käsipesu maksimaalselt 40 °C juures
Isikukaitsevahendite vananemine:
Sobivates tingimustes hoidmine ei mõjuta vahendite toimivust. 
(Õige niiskustasemega, puhas, hea tuulutusega, valgusküllane)

Säilitamise ja puhastamise märkus:
Hoida originaalpakendis, tavalistes temperatuuri- ja 
niiskustingimustes ning puhtas, kinnises ja hea tuulutusega 
ruumis.
Isikukaitsevahendite vananemine:
Sobivates tingimustes hoidmine ei mõjuta vahendite toimivust.
(Õige niiskustasemega, puhas, hea tuulutusega, valgusküllane)

HU

Általános célú kesztyűk és II. kategóriájú karvédők

<<X>> azt jelzi, hogy a kesztyűt nem küldték el a vizsgálatra, vagy a vizsgálati módszer alkalmasnak tűnik a kesztyű kialakításához 
és anyagához. <<0>> azt jelzi, hogy a kesztyű nem éri el az adott veszélyre vonatkozó minimális teljesítményszintet.

A. HASZNÁLAT
A jelen utasítások által tárgyalt kesztyűket/karvédőket az egyes termékre vonatkozó, mellékelt teljesítményigényeknek 
megfelelően szabad használni. Ezeknek az információknak a terméken jelen kell lenniük, és ha szükséges, a csomagoláson 
is. Ezek a védőkesztyűk/karvédők kialakításuknak és funkcióiknak köszönhetően mechanikai és egyéb, a piktogramokon 
látható veszélyek ellen védenek, a vonatkozó harmonizált EN / ISO szabványoknak megfelelően. A termékek megfelelnek az 
Európai Parlament és a Tanács (EU) 2016/425 az egyéni védőeszközökről szóló rendeletének. A termékeket a 
rendeltetésszerű alkalmazásuktól eltérő módon használni tilos.

A szimbólumok és piktogramok magyarázata:

Védelem mechanikai sérülések ellen
A: Kopásállóság (0-4. teljesítményszint)
B: Pengével szembeni vágásállóság (0-5. teljesítményszint)
C: Szakadásállóság (0-4. teljesítményszint)
D: Szúrásállóság (0-4. teljesítményszint)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 szerinti vágásállóság (A-F teljesítményszint)
P: Ütésvédelem (opcionális) = a kézbütykök részénél ütésvédelmet 
biztosító kesztyű (az ujjpercek részére nem vonatkozik, amely nem 
vizsgálható). A „P” feltüntetésének hiányában a termék 
ütésvédelmet nem biztosít.

Ha az EN 388 piktogram szerinti szintek az EU vagy BR vagy BRC előtaggal vannak 
ellátva, ezek ebben a sorrendben az Európai Tanúsító Testület által az 
EN388:2016+A1:2018 szerint, a Brazíliai Tanúsító Intézet által az EN 388:2003 
szerint, vagy a Kínai Népköztársaság Tanúsító Intézete által a GB 24541 szerint 
odaítélt szintekre vonatkoznak.

Figyelmeztetés: a kesztyűk teljesítményszintjei a kesztyűk tenyérrészén 
végzett vizsgálatokon alapulnak. Adott esetben a kettő vagy több rétegű kesztyűkhöz 
külön figyelmeztetést mellékelnek, mely szerint az általános besorolás nem feltétlenül 
tükrözi a külső réteg teljesítményét.
Ha a termék ütésvédelmi funkcióval is rendelkezik, fel van rajta tüntetve:
— hogy mely részei ütésállóak;
— figyelmeztetés, hogy ez a védelem nem érvényes az ujjakra.
A vágásállósági vizsgálat során bekövetkező tompulás esetén a vágási teszt 
eredményei csak tájékoztató jellegűek, miközben a teljesítményszint 
referenciaértékeiként a TDM-es vágásállósági vizsgálat eredményei használatosak.

Hideg elleni védelem
A: Vezetett hideg (0-4. teljesítményszint)
B: Kontakt hideg (0-4. teljesítményszint)
C: Vízbehatolás (0 vagy 1 teljesítményszint)
Figyelmeztetés: a 0. szintű kesztyűk/karvédőkre vonatkozóan 
felhívjuk a figyelmet, hogy ha ezeket nedvesség éri, hőszigetelő 
tulajdonságaikat elvesztik.

A termék megfelel a személyi védőfelszerelésekre 
vonatkozó EU rendelet követelményeinek, és ennek 
megfelelő tanúsítással rendelkezik.

A követelménynek megfelelő kesztyűk/karvédők (függőleges 
ellenállás < 108 ohm); gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes 
területen történő használatra.

Kérjük, a kesztyűk/karvédők használata olvassa el a 
Használati útmutatót, vagy további információért vegye 
fel a kapcsolatot a Mechanix Wear vállalattal.

Láng elleni védelem
A. Korlátozott láng (1-4. teljesítményszint)
B. Kontakt hőhatás (1-4. teljesítményszint)
C. Vezetett hőhatás (1-4. teljesítményszint)
D. Sugárzott hőhatás (1-4. teljesítményszint)
E. Kis mennyiségű fémolvadék (1-4. teljesítményszint)
F. Nagy mennyiségű fémolvadék (1-4. teljesítményszint)

Hővédelem
A. Korlátozottan lángálló (nem lángálló)
B. Kontakt hőhatás (1-4. teljesítményszint)
C. Vezetett hőhatás (1-4. teljesítményszint)
D. Sugárzott hőhatás (1-4. teljesítményszint)
E. Kis mennyiségű fémolvadék (1-4. teljesítményszint)
F. Nagy mennyiségű fémolvadék (1-4. teljesítményszint)
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Az ezzel a piktogrammal jelölt 
kesztyűk a korlátozott lángterjedés ellen nem nyújtanak 
védelmet, és legalább 2. szintűnek kell lennie legalább 
egy védelmi teljesítményérték szerint.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Szúrás
„Nem fecskendőálló” szúrásállósági besorolások 
(0-6 szintek) az American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016 szerint

Vágás
Vágásállósági besorolások (A1 - A9 szintek) az American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016 szerint

Szúrás
„Fecskendőálló” szúrásállósági besorolások 
(0-5 szintek) az American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016 szerint

Kopás
Kopásállósági besorolások (0-6 szintek) az American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016 szerint

Hő
Hőállósági besorolások (1-4 szintek) az American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016 szerint

Ütés
Ütésállósági besorolások (1-3 szintek) az American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016 szerint

EU-típusú vizsgálati tanúsítvány, kiállította: Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
A termék teljesítményéről további információért vegye fel a kapcsolatot a Mechanix Wear vállalattal.
Az EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat (DOC) ezen a linken kérhető le: glov.es/certificates 
B. Használat közben betartandó óvintézkedések
1. Ne használja a kesztyűket/karvédőket vegyszerekhez.
2. Használat előtt vizsgálja meg a kesztyűk/karvédők esetleges sérüléseit vagy hibáit. Kerülje a belül szennyezett 
    kesztyűk/karvédők viselését – ezek bőrirritációt, bőrgyulladást vagy súlyosabb egészségkárosodást is okozhatnak.
3. Vigyázzon, hogy a kesztyűk/karvédők ne érjenek nyílt lánghoz.
4. Ha a kesztyű az EN511 teljesítményekre alkalmas, és ha különálló, nem állandó jelleggel összekapcsolt részekből áll, a 
   gyártónak jeleznie kell, hogy a teljesítményszintek és a védelem csak az összeállított kesztyűre vonatkoznak.
5. A szennyezett kesztyűket/karvédőket levétel előtt meg kell tisztítani és le kell törölni.
6. A legalább 1. szintű szakadásvédelemmel ellátott termékeket az EN388 szerint nem szabad recés vágóélek ellen  védelemhez 
    alkalmazni, és nem ajánlott használatuk ott, ahol gépalkatrészekbe vagy berendezésekbe való beleakadás veszélye áll fenn.
7. A párát csekély mértékben vagy egyáltalán nem áteresztő és/vagy elnyelő termékeket tartós használatra történő 
   alkalmasságát meg kell vizsgálni.
8. Az American National Standard Institute 105-2016 védelmi előírásaira a 2016/425 Rendelet hatálya nem terjed ki. Az ANSI 
    védelmi értékekkel és a piktogramokkal kapcsolatos további információért vegye fel a kapcsolatot a Mechanix Wear vállalattal.
9.  Ha a kesztyűket/karvédőket robbanásveszélyes környezetben használja, ügyeljen arra, hogy az EN 16350 szabvány 
    követelményeinek megfelelő termékeket használjon. Az ilyen kesztyűt viselő személyeket megfelelően földelni kell pl.
    megfelelő lábbeli és ruházat viselésével.
     Figyelmeztetés: a kesztyűket/karvédőket nem szabad kibontani, felnyitni, módosítani vagy levenni robbanásveszélyes 
    légkörben. A kesztyűk/karvédők elektrosztatikus tulajdonságait súlyosan befolyásolhatja az öregedés, elhasználódás, 
    szennyezés és sérülés, és előfordulhat hogy nem alkalmas oxigéndús, gyúlékony légkörben történő használatra, ahol további 
    értékelésekre van szükség.

  C. Összetevők / Vigyázat!
Egyes kesztyűk és/vagy karvédők összetevői egyeseknél allergiás reakciókat válthatnak ki. Ha allergiás tünetek vagy 
irritáció jelei mutatkoznak, azonnal hagyja abba a termék használatát, és forduljon orvoshoz. További információkért vegye 
fel a kapcsolatot a Mechanix Wear vállalattal.

  D. Gondozási utasítások
Tarolás: Tűző naptól védve, száraz, hűvös helyen tárolandó. Az eredeti csomagolást őrizze meg! A terméket tartsa távol 
ózonforrásoktól. A kesztyűk/karvédők megfelelő tárolása érdekében ezek nem veszítik el teljesítményüket, és nem 
változtatják meg jelentősen a kesztyű jellemzőit. Ha a kesztyűk/karvédők állagát az öregedés vagy tárolás befolyásolhatja, 
a lejárati dátumot a csomagolóanyagokon fel kell tüntetni.
Tisztítás: A mosható kesztyűk/karvédők piktogrammal vannak ellátva, amely a specifikus információt tartalmazza mindegyik 
csomagoláson vagy annak belsejében. E kesztyűk/karvédők esetén a nem használt kesztyű/karvédő teljesítménye 1 mosási 
ciklus után nem csökken. Mosás előtt és után végzett vizsgálatokkal ellenőrizték, hogy amennyiben a mosási utasításokat 
betartják, a kesztyűk teljesítménye megfelelő. A Mechanix Wear ezért nem vonható felelősségre.

  E. Ártalmatlanítás
A használt kesztyűk/karvédők fertőző vagy más veszélyes anyaggal szennyezettek lehetnek.
A termékeket a helyi hatósági előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. Ellenőrzött körülmények mellett juttassa szemétlerakóba vagy hulladékégetőbe

  Bővebb információ: www.mechanix.com
A DOC innen tölthető le: glov.es/certificates

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
Az Európai Parlament és a Tanács (EU) 2016/425 rendelete az egyéni védőeszközökről

Az Európai Parlament és a Tanács 
(EU){MQ}2016/425 rendelete az 

egyéni védőeszközökről
2016/425

Védettségi határ:
A kesztyű nem nyújt védelmet -50 °C alatti hőmérsékleten.
Ez a kesztyű hideg anyagok korlátozott idejű érintéséhez nyújt csak védelmet.
Felhívjuk a felhasználók figyelmét, hogy a kesztyűk nem használhatók olyan esetekben, ha 
fennáll a mozgó géprészekbe való beleakadás veszélye.
Ez a modell nem tartalmaz semmilyen anyagot olyan szinten, amelyről ismert vagy 
gyanítható, hogy a felhasználó higiéniáját súlyosan leronthatja, vagy egészségre ártalmas.
Nem garantált a védelem olyan kockázatok vagy veszélyek ellen, amelyekre a jelen 
dokumentum nem tér ki.
Ezeket a teljesítményszinteket a vonatkozó szabványok által előírt vizsgálatok 
végrehajtásából nyerték.
Használat előtt szemrevételezéssel ellenőrizze a kesztyűt, ha bármilyen sérülést/állagromlást 
(kopást, vágást, szakadást stb.) észlel, a kesztyűket selejtezni kell.
A termék nem lángálló. A kesztyű nem érhet nyílt lánghoz.
A több anyagrétegből álló kesztyűk teljesítményszintjei csak az egész termék használata 
esetén garantáltak.
A vízbehatolás a termék teljesítményszintjét X szintre csökkentheti.
A kettő vagy több rétegű kesztyűkhöz külön figyelmeztetést mellékelnek, mely szerint az 
általános besorolás nem feltétlenül tükrözi a külső réteg teljesítményét.
A mechanikai kockázatokelleni teljesítményszintek csak a kesztyű tenyérrészére érvényesek.

Védettségi határ:
A kesztyű a kéz tenyérrészét védi.
A kesztyű nem használható 100 °C-ot meghaladó léghőmérsékletű környezetben.
Ez a kesztyű forró anyagok korlátozott idejű érintéséhez nyújt csak védelmet.
A kézvédő felszerelések használat területe a felmerülő kockázatok szempontjából: háztartási.
Felhívjuk a felhasználók figyelmét, hogy a kesztyűk nem használhatók olyan esetekben, ha 
fennáll a mozgó géprészekbe való beleakadás veszélye.
Ez a modell nem tartalmaz semmilyen anyagot olyan szinten, amelyről ismert vagy gyanítható, 
hogy a felhasználó higiéniáját súlyosan leronthatja, vagy egészségre ártalmas.
Nem garantált a védelem olyan kockázatok vagy veszélyek ellen, amelyekre a jelen 
dokumentum nem tér ki.
Ezeket a teljesítményszinteket a vonatkozó szabványok által előírt vizsgálatok 
végrehajtásából nyerték.
Használat előtt szemrevételezéssel ellenőrizze a kesztyűt, ha bármilyen sérülést/állagromlást 
(kopást, vágást, szakadást stb.) észlel, a kesztyűket selejtezni kell.
A termék nem lángálló. A kesztyű nem érhet nyílt lánghoz.
A hőhatások veszélyei ellen védő, több, különféle anyagból álló rétegű kesztyűk vagy 
kézvédő felszerelések teljesítményszintjei csak az egész termék használata esetén 
garantáltak.
A kettő vagy több rétegű kesztyűkhöz külön figyelmeztetést mellékelnek, mely szerint az 
általános besorolás nem feltétlenül tükrözi a külső réteg teljesítményét.
A mechanikai kockázatokelleni teljesítményszintek csak a kesztyű tenyérrészére érvényesek.

Tárolási és tisztítási utasítások:
Tartsa az eredeti csomagolásában, szobahőmérsékleten és 
normál páratartalom mellett, tiszta, fedett és jól szellőző 
helyiségben.
Tisztítási utasítások: kézzel mossa, legfeljebb 40 °C hőmérsékleten.
Öregedésre hajlamos személyes védőfelszerelések:
A tervezett teljesítményt az öregedés nem befolyásolja jelentősen, 
ha a terméket megfelelő körülmények között tárolják.
(páratartalom, tisztaság, szellőzés, fény)

Tárolási és tisztítási utasítások:
Tartsa az eredeti csomagolásában, szobahőmérsékleten és 
normál páratartalom mellett, tiszta, fedett és jól szellőző 
helyiségben.
Öregedésre hajlamos személyes védőfelszerelések:
A tervezett teljesítményt az öregedés nem befolyásolja 
jelentősen, ha a terméket megfelelő körülmények között tárolják.
(páratartalom, tisztaság, szellőzés, fény)
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Gants et manches d'usage général CAT II

X indique que les gants n'ont pas été soumis au test ou que la méthode de test ne semble pas adaptée pour le design ou les matériaux 
du gant. 0 indique que le gant se trouve sous le niveau de performance minimum pour le danger en particulier.

A. UTILISATION
Les gants et manches couverts par ces instructions d'utilisation sont à utiliser selon les affirmations de performance 
spécifiques au produit jointes ou fournies avec chaque produit. Ces informations doivent être sur les produits et sur l'emballage 
si nécessaire. Ces gants et manches de protection incorporent des designs et caractéristiques visant à protéger contre les 
risques mécaniques ou autres montrés par les pictogrammes, en parallèle avec les standards EN/ISO harmonisés appropriés. 
Les produits sont conformes au règlement européen relatif aux équipements de protection individuelle 2016/425. Ces articles 
ne doivent pas être utilisés à d'autres fins que celles incluses dans leurs applications prévues.

Explication des symboles et pictogrammes:

Protection contre les risques mécaniques
A: résistance à l'abrasion (niveaux de performance 0-4)
B: résistance aux coupures par lame (niveaux de performance 0-5)
C: résistance aux déchirures (niveaux de performance 0-4)
D: résistance au percement (niveaux de performance 0-4)
E: résistance aux coupures TDM ISO EN 13997 (niveaux de performance A-F)
P: protection contre les impacts (facultative) = gants offrant une protection 
contre les impacts au niveau des articulations (ne s'applique pas aux doigts 
car cela ne peut pas être testé). S'il n'y a aucune mention P, la protection 
contre les impacts ne s'applique pas.

Si les niveaux sous le pictogramme EN 388 est marqué du préfixe EU, BR ou BRC, 
cela se réfère aux niveaux obtenus respectivement par l'organisme notifié européen 
selon EN388:2016+A1:2018, par l'institut de certification brésilien selon EN 388:2003 
ou par l'institut de certification de la République populaire de Chine selon 
GB 24541.

Avertissement: les niveaux de performance déclarés des gants se basent sur 
des tests effectués sur la zone de la paume. Si applicable, un avertissement sera 
inclus indiquant que quand le gant comporte deux couches ou plus, la classification 
générale ne reflète pas nécessairement la performance de la couche extérieure.
Si une protection contre les impacts est énoncée, elle doit comprendre :
— la/les zone(s) où la protection est effective
— un avertissement indiquant que la protection ne s'applique pas aux doigts.
Pour atténuer lors du test de résistance aux coupures, les résultats du test de coupe
ne sont qu'à titre indicatif, tandis que le test de résistance aux coupures TDM est le 
résultat de performance de référence.

Protection contre le froid
A: froid convectif (niveaux de performance 0-4)
B: froid de contact (niveaux de performance 0-4)
C: pénétration de l'eau (niveaux de performance 0 ou 1)
Avertissement : pour les gants et manches affichant un niveau 
0, il faut noter qu'ils peuvent perdre leurs propriétés d'isolation 
contre le froid quand ils sont mouillés.

Le produit est certifié comme répondant aux 
exigences du règlement européen sur les 
équipements de protection individuelle.

Gants et manches répondant aux exigences (résistance 
verticale < 108 ohm) ; à utiliser là où des zones inflammables 
ou explosives existent.

Veuillez lire les instructions d'utilisation avant d'utiliser 
les gants ou les manches, ou contactez Mechanix Wear
pour obtenir plus d'informations.

Protection contre les flammes
A. flamme limitée (niveaux de performance 1-4)
B. chaleur de contact (niveaux de performance 1-4)
C. chaleur convective (niveaux de performance 1-4)
D. chaleur irradiante (niveaux de performance 1-4)
E. petite quantité de métal fondu (niveaux de performance 1-4)
F. grande quantité de métal fondu (niveaux de performance 1-4)

Protection thermique
A. flamme limitée (aucune)
B. chaleur de contact (niveaux de performance 1-4)
C. chaleur convective (niveaux de performance 1-4)
D. chaleur irradiante (niveaux de performance 1-4)
E. petite quantité de métal fondu (niveaux de performance 1-4)
F. grande quantité de métal fondu (niveaux de performance 1-4)
AVERTISSEMENT: les gants comportant ce pictogramme 
n'offrent aucune protection contre les flammes limitées et 
doivent atteindre au moins le niveau 2 sur au moins une valeur 
de performance de protection.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Percement
Niveaux de percement « non hypodermique » (0-6) 
selon l'American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Coupures
Niveaux de résistance aux coupures (A1-A9) selon 
l'American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Percement
Niveaux de percement « hypodermique » (0-5) 
selon l'American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Abrasion
Niveaux de résistance à l'abrasion (0-6) selon 
l'American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Chaleur
Niveaux de résistance à la chaleur (1-4) selon 
l'American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Impacts
Niveaux de résistance aux impacts (1-3) selon 
l'American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Certificat d'examen de type UE par Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Pour plus d'informations sur la performance du produit, veuillez contacter Mechanix Wear.
Pour obtenir la déclaration de conformité UE, veuillez utiliser le lien suivant: glov.es/certificates 
B. Précautions d'utilisation
1. N'utilisez jamais les gants/manches avec des produits chimiques
2. Avant usage, inspecter les gants/manches pour repérer tout défaut ou imperfection. Évitez de porter des gants/manches dont 
    l'intérieur est sale. Ils peuvent irriter la peau, causant des dermatites ou pire.
3. Les gants/manches ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec des flammes nues.
4. Si le gant affiche des performances EN511, si le gant consiste de parties séparées qui ne sont pas connectées en permanence, le 
    fabricant doit indiquer que les niveaux de performance et la protection ne s'appliquent qu'au gant assemblé.
5. Les gants/manches contaminés doivent être nettoyés, lavés ou essuyés à sec avant d'être retirés.
6. Les produits affirmant une protection contre les déchirures de niveau 1 ou plus selon EN388 ne doivent pas être utilisés comme 
    protection contre les lames dentées et il n'est pas recommandé de les utiliser s'il y a un risque d'enchevêtrement associé à des 
    équipements ou composants de machine mobiles.
7. Les produits avec des propriétés de transmission ou d’absorption de la vapeur d'eau basses ou inexistantes doivent être inspectés 
    avant un usage prolongé.
8. Les affirmations de protection de la norme 105-2016 de l'American National Standard Institute ne sont pas gouvernées par le 
    règlement 2016/425. Contactez Mechanix Wear pour obtenir plus d'informations sur les valeurs et pictogrammes de protection ANSI.
9.  Si les gants/manches sont utilisés dans des environnements explosifs, veuillez vous assurer qu'ils répondent aux exigences de la 
    norme EN 16350. Les personnes portant ces gants doivent être correctement reliés à la terre, par ex. en portant des chaussures et 
    des vêtements appropriés.
     Avertissement: les gants/manches ne doivent pas être ouverts, déballés, ajustés ou retirés dans des atmosphères inflammables ou 
    explosives. Les propriétés électrostatiques des gants/manches peuvent être affectées négativement par le vieillissement, l'usure, la 
    contamination et les dégâts. Elles peuvent ne pas être suffisantes pour les atmosphères inflammables enrichies en oxygène où des 
    évaluations supplémentaires sont nécessaires.

  C. Ingrédients / Avertissement
Certains gants ou manches peuvent contenir des ingrédients pouvant causer des réactions allergiques chez certaines 
personnes. Si une allergie se développe ou si des signes d'irritation apparaissent, arrêtez immédiatement l'utilisation et 
demandez conseil à un médecin. Contactez Mechanix Wear pour plus d'informations.

  D. Instructions d'entretien
Stockage: conservez à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil dans un endroit frais et sec et dans l'emballage original. Tenez 
les gants éloignés des sources d'ozone. Si les gants/manches sont stockés proprement, comme indiqué ci-dessus, ils ne 
perdront rien de leur performance et les caractéristiques des gants ne changeront pas de manière significative. Si les 
gants/manches peuvent être affectés par le vieillissement ou le stockage, la date d'expiration est mentionnée sur l'emballage.
Nettoyage: les gants/manches pouvant être lavés comportent des pictogrammes pour l'entretien, ce qui sera représenté sur 
les informations spécifiques ou dans chaque emballage. Pour ces gants/manches, la performance des gants/manches non 
utilisés ne sera pas réduite après un cycle de lavage. Tests effectués avant et après le lavage, si les instructions de lavage 
sont suivies, les performances des gants sont OK. Mechanix Wear ne peut pas être tenu responsable pour cela.

  E. Mise au rebut
Les gants/manches utilisés peuvent être contaminés par des matériaux infectieux ou autrement dangereux.
Jetez-les dans le respect des règlements locaux. Enfouissez ou incinérez dans des conditions contrôlées.

  Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur www.mechanix.com
Vous trouvez la déclaration de conformité sur glov.es/certificates

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
Règlement européen relatif aux équipements de protection individuelle 2016/425

Règlement européen relatif aux 
équipements de protection individuelle

2016/425

Limite de la protection:  
Ce gant n'offre pas de protection pour une température inférieure à -50°C.
Ce gant offre une protection pour un contact limité dans le temps avec des produits froids.
Les utilisateurs doivent être avertis que les gants ne doivent pas être portés s'il y a un risque 
d'enchevêtrement avec un élément mobile de machines.
Ce modèle ne contient aucune substance à des niveaux qui sont connus ou suspectés 
d'affecter négativement l'hygiène ou la santé de l'utilisateur.
La protection contre les risques et les dangers non mentionnés dans ce document n'est 
pas garantie.
Ces niveaux de performance sont obtenus par des tests effectués selon des conditions définies 
par les standards applicables.
Les gants doivent être contrôlés visuellement avant utilisation, en cas de détérioration, ils 
doivent être jetés (abrasion, coupure, déchirure,...).
Aucune protection contre les flammes n'est affirmée. Ce gant ne doit pas entrer en contact 
avec des flammes.
Pour les gants avec plusieurs couches de matériel, les niveaux de performance sont garantis 
pour l'ensemble du gant.
Les niveaux de performance peuvent être réduits en raison à un niveau X de pénétration de l'eau.
Quand le gant comporte deux couches ou plus, la classification générale ne reflète pas 
nécessairement la performance de la couche extérieure.
Les niveaux de performance contre les risques mécaniques mentionnés ne sont valables 
que pour la paume du gant.

Limite de la protection:  
La zone de protection du gant est la paume.
Ce gant ne peut pas être utilisé dans un environnement avec une température de l'air supérieure à 100°C.
Ce gant offre une protection pour un contact limité dans le temps avec des produits chauds.
Le champ d'utilisation de l'équipement de protection des mains pour les risques domestiques est le suivant: 
domestique.
Les utilisateurs doivent être avertis que les gants ne doivent pas être portés s'il y a un risque 
d'enchevêtrement avec un élément mobile de machines.
Ce modèle ne contient aucune substance à des niveaux qui sont connus ou suspectés d'affecter 
négativement l'hygiène ou la santé de l'utilisateur.
La protection contre les risques et les dangers non mentionnés dans ce document n'est pas garantie.
Ces niveaux de performance sont obtenus par des tests effectués selon des conditions définies par les 
standards applicables.
Les gants doivent être contrôlés visuellement avant utilisation, en cas de détérioration, ils doivent être jetés 
(abrasion, coupure, déchirure,...).
Aucune protection contre les flammes n'est affirmée. Ce gant ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des flammes.
Pour les gants ou équipements de protection des mains avec plusieurs couches pour les risques domestiques 
thermiques avec différentes couches de matériaux, les niveaux de performance ne sont garantis que pour 
l'ensemble du produit.
Quand le gant comporte deux couches ou plus, la classification générale ne reflète pas nécessairement la 
performance de la couche extérieure.
Les niveaux de performance contre les risques mécaniques mentionnés ne sont valables que pour la paume 
du gant.

Informations concernant le stockage et le nettoyage:
À conserver dans l'emballage d'origine, dans des conditions de 
température et d'humidité normales, dans un espace propre, couvert 
et aéré.
Instructions de nettoyage : lavage à la main à maximum 40°C.
Équipement de protection individuelle sujet au vieillissement:
La performance du design ne sera pas affectée de manière significative 
par le vieillissement quand le produit est stocké dans des conditions 
appropriées. 
(humidité, propreté, aération, lumière)

Informations concernant le stockage et le nettoyage:
À conserver dans l'emballage d'origine, dans des conditions de 
température et d'humidité normales, dans un espace propre, couvert 
et aéré.
Équipement de protection individuelle sujet au vieillissement:
La performance du design ne sera pas affectée de manière significative 
par le vieillissement quand le produit est stocké dans des conditions 
appropriées.
(humidité, propreté, aération, lumière)
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Općenamjenske rukavice i rukavi KAT. II

<<X>> označava da rukavice nisu podvrgnute ispitivanju ili se ispitna metoda čini neprikladnom za dizajn ili 
materijale rukavica.<<0>> ukazuje da rukavice potpadaju ispod minimalne razine učinkovitosti za pojedinačne opasnosti

A. NAMJENA
Rukavice/rukavi opisani u ovim uputama za uporabu moraju se upotrebljavati u skladu s izjavama o učinkovitosti 
specifičnima za proizvod koje su priložene svakom proizvodu. Te informacije moraju se nalaziti na proizvodu, po potrebi na 
ambalaži. Ove zaštitne rukavice/rukavi odlikuju se dizajnom i značajkama namijenjenima za zaštitu od mehaničkih i drugih 
opasnosti koje su prikazane piktogramima uz odgovarajuće usklađene norme EN/ISO. Proizvodi su u skladu s Uredbom o 
osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi (EU) 2016/425. Ovi proizvodi ne smiju se upotrebljavati u bilo koje svrhe osim predviđenih.

Objašnjenje simbola i piktograma:

Zaštita od mehaničkih opasnosti
A: Otpornost na abraziju (razine učinkovitosti 0 – 4)
B: Otpornost na rezanje oštrim predmetima (razine učinkovitosti 0 – 5)
C: Otpornost na habanje (razine učinkovitosti 0 – 4)
D: Otpornost na probijanje (razine učinkovitosti 0 – 4)
E: Otpornost na rezanje TDM ISO EN 13997 (razine učinkovitosti A – F)
P: Zaštita od udaraca (po izboru) = rukavice pružaju zaštitu od udaraca 
u području zgloba (ne odnosi se na područje prstiju koje se ne može 
ispitati). Ako nije označeno oznakom P, ne postoji zaštita od udaraca

Ako su razine u piktogramu EN 388 označene prefiksom EU ili BR ili BRC; to se odnosi 
na razine prema prijavljenom tijelu Europske unije u skladu s normom 
EN388:2016+A1:2018, prema brazilskom institutu za certificiranje u skladu s normom 
EN 388:2003 ili institutu za certificiranje Narodne Republike Kine u skladu s normom 
GB 24541.

Upozorenje: razine učinkovitosti navedene za rukavice temelje se na provedenim 
ispitivanjima područja dlana na rukavicama. Ako je to relevantno, potrebno je dodati 
upozorenje da za rukavice koje sadrže dva ili više slojeva cjelokupna klasifikacija ne 
mora nužno odražavati učinkovitost krajnjeg sloja.
Ako je navedena zaštita od udaraca, treba sadržavati sljedeće podatke:
— područje ili područja navedene zaštite;
— upozorenje da se zaštita od udaraca ne odnosi se na prste.
Za otupljivanje tijekom ispitivanja otpornosti na rezanje, rezultati coupe ispitivanja 
samo su indikativni, dok je TDM ispitivanje otpornosti na rezanje referentni rezultat 
učinkovitosti.

Zaštita od hladnoće
A: Prijenos hladnoće konvekcijom (razine učinkovitosti 0 – 4)
B: Dodirna hladnoća (razine učinkovitosti 0 – 4)
C: Prodiranje vode (razine učinkovitosti 0 ili 1)
Upozorenje: za rukavice/rukave s razinom učinkovitosti 0 
potrebno je napomenuti da mogu izgubiti svojstva zaštite 
od hladnoće kad su mokre.

Proizvod je certificiran i u skladu je sa zahtjevima 
Uredbe Europske unije o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi.

Rukavice/rukavi koji ispunjavaju zahtjev (okomita otpornost 
< 108 oma); za uporabu u zapaljivim ili eksplozivnim 
područjima.

Prije uporabe rukavica/rukava pročitajte upute za 
uporabu ili se obratite tvrtki Mechanix Wear za 
više informacija.

Zaštita od plamena
A. Ograničeno širenje plamena (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)
B. Dodirna toplina (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)
C. Prijenos topline konvekcijom (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)
D. Toplinsko zračenje (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)
E. Udar malih prskotina rastaljenog metala (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)
F. Udar velikih prskotina rastaljenog metala (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)

Toplinska zaštita
A. Ograničeno širenje plamena (nema)
B. Dodirna toplina (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)
C. Prijenos topline konvekcijom (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)
D. Toplinsko zračenje (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)
E. Udar malih prskotina rastaljenog metala (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)
F. Udar velikih prskotina rastaljenog metala (razine učinkovitosti 1 – 4)
UPOZORENJE: Rukavice označene ovim piktogramom ne pružaju 
zaštitu od ograničenog širenja plamena i moraju postići razinu 2 ili 
višu za najmanje jednu vrijednost učinkovitosti zaštite.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Probijanje
Ocjena otpornosti na probijanje nehipodermičkom 
iglom (razine 0 – 6) prema Američkom nacionalnom 
institutu za norme 105-2016

Porezotine
Ocjena otpornosti na porezotine (razine A1 – A9) 
prema Američkom nacionalnom institutu za norme 
105-2016

Probijanje
Ocjena otpornosti na probijanje hipodermičkom 
iglom (razine 0 – 5) prema Američkom nacionalnom 
institutu za norme 105-2016

Abrazije
Ocjena otpornosti na abrazije (razine 0 – 6) prema 
Američkom nacionalnom institutu za norme 
105-2016

Toplina
Ocjena otpornosti na toplinu (razine 1 – 4) prema 
Američkom nacionalnom institutu za norme 
105-2016

Udarci
Ocjena otpornosti na udarce (razine 1 – 3) prema 
Američkom nacionalnom institutu za norme 
105-2016

Certifikat o EU ispitivanju tipa, Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Za više pojedinosti od učinkovitosti proizvoda obratite se tvrtki Mechanix Wear.
Za preuzimanje EU izjave o sukladnosti (DOC) kliknite na prikazanu poveznicu: glov.es/certificates 

B. Mjere opreza za uporabu
1. Nikad nemojte upotrebljavati rukavice/rukave s kemikalijama
2. Prije uporabe pregledajte ima li na rukavicama/rukavima bilo kakvih nedostataka ili nepravilnosti. Nemojte nositi 
    rukavice/rukave ako su onečišćeni iznutra – mogu nadražiti kožu i prouzročiti dermatitis ili ozbiljnija stanja.
3. Rukavice/rukavi ne smiju doći u dodir s otvorenim plamenom.
4. Ako je na rukavicama navedena razina učinkovitosti prema normi EN511, ako se rukavice sastoje od zasebnih dijelova koji nisu 
    trajno međusobno pričvršćeni, proizvođač mora navesti da se razine učinkovitosti i zaštite odnose samo na sastavljene rukavice
5. Kontaminirane rukavice/rukavi trebaju se očistiti, oprati ili osušiti brisanjem prije uklanjanja.
6. Proizvodi s navedenom razinom zaštite od habanja 1 ili višom u skladu s normom EN388 ne smiju se upotrebljavati za zaštitu od 
    zupčastih oštrica i ne preporučuju se za uporabu ako postoji opasnost od zahvaćanja pokretnim dijelovima stroja ili opreme.
7. Proizvode koji imaju slaba svojstva ili nemaju svojstva prijenosa ili apsorpcije vodenih isparavanja treba ispitati za dugotrajnu 
    uporabu.
8. Izjave o zaštiti Američkog nacionalnog instituta za norme 105-2016 ne podliježu propisima Uredbe 2016/425. Za više informacija 
    o vrijednostima zaštite i piktogramima ANSI obratite se tvrtki Mechanix Wear.
9.  Ako se rukavice/rukavi upotrebljavaju u eksplozivnim okruženjima, osigurajte da ispunjavaju zahtjeve norme EN 16350. Osobe 
    koje nose ove rukavice moraju biti propisno uzemljene, npr. tako što će nositi prikladnu obuću i odjeću.
     Upozorenje: rukavice/rukavice ne smiju se raspakirati, otvoriti, prilagoditi ili ukloniti u zapaljivim ili eksplozivnim okruženjima. Na 
   elektrostatička svojstva rukavice/rukava mogu negativno utjecati starenje, istrošenost, kontaminacija i oštećenje te mogu biti 
   neprikladne za zapaljiva okruženja s obogaćenim kisikom, za koja su potrebne dodatne procjene

  
C. Sastojci/oprez
Neke rukavice i/ili rukavi mogu sadržavati sastojke koji kod nekih osoba mogu prouzročiti alergijske reakcije. Ako se razvije 
alergija ili postoje znakovi nadraženosti, odmah ih prestanite koristiti i posavjetujte se s liječnikom. Za više informacija 
obratite se tvrtki Mechanix Wear.

  D. Upute za održavanje
Skladištenje: Držite podalje od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti; čuvajte na hladnom i suhom mjestu u originalnoj ambalaži. Držite 
podalje o izvora ozona. Ako se rukavice pravilno pohranjuju, kako je prethodno navedeno, neće izgubiti učinkovitost i značajno 
promijeniti svojstva. Ako starenje ili skladištenje mogu utjecati na rukavice/rukave, datum isteka naveden je na ambalaži.
Čišćenje: Rukavice/rukavi koji se mogu prati imaju piktograme za održavanje koji se nalaze uz posebne informacije na ili 
unutar svake ambalaže. Učinkovitost ovih nekorištenih rukavica/rukava neće se smanjiti nakon 1 ciklusa pranja. Ispitivanja 
su provedena prije i nakon pranja; ako se pridržavate uputa za pranje, učinkovitost rukavica nije narušena. 
Tvrtka Mechanix Wear ne snosi odgovornost za to.

  
E. Odlaganje u otpad
Korištene rukavice/rukavi mogu biti kontaminirani zaraznim ili drugim opasnim materijalima.
Odložite ih u otpad u skladu s lokalnim propisima. Odložite ih na odlagalište ili spalite u kontroliranim uvjetima.

  Za više informacija posjetite: www.mechanix.com
DOC možete pronaći na: glov.es/certificates

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
Uredba Europske unije o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi 2016/425

Uredba Europske unije o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi 
2016/425

Ograničenje zaštite:
Ove rukavice ne pružaju zaštitu za temperature ispod -50 °C.
Ove rukavice pružaju zaštitu na ograničeno vrijeme kontakta s hladnim predmetima.
Korisnike treba upozoriti da se rukavice ne nose kada postoji opasnost od zahvaćanja zbog 
pomičnih dijelova strojeva.
Ovaj model ne sadrži nikakve tvari pri razinama za koje se zna ili sumnja da negativno utječu 
na higijenu ili zdravlje korisnika.
Zaštita od rizika ili opasnosti koje nisu navedene u ovom dokumentu nije pokrivena jamstvom.
Ove razine učinkovitosti temelje se na ispitivanjima koja su provedena u skladu s uvjetima 
određenima u primjenjivim normama.
Prije uporabe rukavice treba vizualno pregledati, u slučaju nedostataka treba ih odložiti u 
otpad. (abrazija, porezotine, habanje, ...)
Ne jamče zaštitu od požara. Ove rukavice ne smiju doći u dodir s plamenom.
Za rukavice s različitim slojevima materijala razine učinkovitosti zajamčene su samo za 
cjelokupan proizvod.
Razine učinkovitosti mogu se smanjiti zbog razine X prodiranja vode.
Kada rukavica sadrži dva ili više slojeva, cjelokupna klasifikacija ne mora nužno odražavati 
učinkovitost krajnjeg sloja.
Navedene razine učinkovitosti za mehaničke opasnosti odnose se samo na dlan rukavice.

Ograničenje zaštite:
Područje zaštite ovih rukavica je dlan.
Ove se rukavice ne mogu upotrebljavati u okruženju u kojem je temperatura zraka viša od 100 °C.
Ove rukavice pružaju zaštitu na ograničeno vrijeme kontakta s vrućim predmetima.
Područje primjene zaštitne opreme za ruke za kućne opasnosti je: kućna uporaba.
Korisnike treba upozoriti da se rukavice ne nose kada postoji opasnost od zahvaćanja zbog 
pomičnih dijelova strojeva.
Ovaj model ne sadrži nikakve tvari pri razinama za koje se zna ili sumnja da negativno utječu 
na higijenu ili zdravlje korisnika.
Zaštita od rizika ili opasnosti koje nisu navedene u ovom dokumentu nije pokrivena jamstvom.
Ove razine učinkovitosti temelje se na ispitivanjima koja su provedena u skladu s uvjetima 
određenima u primjenjivim normama.
Prije uporabe rukavice treba vizualno pregledati, u slučaju nedostataka treba ih odložiti u otpad. 
(abrazija, porezotine, habanje, ...)
Ne jamče zaštitu od požara. Ove rukavice ne smiju doći u dodir s plamenom.
Za višeslojne rukavice ili višeslojnu zaštitnu opremu za ruke u pogledu toplinskih kućnih 
opasnosti, gdje postoje različiti slojevi materijala, razine učinkovitosti zajamčene su samo 
za cjelokupan proizvod.
Kada rukavica sadrži dva ili više slojeva, cjelokupna klasifikacija ne mora nužno odražavati 
učinkovitost krajnjeg sloja.
Navedene razine učinkovitosti za mehaničke opasnosti odnose se samo na dlan rukavice.

Napomena o skladištenju i čišćenju:
Čuvajte u originalnoj ambalaži, u urednim uvjetima temperature 
i vlage i u čistim, natkrivenim i ventiliranim prostorima.
Upute za čišćenje: ručno pranje pri najviše 40 °C
Podložnost starenju osobne zaštitne opreme:
Ako se proizvod skladišti u prikladnim uvjetima, učinkovitost 
dizajna ne može biti značajno narušena zbog starenja proizvoda.
(vlaga, čisto, ventilirano, svjetlo)

Napomena o skladištenju i čišćenju:
Čuvajte u originalnoj ambalaži, u urednim uvjetima
temperature i vlage i u čistim, natkrivenim i ventiliranim 
prostorima.
Podložnost starenju osobne zaštitne opreme:
Ako se proizvod skladišti u prikladnim uvjetima, učinkovitost 
dizajna ne može biti značajno narušena zbog starenja.
(vlaga, čisto, ventilirano, svjetlo)
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Lámhainní agus Muinchillí Ilchuspóireacha CAT ll

Léiríonn <<X>> nár cuireadh an lámhainn isteach don tástáil nó gur cosúil nach n-oireann an modh tástála do dhearadh nó d’ábhar na lámhainne. 
Léiríonn <<0>> nach gcomhlíonann an lámhainn íosleibhéal feidhmíochta na guaise ar leith

A. ÚSÁID
Ní mór na lámhainní/muinchillí sna treoracha seo a úsáid in éineacht leis na maímh feidhmíochta táirge atá curtha i 
gceangal le gach táirge nó atá curtha ar fáil leis. Ní mór go mbeadh an fhaisnéis sin luaite ar na táirgí, agus ar an 
bpacáistíocht más gá. Mar chuid de na lámhainní/muinchillí cosanta seo tá dearaí agus gnéithe a ceapadh chun cosaint ar 
na rioscaí meicniúla agus/nó rioscaí eile atá léirithe sna picteagraim, i gcomhar leis na caighdeáin chuí chomhchuibhithe 
EN/ISO. Comhlíonann na táirgí Rialachán (AE) 2016/425 maidir le Trealamh Cosanta Pearsanta. Níor chóir na hearraí seo a 
úsáid ach amháin chun na gcríoch ainmnithe.

Míniú ar na siombailí agus picteagraim:

Cosaint ar Rioscaí Meicniúla
A: Seasmhacht in aghaidh Scríobtha (leibhéil feidhmíochta 0-4)
B: Seasmhacht in aghaidh Gearradh Lainne (leibhéil feidhmíochta 0-5)
C: Seasmhacht in aghaidh Stróicthe (leibhéil feidhmíochta 0-4)
D: Seasmhacht in aghaidh Pollta (leibhéil feidhmíochta 0-4)
E: Seasmhacht in aghaidh Gearrtha TDM ISO EN 13997 (leibhéil feidhmíochta A-F)
P: Cosaint ar Thuairt (roghnach) = lámhainní a sholáthraíonn cosaint ar thuairt in 
ailt na lámhainne (ní bhaineann sé seo le méara na lámhainne, nach féidir tástáil 
a dhéanamh orthu). Mura bhfuil “P” maíte, níl feidhm ag cosaint ar thuairt

Má tá EU, BR nó BRC ag tús na leibhéal faoi phicteagram EN 388 tagraíonn sé do na 
leibhéil a fuair an Comhlacht Eorpach a dtugtar Fógra Dó i gcomhréir le 
EN388:2016+A1:2018, Institiúid Deimhniúcháin na Brasaíle i gcomhréir le 
EN 388:2003 nó Institiúid Deimhniúcháin Dhaon-Phoblacht na Síne i gcomhréir 
le GB 24541.

Rabhadh: tá leibhéil mhaíte feidhmíochta na lámhainní bunaithe ar thástálacha a 
rinneadh ar bhos na lámhainní. Más bainteach, cuirfear rabhadh san áireamh go 
bhfuil seans nach léiríonn an rangú foriomlán do lámhainní dhá shraith nó níos mó, 
feidhmíocht na sraithe is faide amach.
Má dhéantar cosaint ar thuairt a mhaíomh, sonrófar an méid seo a leanas:
— cén chuid/cad iad na codanna a bhfuil cosaint maíte ina leith;
— rabhadh nach mbaineann an chosaint leis na méara.
Le haghaidh maolaithe le linn thástáil na seasmhachta in aghaidh gearrtha, níl na 
torthaí ón tástáil coupe ach táscach agus is í tástáil na seasmhachta in aghaidh 
gearrtha le TDM an toradh feidhmíochta tagartha.

Cosaint ar Fhuacht
A: Fuacht Comhiomprach (leibhéil feidhmíochta 0-4)
B: Fuacht Teagmhála (leibhéil feidhmíochta 0-4)
C: Treá Uisce (leibhéil feidhmíochta 0 nó 1)
Rabhadh: i gcás lámhainní/muinchillí a bhfuil leibhéal 0 maíte ina 
leith, ní mór a thabhairt faoi deara go bhfuil seans ann go 
gcaillfidís a n-airíonna fuachtinslithe dá n-éireoidís fliuch.

Comhlíonann an táirge na Rialacháin Eorpacha 
maidir le Trealamh Cosanta Pearsanta agus tá sé 
deimhnithe ina leith.

Lámhainní/Muinchillí a chomhlíonann an ceanglas 
(seasmhacht ingearach < 108 óm); oiriúnach lena n-úsáid ina 
áiteanna ina bhfuil baol inlasta nó pléasctha.

Léigh na Treoracha Úsáide sula n-úsáideann tú na 
lámhainní/muinchillí, nó déan teagmháil le Mechanix 
Wear le haghaidh tuilleadh faisnéise.

Cosaint ar Lasair
A. Lasair Theoranta (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)
B. Teas Teagmhála (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)
C. Teas Comhiomprach (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)
D. Teas Radanta (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)
E. Miotal Leáite Beag (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)
F. Miotal Leáite Mór (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)

Cosaint Theirmeach
A. Lasair Theoranta (dada)
B. Teas Teagmhála (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)
C. Teas Comhiomprach (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)
D. Teas Radanta (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)
E. Miotal Leáite Beag (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)
F. Miotal Leáite Mór (leibhéil feidhmíochta 1-4)
RABHADH: Ní sholáthraíonn lámhainní marcáilte leis an 
bpicteagram seo cosaint ar leathadh na lasrach teoranta 
agus ní mór leibhéal a dó nó níos airde ar luach 
feidhmíochta cosanta a bheith bainte amach acu.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Polladh 
Grád na rátálacha pollta “neamh-hipideirmeacha" 
(leibhéil 0-6) i gcomhréir le American National 
Standards Institute (Institiúid Náisiúnta Caighdeán 
Mheiriceá) 105-2016

Gearradh
Grád na seasmhachta in aghaidh gearrtha 
(leibhéil A1 - A9) i gcomhréir le American National 
Standards Institute (Institiúid Náisiúnta Caighdeán 
Mheiriceá) 105-2016

Polladh
Grád na rátálacha pollta “hipideirmeacha" 
(leibhéil 0-5) i gcomhréir le American National 
Standards Institute (Institiúid Náisiúnta Caighdeán 
Mheiriceá) 105-2016

Scríobadh
Grád na seasmhachta in aghaidh scríobtha 
(leibhéil 0-6) i gcomhréir le American National 
Standards Institute (Institiúid Náisiúnta Caighdeán 
Mheiriceá) 105-2016

Teas
Grád na seasmhachta in aghaidh teasa 
(leibhéil 1-4) i gcomhréir le American National 
Standards Institute (Institiúid Náisiúnta Caighdeán 
Mheiriceá) 105-2016

Tuairt
Grád na cosanta ar thuairt (leibhéil 1-3) i gcomhréir 
le American National Standards Institute (Institiúid 
Náisiúnta Caighdeán Mheiriceá) 105-2016

Deimhniú ar chineálscrúdú AE le Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Tá tuilleadh faisnéise faoi fheidhmíocht an táirge le fáil ó Mechanix Wear.
Is féidir an Dearbhú Comhréireachta (DC) AE a rochtain anseo: glov.es/certificates 

B. Réamhchúraimí úsáide
1. Ná húsáid na lámhainní/muinchillí le hábhair cheimiceacha riamh
2. Scrúdaigh na lámhainní/muinchillí sula n-úsáidtear iad chun féachaint an bhfuil aon lochtanna ann. Ná caith lámhainní/muinchillí 
    atá salach ar an taobh istigh, d’fhéadfaidís cur as do do chraiceann, agus a bheith ina gcúis le deirmitíteas nó rud éigin níos measa.
3. Ná lig do na lámhainní/muinchillí teacht i dteagmháil le lasair gan chosaint.
4. Má tá feidhmíochtaí EN511 maíte i leith na lámhainne agus má tá codanna ar leith nach bhfuil nasctha go buan mar chuid den 
    lámhainn, ní mór don mhonaróir a léiriú nach mbaineann na leibhéil feidhmíochta agus an chosaint ach leis an lámhainn chóimeáilte.
5. Ní mór lámhainní/muinchillí éillithe a ghlanadh nó a ní, nó a thriomú sula mbaintear iad.
6. Ní chóir táirgí a bhfuil leibhéal cosanta “stróicthe” 1 maíte ina leith i gcomhréir le EN388 a úsáid chun cosaint ar lanna déadacha agus 
    ní mholtar iad a úsáid nuair atá baol ann go rachfaí i bhfostú i bpáirteanna gluaisteacha meaisíní nó trealamh. 
7. Ní mór scrúdú a dhéanamh ar tháirgí nach bhfuil aon airíonna maidir le haistriú agus/nó ionsú galuisce acu, chun féachaint an bhfuil 
   siad in úsáid le tamall fada.
8.  Níl maímh chosanta de chuid American National Standards Institute (Institiúid Náisiúnta Caighdeán Mheiriceá) 105-2016 á rialú le 
    Rialachán 2016/425. Tá tuilleadh faisnéise maidir le luachanna cosanta ANSI agus picteagraim le fáil ó Mechanix Wear.
9.  Má tá sé beartaithe na lámhainní/muinchillí a úsáid i dtimpeallacht phléascach, cinntigh go gcomhlíonann siad ceanglais EN 16350. 
   Caithfidh na daoine a chaitheann na lámhainní a bheith talmhaithe i gceart, m.sh. le coisbheart agus éadaí sásúla.
     Rabhadh: ná déan na lámhainní/muinchillí a dhíphacáil, a oscailt, a mhionchoigeartú nó a bhaint in atmaisféir inlasta nó phléascacha. 
   D’fhéadfadh an t-aosú, caitheamh, éilliú agus damáiste dochar a dhéanamh d’airíonna leictreastatacha na lámhainní/muinchillí sa 
   chaoi nach mbeadh siad sásúil lena n-úsáid in atmaisféir inlasta breis ocsaigine ina bhfuil measúnuithe breise riachtanach.

  
C. Comhábhair / Aire
D’fhéadfadh comhábhair atá mar chuid de lámhainní/muinchillí áirithe a bheith ina gcúis le frithghníomhuithe ailléirgeacha i roinnt 
daoine. I gcás ailléirge nó comharthaí greannaithe, stop den táirge a úsáid láithreach agus faigh comhairle leighis. Déan teagmháil 
le Mechanix Wear le haghaidh tuilleadh faisnéise.

  D. Treoracha Cúraim
Stóras: Coimeád ó sholas díreach na gréine; stóráil sa phacáistíocht bhunaidh in áit atá tirim agus fionnuar. Coinnigh ó 
fhoinsí ózóin. Má dhéantar na lámhainní/muinchillí a stóráil i gceart, mar atá léirithe thuas, ní chuirfear isteach ar a 
bhfeidhmíochtaí agus ní thiocfaidh aon athrú mór ar thréithe na lámhainní. Léirítear ar an ábhar pacáistíochta dáta éaga na 
lámhainní/muinchillí ó thaobh an aosaithe nó stórála de, más ábhartha.
Glantachán: Cuirfear picteagraim chúraim ar fáil le lámhainní/muinchillí ar féidir iad a ní, a bheidh léirithe san fhaisnéis atá 
ar an bpacáistíocht nó laistigh di. Ní chuirfidh ciogal nite amháin isteach ar fheidhmíocht lámhainn/muinchille nach bhfuil 
caite. De réir tástálacha a rinneadh roimh agus i ndiaidh an ní, ní chuirtear isteach ar fheidhmíocht na lámhainní i gcásanna 
ina leantar na treoracha nite. Ní chaithfidh Mechanix Wear íoc as damáiste den sórt seo.

  E. Diúscairt
D’fhéadfadh lámhainní/muinchillí caite a bheith éilithe ag ábhair thógálacha nó ghuaiseacha.
Déan iad a dhiúscairt i gcomhréir le Rialacháin an Údaráis Áitiúil. Cuir i láithreán líonadh talún iad nó déan iad a loisceadh faoi choinníollacha rialaithe.

  Gheofar tuilleadh faisnéise ar www.mechanix.com
Tá an Dearbhú Comhréireachta ar fáil anseo: glov.es/certificates

TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE
Rialachán AE 2016/425 maidir le Trealamh Cosanta Pearsanta

Rialachán AE 2016/425
2016/425

Teorainn chosanta:  
Ní sholáthraíonn an lámhainn seo cosaint ar theochtaí faoi -50°C.
Soláthraíonn an lámhainn seo cosaint ar theagmháil le rudaí fuara ar feadh méid ama teoranta.
Ba cheart rabhadh a thabhairt d’úsáideoirí gan lámhainní a chaitheamh nuair atá baol ann go 
rachfaí i bhfostú i bpáirteanna gluaisteacha meaisíní.
Níl substaint sa chineál táirge seo atá ag leibhéil gur eol nó go gcreidtear go ndéanann siad 
dochar don sláinteachas nó sláinte.
Ní thugtar baránta maidir le cosaint ar rioscaí nó guaiseacha nach ndéantar iad a shonrú sa 
doiciméad seo.
Baineann na leibhéil feidhmíochta seo leis na tástálacha a rinneadh i gcomhréir le coinníollacha 
arna sainmhíniú ag na caighdeáin infheidhme.
Ní mór seiceáil ó amharc a dhéanamh ar na lámhainní sula n-úsáidtear iad. Má tá meath orthu 
(scríobadh, gearradh, stróiceadh, srl.), déan iad a dhiúscairt.
Níl cosaint ar lasair maíte. Ná lig don lámhainn seo teagmháil a dhéanamh le lasair.
Maidir le lámhainní le sraitheanna difriúla ábhair, tugtar baránta maidir le leibhéil feidhmíochta 
don lámhainn iomlán.
Is féidir le leibhéal X de threá uisce na leibhéil feidhmíochta a laghdú.
I gcás lámhainní dhá shraith nó níos mó, tá seans ann nach léiríonn an rangú foriomlán 
feidhmíocht na sraithe is faide amach.
Na leibhéil feidhmíochta atá bainteach leis na rioscaí meicniúla atá sonraithe, níl siad bailí ach 
amháin maidir le bos na lámhainne.

Teorainn chosanta:  
Tá bos na lámhainne seo cosanta.
Ní féidir úsáid a bhaint as an lámhainn seo i dtimpeallacht ina bhfuil teocht an aeir níos airde ná 100°C.
Soláthraíonn an lámhainn seo cosaint ar theagmháil le táirgí te ar feadh méid ama teoranta.
Is é seo an réimse úsáide do threalamh cosanta lámh le haghaidh rioscaí baile: baile.
Ba cheart rabhadh a thabhairt d’úsáideoirí gan lámhainní a chaitheamh nuair atá baol ann go rachfaí 
i bhfostú i bpáirteanna gluaisteacha meaisíní.
Níl substaint sa chineál táirge seo atá ag leibhéil gur eol nó go gcreidtear go ndéanann siad dochar 
don sláinteachas nó sláinte.
Ní thugtar baránta maidir le cosaint ar rioscaí nó guaiseacha nach ndéantar iad a shonrú sa doiciméad 
seo.
Baineann na leibhéil feidhmíochta seo leis na tástálacha a rinneadh i gcomhréir le coinníollacha arna 
sainmhíniú ag na caighdeáin infheidhme.
Ní mór seiceáil ó amharc a dhéanamh ar na lámhainní sula n-úsáidtear iad. Má tá meath orthu 
(scríobadh, gearradh, stróiceadh, srl.), déan iad a dhiúscairt.
Níl cosaint ar lasair maíte. Ná lig don lámhainn seo teagmháil a dhéanamh le lasair.
Maidir le lámhainní ilsraitheanna nó trealamh cosanta ilsraitheanna do na lámha le haghaidh rioscaí 
baile teirmeacha, ní thugtar baránta maidir le leibhéil feidhmíochta ach don táirge iomlán.
I gcás lámhainní dhá shraith nó níos mó, tá seans ann nach léiríonn an rangú foriomlán feidhmíocht na 
sraithe is faide amach.
Na leibhéil feidhmíochta atá bainteach leis na rioscaí meicniúla atá sonraithe, níl siad bailí ach amháin 
maidir le bos na lámhainne.

Fógra stórála agus glantacháin:
Coinnigh sa phacáistíocht bhunaidh i ngnáthchoinníollacha teochta agus 
bogthaise, in áitreabh glan clúdaithe atá aeráilte.
Treoracha glantacháin: nigh de láimh ag uasteocht 40°C
Is féidir le haosú cur isteach ar an trealamh cosanta pearsanta:
Má dhéantar an táirge a stóráil i gcoinníollacha cuí, ní chuirfidh an t-aosú 
isteach go mór ar fheidhmíocht an deartha.
(bogthaise, glan, aeráilte, solas)

Fógra stórála agus glantacháin:
Coinnigh sa phacáistíocht bhunaidh i ngnáthchoinníollacha teochta 
agus bogthaise, in áitreabh glan clúdaithe atá aeráilte.
Is féidir le haosú cur isteach ar an trealamh cosanta pearsanta:
Má dhéantar an táirge a stóráil i gcoinníollacha cuí, ní chuirfidh an t-aosú 
isteach go mór ar fheidhmíocht an deartha.
(bogthaise, glan, aeráilte, solas)

FI

Yleiskäyttöiset käsineet ja kyynärvarsisuojat CAT II

<<X>> ilmaisee, ettei käsineitä ole lähetetty testattavaksi tai ettei testimenetelmä sovellu käsinemallin tai käsineen 
materiaalien testaamiseen, <<0>> ilmaisee, että käsine ei täytä suorituskykytason minimivaatimuksia yksittäisen vaaran osalta

A. KÄYTTÖ
Käsineiden ja käsivarsisuojien, joihin näitä käyttöohjeita sovelletaan, käytössä on noudatettava tuotteeseen kiinnitettyjä 
tai sen mukana toimitettuja tuotekohtaisia suorituskykytietoja. Tällaiset tiedot on merkittävä tuotteeseen ja tarvittaessa 
pakkaukseen. Suojakäsineissä ja käsivarsisuojissa on rakenteita ja ominaisuuksia, jotka on suunniteltu suojaamaan 
mekaanisilta ja muilta riskeiltä. Riskit on merkitty asianmukaisten yhtenäistettyjen EN- ja ISO-standardien mukaisesti. 
Tuotteet täyttävät henkilönsuojaimista annetun asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 vaatimukset. Tuotteita ei saa käyttää muussa 
kuin suunnitellussa käyttötarkoituksessa.

Symbolien ja kuvakkeiden selitykset:

Suojaus mekaanisilta vaaroilta
A: Hankauskestävyys (suorituskykytasot 0–4)
B: Viillonkestävyys (suorituskykytasot 0–5)
C: Repäisykestävyys (suorituskykytasot 0–4)
D: Pistokestävyys (suorituskykytasot 0–4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Viillonkestävyys (suorituskykytasot A–F)
P: Iskunsuojaus (valinnainen) = käsineissä on rystysten kohdalla 
iskunsuojaus (ei sovelleta sormien alueeseen, jolla suojausta ei 
voida testata). Jos P-merkintää ei ole, iskunsuojausta ei ole

Jos EN 388 -kuvakkeen alapuolelle merkittyjä tasoja edeltää EU-, BR- tai BRC-etuliite, 
tasot on vahvistanut joko eurooppalainen ilmoituselin standardin 
EN388:2016+A1:2018 mukaisesti, brasilialainen sertifiointilaitos standardin 
EN 388:2003 mukaisesti tai vastaavasti Kiinan kansantasavallassa toimiva 
sertifiointilaitos standardin GB 24541 mukaisesti.

Varoitus: esitetyt suojakäsineiden suorituskykytasot perustuvat testeihin, jotka 
on tehty käsineiden kämmenalueella. Monikerroksisiin käsineisiin on tarvittaessa 
liitettävä varoitus siitä, että yleisluokitus ei välttämättä kuvasta ylimmän kerroksen 
suorituskykyä.
Jos käsine on iskunkestävä, seuraavat tiedot on ilmoitettava:
— iskunkestävät alueet;
— varoitus siitä, ettei iskusuojaus koske sormia.
Coup-viiltosuojatestin tylsymistulokset ovat vain viitteellisiä, kun taas 
TDM-viiltosuojatestin tulokset ilmaisevat viillonkestävyyden mukaisen suojaustason.

Suojaus kylmyyttä vastaan
A: Konvektiokylmyys (suorituskykytasot 0–4)
B: Kosketuskylmyys (suorituskykytasot 0–4)
C: Vedenläpäisy (suorituskykytaso 0 tai 1)
Varoitus: käsineet ja käsivarsisuojat, joiden suorituskykytaso 
on 0, voivat menettää kastuessaan kylmyyttä eristävät 
ominaisuutensa.

Tuote on yhdenmukainen Euroopan unionin 
henkilönsuojaimista antaman asetuksen kanssa 
ja täyttää sertifioidusti sen vaatimukset.

Käsineet ja käsivarsisuojat, jotka täyttävät vaatimuksen 
(pystysuuntainen resistanssi < 108 ohmia); käyttöön alueilla, 
joilla on syttymis- tai räjähdysvaara.

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen käsineiden tai käsivarsisuojien 
käyttöä tai ota yhteyttä Mechanix Weariin ja pyydä 
lisätietoja.

Suojaus kuumuutta vastaan
A. Materiaalin syttyvyyskestävyys (suorituskykytasot 1–4)
B. Suojaus kosketuslämpöä vastaan (suorituskykytasot 1–4)
C. Suojaus konvektiolämpöä vastaan (suorituskykytasot 1–4)
D. Suojaus säteilylämpöä vastaan (suorituskykytasot 1–4)
E. Suojaus pieniä sulia metalliroiskeita vastaan (suorituskykytasot 1–4)
F. Suojaus suurta määrää sulaa metallia vastaan (suorituskykytasot 1–4)

Lämpösuojaus
A. Materiaalin syttyvyyskestävyys (ei mitään)
B. Suojaus kosketuslämpöä vastaan (suorituskykytasot 1–4)
C. Suojaus konvektiolämpöä vastaan (suorituskykytasot 1–4)
D. Suojaus säteilylämpöä vastaan (suorituskykytasot 1–4)
E. Suojaus pieniä sulia metalliroiskeita vastaan (suorituskykytasot 1–4)
F. Suojaus suurta määrää sulaa metallia vastaan (suorituskykytasot 1–4)
VAROITUS: Tällä kuvakkeella merkityt käsineet eivät suojaa materiaalin 
syttymiseltä, ja niiden on täytettävä vähintään tason 2 vaatimukset 
vähintään yhden suorituskykyarvon osalta.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Puhkaisulujuus
Puhkaisulujuuden (joka mitattu käyttämällä 
ihonalaista neulaa paksumpaa kärkeä) suorituskykytasot 
(tasot 0–6) ANSI 105-2016 -standardin mukaan

Viillonkestävyys
Viillonkestävyyden suorituskykytasot (tasot A1–A9) 
ANSI 105-2016 -standardin mukaan

Puhkaisulujuus
Puhkaisulujuuden (joka mitattu käyttämällä yhtä ohutta 
kärkeä kuin ihonalaisessa neulassa on) suorituskykytasot 
(tasot 0–5) ANSI 105-2016 -standardin mukaan

Hankauskestävyys
Hankauskestävyyden suorituskykytasot (tasot 0–6) 
ANSI 105-2016 -standardin mukaan

Kuumuudenkestävyys
Kuumuudenkestävyyden suorituskykytasot 
(tasot 1–4) ANSI 105-2016 -standardin mukaan

Iskunkestävyys
Iskunkestävyyden suorituskykytasot (tasot 1–3) 
ANSI 105-2016 -standardin mukaan

EU-tyyppihyväksyntä, jonka on myöntänyt Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Tarkempia tietoja tuotteen suorituskyvystä saat ottamalla yhteyttä Mechanix Weariin.
Lataa EU-yhdenmukaisuusvakuutus (DOC) seuraavan linkin kautta: glov.es/certificates 
B. Käyttövaroitukset
1. Älä koskaan käytä käsineitä/kyynävarsisuojia kemikaalien käsittelyssä
2. Tarkista ennen käsineiden/kyynärvarsisuojien käyttöä, ettei niissä ole vaurioita tai puutteita. Älä käytä käsineitä/kyynärvarsisuojia, jos 
     niiden sisäpuoli on likainen – likainen sisäpuoli voi ärsyttää ihoa ja aiheuttaa ihotulehduksen tai vielä vakavampia oireita.
3. Käsineillä/kyynärvarsisuojilla ei saa koskettaa avotulta.
4. Jos käsine täyttää EN511-standardin suorituskykyvaatimukset ja jos käsine sisältää erillisiä osia, jotka eivät ole kiinteästi yhdistettyjä, 
    valmistajan on ilmoitettava, että suorituskykytasot ja suojaus koskevat käsinettä vain kaikki osat asennettuina
5. Likaantuneet käsineet/kyynärvarsisuojat on puhdistettava tai pestävä tai pyyhittävä kuivaksi ennen riisumista.
6. Tuotteita, joiden repäisykestävyyden suorituskykytaso on vähintään 1 EN388-standardin mukainen, ei saa käyttää suojaamaan 
    sahalaitaisilta teriltä. Niitä ei suositella käyttöön myöskään silloin, jos riskinä on käsineiden/kyynärvarsisuojien takertuminen koneen 
    liikkuviin osiin tai liikkuviin laitteisiin.
7. Tuotteet, joissa vesihöyry siirtyy heikosti tai ei ollenkaan tai joissa absorptio-ominaisuudet ovat heikot tai niitä ei ole ollenkaan, on 
    tarkastettava pitkäaikaisen käytön aikana.
8.  ANSI 105-2016 -standardissa määritettyjä suojausvaatimuksia ei ole säännelty asetuksella 2016/425. Ota yhteyttä Mechanix Weariin ja 
     pyydä lisätietoja ANSI-suojausarvoista ja kuvakkeista.
9.  Jos käsineitä/kyynärvarsisuojia on tarkoitus käyttää räjähdysvaarallisissa ympäristöissä, varmista, että ne täyttävät EN 16350 -
    standardin vaatimukset. Käsineitä käyttävien henkilöiden on oltava asianmukaisesti suojattuja sähköpurkauksilta käyttämällä esim. 
    maadoittavia jalkineita ja vaatteita.
     Varoitus: käsineitä/kyynärvarsisuojia ei saa purkaa pakkauksesta, avata, säätää tai riisua ympäristössä, jossa on syttymis- tai 
    räjähdysvaara. Käsineiden/kyynärvarsisuojien sähköstaattiset ominaisuudet voivat heiketä iän, kulumisen, likaantumisen tai 
    vahingoittumisen takia, jolloin niiden antama suojaus ei ole riittävä happirikkaissa syttyvissä ympäristöissä. Tilanne edellyttää lisäarvioita

  C. Ainesosat / Huomautus
Jotkin käsineet tai kyynärvarsisuojat voivat sisältää ainesosia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa joillakin henkilöillä allergisia reaktioita. 
Jos allergia puhkeaa tai ärsytysoireita ilmenee, lopeta välittömästi tuotteen käyttö ja hakeudu lääkäriin. Ota yhteyttä 
Mechanix Weariin ja pyydä lisätietoja.

  D. Käsittelyohjeet
Varastointi: Suojaa suoralta auringonvalolta; varastoi viileään ja kuivaan paikkaan alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa. Suojaa 
otsonin lähteiltä. Jos käsineitä/kyynärvarsisuojia säilytetään edellä esitettyjen ohjeiden mukaisesti, niiden suorituskyky ei 
heikkene eivätkä ominaisuudet muutu merkittävästi. Jos aika tai varastointi vaikuttaa heikentävästi 
käsineisiin/kyynärvarsisuojiin, vanhenemisaika on merkittävä pakkaukseen.
Puhdistus: Pestävissä käsineissä/kyynärvarsisuojuksissa on siitä asianmukaiset merkinnät ja erikoistiedot on merkitty 
pakkaukseen tai sen sisäpuolelle. Tällaisten pestävien käsineiden/kyynärvarsisuojusten suorituskyky ei heikkene yhden 
pesukerran jälkeen. Ennen pesua ja sen jälkeen tehtyjen testien mukaan käsineiden suorituskykytasot ovat edelleen hyvät, 
jos pesuohjeita noudatetaan. Mechanix Wear ei ole vastuussa tästä.

  E. Hävittäminen
Käytetyt käsineet/kyynärvarsisuojat saattavat olla tarttuvien tai muuten vaarallisten aineiden saastuttamia.
Hävitä noudattamalla paikallisten viranomaisten määräyksiä. Hävitetään valvotusti kaatopaikalla tai jätteidenpolttolaitoksessa.

  Lisätietoja: www.mechanix.com
Linkki vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutukseen:: glov.es/certificates

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
EU:n asetus henkilönsuojaimista 2016/425

EU:n asetus henkilönsuojaimista
2016/425

Suojauksen rajoitukset:
Käsine ei suojaa kylmyydeltä alle -50 °C:n lämpötilassa.
Käsine suojaa rajallisen ajan kylmyydeltä kosketuksessa kylmiin pintoihin.
Käyttäjiä on varoitettava siitä, ettei käsineitä saa käyttää, jos vaarana on käsineiden 
takertuminen koneen liikkuviin osiin.
Malli ei sisällä mitään aineita sellaisina määrinä, joiden tiedetään tai epäillään heikentävän 
käyttäjän hygieniaa tai haittaavan terveyttä.
Suojausta muilta kuin tässä asiakirjassa mainituilta riskeiltä tai vaaroilta ei taata.
Esitetyt suorituskykytasot perustuvat testeihin, jotka on suoritettu noudattamalla 
voimassa olevia standardeja.
Käsineet on tarkastettava silmämääräisesti ennen käyttöä. Jos niissä on vaurioitumisen 
merkkejä, ne on heitettävä pois (kuluminen, viiltojälki, repeämä....)
Ei suojausta kuumuutta vastaan. Käsineellä ei saa koskettaa kuumia pintoja.
Käsineissä, joissa on useita eri materiaaleista valmistettuja kerroksia, suorituskykytasot 
määritetään koko käsineelle.
Suorituskykytasot voivat alentua, jos vedenläpäisyn suorituskykytaso on X.
Monikerroksisissa käsineissä yleisluokitus ei välttämättä kuvasta ylimmän kerroksen 
suorituskykyä.
Esitetyt suorituskykytasot mekaanisia riskejä vastaan koskevat vain käsineen kämmenosaa.

Suojauksen rajoitukset:
Käsineestä on suojattu kämmenalue.
Käsinettä ei voi käyttää ympäristössä, jossa ilman lämpötila on yli 100 °C.
Käsine suojaa rajallisen ajan lämmöltä kosketuksessa kuumiin tuotteisiin.
Suojakäsineen käyttöalue kotitalouksien riskeiltä suojautumisessa: kotitalouskäyttö.
Käyttäjiä on varoitettava siitä, ettei käsineitä saa käyttää, jos vaarana on käsineiden 
takertuminen koneen liikkuviin osiin.
Malli ei sisällä mitään aineita sellaisina määrinä, joiden tiedetään tai epäillään heikentävän 
käyttäjän hygieniaa tai haittaavan terveyttä.
Suojausta muilta kuin tässä asiakirjassa mainituilta riskeiltä tai vaaroilta ei taata.
Esitetyt suorituskykytasot perustuvat testeihin, jotka on suoritettu noudattamalla voimassa 
olevia standardeja.
Käsineet on tarkastettava silmämääräisesti ennen käyttöä. Jos niissä on vaurioitumisen 
merkkejä, ne on heitettävä pois (kuluminen, viiltojälki, repeämä....)
Ei suojausta kuumuutta vastaan. Käsineellä ei saa koskettaa kuumia pintoja.
Monikerroksisissa käsineissä tai käsivarsisuojissa, joissa eri materiaalikerrokset suojaavat 
kotitalouksien lämpöriskeiltä, suorituskykytasot taataan vain yleisesti koko tuotteen osalta.
Monikerroksisissa käsineissä yleisluokitus ei välttämättä kuvasta ylimmän kerroksen 
suorituskykyä.
Esitetyt suorituskykytasot mekaanisia riskejä vastaan koskevat vain käsineen kämmenosaa.

Varastointi ja puhdistus:
Säilytä alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa normaalissa lämpötilassa 
ja normaaleissa kosteusolosuhteissa puhtaassa, katetussa ja 
ilmastoidussa tilassa.
Puhdistusohjeet: käsipesu enintään 40 °C:ssa
Ajan vaikutus henkilönsuojaimiin:
Tuotteen suorituskyky ei heikkene merkittävästi ajan myötä, 
jos se on varastoitu asianmukaisesti.
(kosteus, puhtaus, ilmastointi, valo)

Varastointi ja puhdistus:
Säilytä alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa normaalissa lämpötilassa 
ja normaaleissa kosteusolosuhteissa puhtaassa, katetussa 
ja ilmastoidussa tilassa.
Ajan vaikutus henkilönsuojaimiin:
Tuotteen suunniteltu suorituskyky ei heikkene merkittävästi 
ajan myötä, jos se on varastoitu asianmukaisesti.
(kosteus, puhtaus, ilmastointi, valo)
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General Purpose Gloves and Sleeves CAT ll
EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Performance levels: 3 1 2 1 X • Size Range: SM/7 - XXL/11

<<X>> indicates that the glove has not been submitted to the test or the test method appears not to be suitable for the glove
design or material. <<0>> indicates that the glove falls below the minimum performance level for the individual hazard

EU-Type examination certificate by Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
For more detailed information on the product’s performance, please contact Mechanix Wear.
To obtain the EU-Decloration of Conformity (DOC), please use the link as shown: glov.es/certificates
B. Precautions for use
1. Never use the gloves/sleeves with chemicals
2. Before usage, inspect the gloves/sleeves for any defects or imperfections. Avoid wearing gloves/sleeves which are 
    dirty on the inside - they may irritate the skin, causing dermatitis or worse.
3. Gloves/sleeves should not come in contact with a naked flame.
4. If the glove claims the EN511 performances, if the glove consists of separate parts that are not permanently connected, 
    the manufacturer must indicate that the performance levels and the protection apply only to the assembled glove
5. Contaminated gloves/sleeves should be cleaned or washed or wiped dry before removal.
6. Products claiming "tear" protection level 1 or above in accordance with EN388 should not be used for protection 
    against serrated blades and are not recommended for use when there is a entanglement hazard associated with 
    moving machine parts or equipment. 
7. Products with low or no water vapor transmission and or absorption properties should be inspected for prolonged use. 
8. American National Standard Institute 105-2016 protective claims are not governed by Regulation 2016/425. Contact 
        Mechanix Wear for further information related to ANSI protective values and Pictograms.
9.  If gloves/sleeves are being used in explosive environments, please ensure they meet EN 16350 requirements. Persons
      wearing these gloves should be properly earthed, e.g. by wearing adequate footwear and clothing.
     Warning: the gloves/sleeves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted or removed whilst in flammable or explosive
     atmospheres. The electrostatic properties of the gloves/sleeves might be adversely affected by aging, wear, 
     contamination and damage and might not be sufficient for oxygen enriched flammable atmospheres where additional
     assessments are necessary

  C. Ingredients / Caution 
Some gloves and or sleeves may contain ingredients that may cause allergic reactions in some persons. If an allergy 
develops or signs of irritation are present immediately stop use and obtain medical advice. Contact Mechanix Wear for 
more information. 

  D. Care Instructions 
Storage: Keep away from direct sunlight; store in a cool dry place and keep in the original packaging. Keep away from 
ozone sources. If gloves/sleeves are properly stored, as indicated above, they won’t lose their performances and won’t 
change the glove characteristics significantly. If glove/sleeves could be affected by aging or storage, the expiry date
is mentioned on the packaging materials.
Cleaning: Gloves/sleeves that can be laundered will carry care pictograms, which will be depicted on the specific 
information on or inside each packaging enclosure. For these gloves/sleeves, the performance of the unused 
glove/sleeve will not be reduced after 1 laundering cycle. Tests make before and after washing, if the washing instructions 
are followed, the performance of gloves are ok. If the washing instructions are not followed, Mechanix Wear cannot 
be held liable for this.  

  
E. Disposal 
Used gloves/sleeves may be contaminated with infectious or other hazardous materials. 
Dispose of according to Local Authority Regulations. Landfill or incinerate under controlled conditions. 

  For more information visit: www.mechanix.com
DOC can be found at: glov.es/certificates

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
EU PPE Regulation 2016/425
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Universālie cimdi un aproces, ll kat.

<<X>> norāda, ka cimds nav iesniegts testēšanai vai testēšanas metode nešķiet piemērota cimda dizainam 
vai materiāliem. <<0>> norāda, ka cimds nesasniedz minimālo veiktspējas līmeni atsevišķa apdraudējuma gadījumā

A. LIETOŠANA
Cimdi/aproces, uz kurām attiecas šī lietošanas instrukcija, ir paredzētas izmantošanai kombinācijā ar izstrādājumu 
specifiskajām veiktspējas prasībām, kas tiek pievienotas katram izstrādājumam vai nodrošinātas kopā ar to. Šai informācijai 
ir jābūt uz izstrādājumiem un, ja nepieciešams, uz iepakojuma. Šo aizsargājošo cimdu/aproču dizains un funkcijas ir paredzētas 
aizsardzībai pret mehāniskiem un/vai citiem riskiem, parādītiem ar piktogrammām, paralēli attiecīgajiem saskaņotajiem EN/ISO 
standartiem. Izstrādājumi atbilst IAL regulai (ES) 2016/425. Šos priekšmetus nedrīkst izmantot nekādiem nolūkiem ārpus to 
paredzētajiem pielietojumiem.

Simbolu un piktogrammu skaidrojums:

Aizsardzība pret mehāniskiem riskiem
A: nodilumizturība (veiktspējas līmeņi 0–4)
B: noturība pret iegriezumiem ar asmeni (veiktspējas līmeņi 0–5)
C: noturība pret pārraušanu (veiktspējas līmeņi 0–4)
D: caurduršanas izturība (veiktspējas līmeņi 0–4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 noturība pret iegriezumiem (veiktspējas līmeņi A–F)
P: aizsardzība pret triecieniem (opcija) = cimdi, kas nodrošina aizsardzību 
pret triecieniem cimda pirkstu locītavas zonā (neattiecas uz pirkstu 
zonu, kas nav testējama). Ja “P” nav ietverts, aizsardzība pret triecieniem 
nav attiecināma

Ja līmeņi saskaņā ar EN 388 piktogrammu tiek marķēti ar prefiksu EU vai BR, vai 
BRC, tas attiecas uz līmeņiem, kurus ir attiecīgi ieguvusi Eiropas pilnvarotā iestāde 
saskaņā ar EN388:2016+A1:2018, Brazīlijas sertifikācijas institūts saskaņā ar 
EN 388:2003 vai Ķīnas Tautas Republikas sertifikācijas institūts saskaņā ar 
GB 24541.

Brīdinājums: cimdiem norādīto veiktspējas līmeņu pamatā ir cimdu delnas 
zonā veiktie testi. Ja tas ir piemērojams, jāiekļauj brīdinājums, ka cimdiem ar diviem 
vai vairāk slāņiem vispārējā klasifikācija ne vienmēr atspoguļo ārējā slāņa veiktspēju.
Ja tiek paziņota aizsardzība pret triecieniem, jānorāda:
— zona(-s), kura(-as) pretendē uz aizsardzību;
— brīdinājums, ka aizsardzība neattiecas uz pirkstiem.
Saistībā ar notrulināšanos noturības pret iegriezumiem testa laikā kupejas testa 
rezultāti ir tikai indikatīvi, bet TDM noturības pret iegriezumiem tests ir atsauces 
veiktspējas rezultāts.

Aizsardzība pret aukstumu
A: Konvekcijas aukstums (veiktspējas līmeņi 0–4)
B: Kontaktaukstums (veiktspējas līmeņi 0–4)
C: Ūdens iespiešanās (veiktspējas līmeņi 0 vai 1)
Brīdinājums: cimdiem/aprocēm, kas pretendē uz 0. līmeni, 
jāņem vērā, ka tie pēc samirkšanas var zaudēt savas 
aukstumizolējošās īpašības.

Produkts atbilst Eiropas regulu prasībām par 
individuālajiem aizsardzības līdzekļiem un ir 
sertificēts atbilstoši tām.

Cimdi/aproces, kas atbilst prasībai (vertikālā noturība 
< 108 omi); izmantošanai vietās, kurās ir uzliesmojošas 
vai sprādzienbīstamas zonas.

Pirms cimdu/aproču izmantošanas, lūdzu, izlasiet 
lietošanas instrukciju vai sazinieties ar Mechanix Wear, 
lai iegūtu papildinformāciju.

Aizsardzība pret liesmām 
A. Liesmu izplatības ierobežošana (veiktspējas līmeņi (1–4)
B. Kontaktkarstums (veiktspējas līmeņi 1–4)
C. Konvekcijas karstums (veiktspējas līmeņi 1–4)
D. Starojuma siltums (veiktspējas līmeņi 1–4)
E. Kausēta metāla sīkas šļakatas (veiktspējas līmeņi 1–4)
F. Kausēta metāla lielas šļakatas (veiktspējas līmeņi 1–4)

Termiskā aizsardzība
A. Ierobežotas liesmas (nav)
B. Kontaktkarstums (veiktspējas līmeņi 1–4)
C. Konvekcijas karstums (veiktspējas līmeņi 1–4)
D. Starojuma siltums (veiktspējas līmeņi 1–4)
E. Kausēta metāla sīkas šļakatas (veiktspējas līmeņi 1–4)
F. Kausēta metāla lielas šļakatas (veiktspējas līmeņi 1–4)
BRĪDINĀJUMS!: Ar šo piktogrammu marķētie cimdi 
nenodrošina aizsardzību pret ierobežotu liesmu 
izplatīšanos, un vismaz vienai to aizsardzības snieguma 
vērtībai ir jāsasniedz 2. līmenis vai augstāks.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Saduršana
Saduršanas vērtējumu “ne zemādas” kategorija 
(līmeņi 0–6) saskaņā ar Amerikas Valsts standartu 
institūtu, 105-2016

Sagriešana
Noturības pret sagriešanu kategorija (līmeņi A1–A9) 
saskaņā ar Amerikas Valsts standartu institūtu, 
105-2016

Saduršana
Saduršanas vērtējumu “zemādas” kategorija 
(līmeņi 0–5) saskaņā ar Amerikas Valsts standartu 
institūtu, 105-2016

Abrāzija
Noturības pret abrāziju kategorija (līmeņi 0–6) 
saskaņā ar Amerikas Valsts standartu institūtu,
105-2016

Karstums
Noturības pret karstumu kategorija (līmeņi 1–4) 
saskaņā ar Amerikas Valsts standartu institūtu, 
105-2016

Trieciens
Triecienaizsardzības kategorija (līmeņi 1–3) saskaņā 
ar Amerikas Valsts standartu institūtu, 105-2016

ES tipa eksaminācijas sertifikāts no Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Lai iegūtu sīkāku informāciju par produkta veiktspēju, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Mechanix Wear.
Lai iegūtu ES atbilstības deklarāciju (DOC), lūdzu, izmantojiet parādīto saiti: glov.es/certificates 

B. Lietošanas piesardzības pasākumi
1. Nekad cimdus/aproces neizmantojiet ar ķimikālijām
2. Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai cimdiem/aprocēm nav defektu vai nepilnību. Nenēsājiet cimdus/aproces, kurām ir netīra 
    iekšpuse, jo tās var kairināt ādu, izraisot dermatītu vai sliktāku stāvokli.
3. Cimdi/aproces nedrīkst saskarties ar atklātu liesmu.
4. Ja cimds pretendē uz EN511 veiktspēju un sastāv no daļām, kas nav savienotas neatgriezeniski, ražotājam ir jānorāda, ka 
    veiktspējas līmeņi un aizsardzība attiecas tikai uz saliktu cimdu.
5. Piesārņoti cimdi/aproces pirms novilkšanas ir jānotīra, jānomazgā vai jānoslauka.
6. Produktus, kuri pretendē uz 1. vai augstāku līmeni aizsardzībai pret plīsumiem saskaņā ar EN388, nedrīkst izmantot 
    aizsardzībai pret robotiem asmeņiem, un tos nav ieteicams izmantot, ja pastāv ar kustīgām iekārtu daļām vai aprīkojumu 
    saistīts sapīšanās apdraudējums.
7. Produkti, kuriem ir zems ūdens garaiņu pārneses līmenis un/vai absorbcijas īpašības vai tādu nav, ir jāpārbauda attiecībā 
    uz ilgstošu izmantošanu.
8. Regulas 2016/425 nepārvalda Amerikas Valsts standartu institūta 105-2016 aizsardzības prasības. Lai iegūtu 
     papildinformāciju saistībā ar ANSI aizsardzības vērtībām un piktogrammām, sazinieties ar Mechanix Wear.
9.   Ja cimdus/aproces izmanto sprādzienbīstamā vidē, lūdzu, pārliecinieties par to atbilstību EN 16350 prasībām. Personām, 
    kuras valkā šos cimdus, ir nepieciešams pienācīgs zemējums, proti, jānēsā atbilstīgi apavi un apģērbs.
     Brīdinājums: cimdus/aproces nedrīkst izsaiņot, atvērt, pielāgot vai novilkt uzliesmojošā vai sprādzienbīstamā atmosfērā. 
    Cimdu/aproču elektrostatiskās īpašības var nelabvēlīgi ietekmēt novecošanas, nolietojums, piesārņojums un bojājumi, un 
    tās var nebūt pietiekamas ar skābekli bagātinātā uzliesmojošā atmosfērā, kur ir nepieciešami papildu novērtējumi.

  C. Sastāvs/piesardzības pasākumi
Daži cimdi un/vai aproces var saturēt sastāvdaļas, kas dažiem cilvēkiem var izraisīt alerģiskas reakcijas. Ja rodas alerģija vai 
kairinājuma pazīmes, nekavējoties pārtrauciet lietošanu un konsultējieties ar medicīnas darbinieku. Lai iegūtu 
papildinformāciju, sazinieties ar Mechanix Wear.

  D. Kopšanas instrukcijas
Glabāšana: sargājiet no tiešas saules gaismas, glabājiet vēsā, sausā vietā un oriģinālajā iesaiņojumā. Sargājiet no ozona 
avotiem. Ja cimdi/aproces tiek pareizi glabātas (kā norādīts iepriekš), tie nezaudē savu veiktspēju un to raksturlielumiem nav 
vērojamas ievērojamas izmaiņas. Ja cimdus/aproces var ietekmēt novecošana vai glabāšana, derīguma termiņš ir norādīts 
uz iesaiņojuma materiāliem.
Tīrīšana: Cimdiem/aprocēm, kuras var mazgāt, ir kopšanas piktogrammas, kurās tiek attēlota specifiska informācija, uz 
katra iepakojuma vai tā iekšpusē. Šo cimdu/aproču veiktspēja pēc 1 mazgāšanas cikla nav mazāka kā jaunām. Pirms un pēc 
mazgāšanas veiktajos tekstos ir konstatēta atbilstoša cimdu veiktspēja, ja tiek ievērotas mazgāšanas instrukcijas. 
Mechanix Wear nevar uzņemties atbildību par to.

  E. Likvidēšana
Lietoti cimdi/aproces var būt piesārņotas ar infekcioziem vai citiem bīstamiem materiāliem.
Likvidējiet saskaņā ar vietējo varas iestāžu normatīviem. Nogādājiet pildizgāztuvē vai sadedziniet kontrolētos apstākļos.

  apildinformāciju skatiet šeit: www.mechanix.com
DOC var atrast šeit: glov.es/certificates

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
ES IAL regula 2016/425

ES IAL regula
2016/425

Aizsardzības ierobežojums:
Šis cimds nenodrošina aizsardzību temperatūrā zem -50 °C.
Šis cimds nodrošina aizsardzību ierobežotu laiku, saskaroties ar aukstiem priekšmetiem.
Lietotāji jābrīdina, ka cimdus nedrīkst valkāt, ja pastāv risks sapīties iekārtu kustīgajās daļās.
Šis modelis nesatur nekādas vielas līmenī, par kuru ir zināms vai pastāv aizdomas, ka tas var 
nelabvēlīgi ietekmēt lietotāja higiēnu vai veselību.
Netiek garantēta aizsardzība pret šajā dokumentā neminētiem riskiem un apdraudējumiem.
Šie veiktspējas līmeņi ir iegūti no testiem, kas veikti saskaņā ar piemērojamos standartos 
definētiem nosacījumiem.
Pirms lietošanas cimds ir vizuāli jāpārbauda; nolietojuma gadījumā (abrāzija, griezumi, 
plīsumi...) cimdi ir jāizmet.
Nepretendē uz aizsardzību pret liesmām. Šis cimds nedrīkst nonākt saskarē ar liesmām.
Cimdiem ar dažādiem materiāla slāņiem veiktspējas līmeņi tiek garantēti produktam kopumā.
Veiktspējas līmeņus var samazināt ūdens iespiešanās X līmenī.
Cimdiem ar diviem vai vairāk slāņiem vispārējā klasifikācija ne vienmēr atspoguļo ārējā slāņa 
veiktspēju.
Pret mehāniskiem riskiem norādītie veiktspējas līmeņi ir spēkā tikai cimda plaukstas daļai.

Aizsardzības ierobežojums:  
Šī cimda aizsardzības zona ir plauksta.
Šo cimdu nevar izmantot vidē, kur gaisa temperatūra pārsniedz 100 °C.
Šis cimds nodrošina aizsardzību ierobežotu laiku, saskaroties ar karstiem produktiem.
Roku aizsardzības līdzekļu izmantošanas joma sadzīves riskiem: sadzīvē.
Lietotāji jābrīdina, ka cimdus nedrīkst valkāt, ja pastāv risks sapīties iekārtu kustīgajās daļās.
Šis modelis nesatur nekādas vielas līmenī, par kuru ir zināms vai pastāv aizdomas, ka tas var 
nelabvēlīgi ietekmēt lietotāja higiēnu vai veselību.
Netiek garantēta aizsardzība pret šajā dokumentā neminētiem riskiem un apdraudējumiem.
Šie veiktspējas līmeņi ir iegūti no testiem, kas veikti saskaņā ar piemērojamos standartos 
definētiem nosacījumiem.
Pirms lietošanas cimds ir vizuāli jāpārbauda; nolietojuma gadījumā (abrāzija, griezumi, 
plīsumi...) cimdi ir jāizmet.
Nepretendē uz aizsardzību pret liesmām. Šis cimds nedrīkst nonākt saskarē ar liesmām.
Vairākslāņu cimdiem un vairākslāņu roku aizsardzības līdzekļiem, kas ir paredzēti dažādiem 
materiāla slāņiem, veiktspējas līmeņi tiek garantēti tikai produktam kopumā.
Cimdiem ar diviem vai vairāk slāņiem vispārējā klasifikācija ne vienmēr atspoguļo ārējā slāņa 
veiktspēju.
Pret mehāniskiem riskiem norādītie veiktspējas līmeņi ir spēkā tikai cimda plaukstas daļai.

Paziņojums par glabāšanu un tīrīšanu:
glabājiet oriģinālajā iepakojumā normālas temperatūras un 
mitruma apstākļos un tīrās, segtās un vēdinātās telpās.
Norādījumi par tīrīšanu: mazgāt ar rokām temperatūrā, kas 
nepārsniedz 40 °C
IAL novecošanās:
glabājot piemērotos apstākļos, novecošanās nevar ievērojami 
ietekmēt veiktspēju. 
(mitrums, tīrība, ventilācija, gaisma)

Paziņojums par glabāšanu un tīrīšanu:
glabājiet oriģinālajā iepakojumā normālas temperatūras un 
mitruma apstākļos un tīrās, segtās un vēdinātās telpās.
IAL novecošanās:
Glabājot piemērotos apstākļos, novecošanās nevar ievērojami 
ietekmēt konstrukcijas veiktspēju 
(mitrums, tīrība, ventilācija, gaisma).
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Перчатки и нарукавники общего назначения категории ll

«X» указывает, что перчатки не подвергались испытанию или метод испытания оказался неподходящим для конструкции или 
материала перчаток. «0» указывает, что перчатки не обеспечивают минимально необходимого уровня эффективности защиты от определенной опасности.

A. ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ
Перчатки/нарукавники, для которых составлены эти инструкции по использованию, необходимо применять с учетом 
информации об эксплуатационных характеристиках каждого поставляемого изделия. Эти сведения должны быть указаны на изделии 
или его упаковке (при необходимости). Конструктивные и функциональные характеристики этих перчаток/нарукавников позволяют 
обеспечить защиту от опасности механического воздействия и прочих рисков, изображенных на пиктограммах, в соответствии с 
применимыми гармонизированными стандартами EN/ISO. Продукция соответствует требованиям Регламента ЕС о СИЗ 2016/425. Эти 
изделия разрешено использовать только по назначению.

Значения символов и пиктограмм:

Защита от опасностей механического воздействия
A: сопротивление истиранию (уровни эффективности защиты 0—4)
B: сопротивление разрезу лезвием (уровни эффективности защиты 0—5)
C: сопротивление разрыву (уровни эффективности защиты 0—4)
D: сопротивление проколу (уровни эффективности защиты 0—4)
E: сопротивление разрезу прямым лезвием согласно ISO EN 13997 (уровни эффективности защиты A—F)
P: защита от ударов (опционально) = Такие перчатки обеспечивают защиту от ударов в области 
суставов пальцев (это неприменимо к области пальцев, для которой невозможно провести испытания). 
Если обозначение «P» отсутствует, защита от ударов не предусмотрена.

Префикс EU, BR или BRC под пиктограммой EN 388 обозначает уровень, 
полученный соответственно уполномоченным органом ЕС согласно EN 388:2016 + 
A1:2018, институтом сертификации Бразилии согласно EN 388:2003 или институтом 
сертификации КНР согласно GB 24541.

Осторожно!: Заявленные уровни эффективности защиты перчаток основаны на 
результатах испытаний, проведенных в области ладони. Для перчаток с несколькими 
слоями необходимо добавить предупреждение о том, что в общей классификации 
необязательно указана эффективность защиты наружного слоя.
Заявленные характеристики защиты от ударов должны содержать такую информацию:
— области, на которые распространяется заявленная защита;
— предупреждение о том, что защита не распространяется на область пальцев.
Для затупления во время испытания на сопротивление разрезам результаты испытания 
на разрез циркулярной пилой являются только ориентировочными, в то время как 
испытание на разрез прямым лезвием является эталонным результатом эффективности защиты.

Защита от холода
A: конвективный холод (уровни эффективности защиты 0—4)
B: контактное воздействие холода (уровни эффективности защиты 0—4)
C: водопроницаемость (уровни эффективности защиты 0 или 1)
Осторожно!: В случае намокания перчатки/нарукавники с заявленным 
уровнем эффективности защиты 0 могут стать непригодными для 
защиты от холода.

Изделие прошло сертификацию в соответствии с 
требованиями регламентов ЕС о средствах 
индивидуальной защиты.

Перчатки/нарукавники, соответствующие требованиям к э
ксплуатации в зонах с легковоспламеняющейся или 
взрывоопасной средой (вертикальное сопротивление < 108 Ом).

Перед началом эксплуатации перчаток/нарукавников 
ознакомьтесь с инструкциями по использованию или 
обратитесь в компанию Mechanix Wear для получения 
дополнительной информации.

Защита от огня
A. ограниченное воздействие пламени (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)
B. контактный нагрев (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)
C. конвективный нагрев (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)
D. тепловое излучение (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)
E. небольшое количество расплавленного металла (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)
F. большое количество расплавленного металла (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)

Тепловая защита 
A. ограниченное воздействие пламени (неприменимо)
B. контактный нагрев (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)
C. конвективный нагрев (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)
D. тепловое излучение (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)
E. небольшое количество расплавленного металла (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)
F. большое количество расплавленного металла (уровни эффективности защиты 1—4)
ОСТОРОЖНО!: Перчатки, помеченные этой пиктограммой, не защищают от 
ограниченного распространения пламени и должны иметь по меньшей мере один 
показатель эффективности защиты, относящийся ко 2-му или более высокому уровню.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Прокол
Показатели устойчивости изделия к проколу (уровни 
эффективности защиты 0—6) соответствуют нормам 
Американского национального института стандартов 
(105-2016), предусматривающим проведение испытаний без 
использования иглы медицинского класса

Разрез
Показатели устойчивости изделия к разрезу (уровни 
эффективности защиты A1—A9) соответствуют нормам 
Американского национального института стандартов 
(105-2016).

Прокол
Показатели устойчивости изделия к проколу (уровни 
эффективности защиты 0—5) соответствуют нормам 
Американского национального института стандартов 
(105-2016), предусматривающим проведение испытаний 
с использованием иглы медицинского класса

Истирание
Показатели устойчивости изделия к истиранию (уровни 
эффективности защиты 0—6) соответствуют нормам 
Американского национального института стандартов 
(105-2016)

Тепловое воздействие
Показатели устойчивости к тепловому воздействию 
(уровни эффективности защиты 1—4) соответствуют 
нормам Американского национального института 
стандартов (105-2016)

Ударное воздействие
Показатели устойчивости к ударному воздействию 
(уровни эффективности защиты 1—3) соответствуют 
нормам Американского национального института 
стандартов (105-2016)

Сертификат ЕС о соответствии требованиям типовых испытаний выдан организацией Satra Technology Europe Limited, 
Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Для получения более подробной информации о рабочих характеристиках изделия обращайтесь в компанию Mechanix Wear.
Декларацию соответствия требованиям ЕС см. по ссылке: glov.es/certificates 

B. Меры предосторожности при использовании
1. Ни в коем случае не используйте эти перчатки/нарукавники при работе с химикатами.
2. Перед началом использования убедитесь в отсутствии каких-либо дефектов на поверхности перчаток/нарукавников. Не используйте перчатки/нарукавники 
     с загрязненной внутренней поверхностью, чтобы не допустить раздражения или воспаления кожи, которые могут привести к тяжелым последствиям.
3. Не допускайте воздействия открытого огня на поверхность перчаток/нарукавников.
4. Если для перчатки, состоящей из отдельных отсоединяемых частей, заявлены защитные характеристики в соответствии с требованиями стандарта EN 511, 
     производитель обязан указать, что уровни эффективности защиты актуальны только для перчатки в собранном виде.
5. Перед снятием загрязненные перчатки/нарукавники необходимо очистить, промыть или вытереть насухо.
6. Изделия с заявленным уровнем защиты от разрыва 1 или выше (согласно нормам стандарта EN 388) запрещено использовать при работе с серрейторными 
     лезвиями и не рекомендуется применять, если существует опасность затягивания движущимися частями машины или оборудования.
7. Изделия с низкой или отсутствующей проницаемостью и/или поглощаемостью пара необходимо проверять при продолжительном использовании.
8. Заявленные защитные характеристики, соответствующие требованиям Американского национального института стандартов (105-2016), не регулируются 
     Регламентом 2016/425. Для получения дополнительной информации о показателях защиты и пиктограммах ANSI обращайтесь в компанию Mechanix Wear.
9.  Прежде чем использовать перчатки/нарукавники во взрывоопасных средах, убедитесь, что они соответствуют требованиям EN 16350. Работники, 
    использующие эти перчатки, должны быть защищены от опасного действия электрического тока. Они обязаны носить подходящую рабочую обувь и спецодежду.
     Осторожно!: Запрещено распаковывать, открывать, регулировать или снимать перчатки/нарукавники в зонах с легковоспламеняющейся или взрывоопасной 
    средой. Электростатическая защита перчаток/нарукавников может ухудшиться в результате их старения, износа, загрязнения и повреждения материалов. 
    Кроме того, она может быть недостаточной при работе в среде с большим содержанием кислорода, для которой требуется дополнительный анализ 
    ситуации.

  
C. Наполнители/предостережения
Некоторые перчатки и нарукавники могут содержать наполнители, способные вызывать аллергические реакции у отдельных работников. В 
случае появления аллергической реакции или признаков раздражения немедленно прекратите эксплуатацию изделия и обратитесь за 
медицинской помощью. Для получения дополнительной информации обращайтесь в компанию Mechanix Wear.

  D. Инструкции по уходу
Хранение: Храните в оригинальной упаковке в сухом прохладном месте, защищенном от воздействия прямых солнечных лучей. Храните 
вдали от источников озона. Как указано выше, при условии правильного хранения перчатки/нарукавники сохраняют эффективность защиты 
и надлежащие эксплуатационные характеристики. Если рабочие характеристики перчаток/нарукавников непосредственно зависят от 
старения материалов или условий хранения, срок годности указывается на упаковке.
Очистка: Если перчатки/нарукавники можно стирать, на упаковке или внутри нее будет размещена специальная информация об уходе 
с соответствующими пиктограммами. Эффективность защиты этих перчаток/нарукавников не должна снизиться после 1 цикла стирки. До 
и после каждой стирки необходимо проверять перчатки. При соблюдении инструкций по стирке эффективность защиты перчаток будет 
оставаться надлежащей. Компания Mechanix Wear не несет ответственности за эти действия.

  E. Утилизация 
На использованных перчатках/нарукавниках могут быть возбудители инфекций и другие опасные вещества.
Утилизацию изделия необходимо выполнить в соответствии с правилами местных органов власти. Утилизацию изделия необходимо выполнить в 
соответствии с правилами местных органов власти.

  
Для получения дополнительной информации посетите сайт: www.mechanix.com
Декларацию о соответствии требованиям см. на сайте: glov.es/certificates

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
Регламент ЕС о СИЗ 2016/425

Регламент ЕС о СИЗ
2016/425

Предел защиты:  
Эти перчатки обеспечивают защиту при температуре не ниже −50 °C.
Эти перчатки обеспечивают защиту от контактного воздействия холодных предметов в течение ограниченного периода времени.
Необходимо предупредить пользователей о том, что перчатки запрещено применять, если существует опасность их затягивания 
движущимися частями машин.
В составе этой модели отсутствуют вещества в количестве, которое, как известно или предполагается, может ухудшить 
санитарно-гигиенические условия работы или навредить здоровью пользователя.
Защита от прочих рисков или опасностей, которые не указаны в этом документе, не гарантируется.
Информация об уровнях эффективности защиты получена на основе испытаний, проведенных согласно условиям применимых 
стандартов.
Перед началом использования перчатки необходимо осмотреть. В случае обнаружения признаков износа (истирания, разреза, 
разрыва и пр.) перчатки необходимо утилизировать.
Защита от огня не заявлена. Эти перчатки не должны подвергаться непосредственному воздействию пламени.
При использовании перчаток, содержащих слои различных материалов, уровни эффективности защиты гарантируются для 
всего изделия.
Уровень эффективности защиты может быть снижен, если степень водопроницаемости — X.
В общей классификации необязательно указана эффективность защиты наружного слоя перчаток, состоящих из нескольких 
слоев.
Указанные уровни эффективности защиты перчаток от опасностей механического воздействия актуальны только для области 
ладони.

Предел защиты:  
Эти перчатки обеспечивают защиту в области ладони.
Запрещено использовать эту перчатку в условиях с температурой воздуха выше 100 °C.
Эти перчатки обеспечивают защиту от контактного воздействия горячих предметов в течение ограниченного периода времени.
Средства защиты рук бытового назначения предназначены только для бытового применения.
Необходимо предупредить пользователей о том, что перчатки запрещено применять, если существует опасность их затягивания
 движущимися частями машин.
В составе этой модели отсутствуют вещества в количестве, которое, как известно или предполагается, может ухудшить 
санитарно-гигиенические условия работы или навредить здоровью пользователя.
Защита от прочих рисков или опасностей, которые не указаны в этом документе, не гарантируется.
Информация об уровнях эффективности защиты получена на основе испытаний, проведенных согласно условиям 
применимых стандартов.
Перед началом использования перчатки необходимо осмотреть. В случае обнаружения признаков износа  (истирания, 
разреза, разрыва и пр.) перчатки необходимо утилизировать.
Защита от огня не заявлена. Эти перчатки не должны подвергаться непосредственному воздействию пламени.
Для многослойных перчаток или бытовых средств защиты рук от теплового воздействия, содержащих слои из различных 
материалов, уровни эффективности защиты гарантируются только для всего изделия.
В общей классификации необязательно указана эффективность защиты наружного слоя перчаток, состоящих из нескольких 
слоев.
Указанные уровни эффективности защиты перчаток от опасностей механического воздействия актуальны только 
для области ладони.

Примечание относительно хранения и очистки:
Храните в оригинальной упаковке при стандартных условиях 
температурного режима и влажности в чистом, закрытом и 
проветриваемом помещении.
Инструкции по очистке: ручная стирка при температуре не выше 40 °C
Материалы СИЗ, подверженные старению:
При условии надлежащего хранения старение материалов не 
оказывает значительного влияния на расчетные характеристики изделия. 
(Уровень влажности, степень чистоты, система вентиляции и освещение 
при хранении должны соответствовать установленным требованиям.)

Примечание относительно хранения и очистки:
Храните в оригинальной упаковке при стандартных условиях температурного 
режима и влажности в чистом, закрытом и проветриваемом помещении.
Материалы СИЗ, подверженные старению:
При условии надлежащего хранения старение материалов не оказывает 
значительного влияния на расчетные характеристики изделия. 
(Уровень влажности, степень чистоты, система вентиляции и освещение 
при хранении должны соответствовать установленным требованиям.)
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Ingwanti u Kmiem għal Skopijiet Ġenerali KAT ll

<<X>> jindika li l-ingwanti ma jkunux ġew sottomessi għat-test jew li l-metodu tat-test jidher mhux xieraq għad-disinn jew għall-materjal 
tal-ingwanta. <<0>> jindika li l-ingwanta taqa’ taħt il-livell minimu ta’ prestazzjoni għall-periklu individwali

A. UŻU
Ingwanti/Kmiem koperti taħt dawn l-istruzzjonijiet għall-użu għandhom jintużaw flimkien mal-pretensjonijiet tal-prestazzjoni 
speċifiċi tal-prodott mehmuża ma’ jew ipprovduti ma’ kull prodott. Din l-informazzjoni trid tkun fuq il-prodotti, u jekk hemm 
bżonn fuq l-ippakkjar. Dawn l-ingwanti/kmiem protettivi jinkorporaw disinji u karatteristiċi maħsuba biex jipproteġu kontra 
riskji mekkaniċi u jew riskji oħra murija mill-pittogrammi b’mod parallel mal-istandards EN/ISO armonizzati xierqa. Il-prodotti 
jikkonformaw mar-Regolament tal-Kummissjoni (UE) 2016/425. Dawn l-oġġetti m’għandhomx jintużaw għal xi skop barra 
mill-applikazzjonijiet indikati tagħhom.

Spjegazzjoni tas-simboli u l-pittogrammi:

Protezzjoni minn Riskji Mekkaniċi
A: Reżistenza kontra l-Brix (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4)
B: Reżistenza għall-Qtugħ minn Xfafar (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 5)
C: Reżistenza kontra t-Tiċrit (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4)
D: Reżistenza kontra t-Titqib (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Reżistenza kontra l-qtugħ (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni A sa F)
P: Protezzjoni tal-Impatt (mhux obbligatorju) = ingwanti li jipprovdu 
protezzjoni tal-impatt fil-parti tal-għekiesi tas-swaba’ tal-ingwanta (ma 
tapplikax għall-parti tas-swaba’ li ma tistax tiġi ttestjata). Jekk ma tiġi 
ddikjarata l-ebda "P", ma tapplika l-ebda protezzjoni tal-impatt

Jekk il-livelli taħt il-pittogramma EN 388 ikunu mmarkati bi prefiss EU jew BR jew 
BRC: dan jirreferi għal-livelli miksuba rispettivament mill-Korp Notifikat Ewropew 
skont EN388:2016+A1:2018, mill-Istitut taċ-Ċertifikazzjonijiet Brażiljan skont 
EN 388:2003 jew mill-Istitut taċ-Ċertifikazzjoni tar-Repubblika Popolari taċ-Ċina 
skont GB 24541.

Twissija: il-livelli ta’ prestazzjoni ddikjarati għall-ingwanti huma bbażati fuq 
it-testijiet imwettqa fuq iż-żona tal-keff tal-id tal-ingwanti. Jekk relevanti, għandha 
tiġi inkluża twissija li meta l-ingwanta jkollha 2 saffi jew aktar, il-klassifikazzjoni 
ġenerali mhux neċessarjament tirrifletti l-prestazzjoni tas-saff l-aktar estern.
Jekk tkun dikjarata protezzjoni mill-impatt, din għandha tiddikjara:
— iż-żona(i) fejn hija dikjarata l-protezzjoni;
— twissija li l-protezzjoni ma tapplikax għas-saba’.
Għall-ottużità (dulling) waqt it-test tar-reżistenza għall-qtugħ, ir-riżultati tat-test 
tal-”coupe” huma indikattivi biss waqt li t-test tar-reżistenza għall-qtugħ tat-TDM 
huwa r-riżultat tal-prestazzjoni ta’ referenza.

Protezzjoni mill-Kesħa 
A: Kesħa Konvettiva (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4)
B: Kuntatt mal-Kesħa (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4)
C: Penetrazzjoni tal-Ilma (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 1)
Twissija: għal ingwanti/kmiem li huma ddikjarati b’livell 
ta’ 0, irid jiġi nnutat li dawn jistgħu jitilfu l-proprjetajiet 
insulattivi tagħhom kontra l-kesħa meta jixxarrbu.

Il-prodott huwa konformi u ċċertifikat skont 
ir-rekwiżiti tar-Regolamenti Ewropej dwar Tagħmir 
Protettiv Personali.

Ingwanti/Kmiem li jissodisfaw ir-rekwiżit (reżistenza 
vertikali < 108 ohm); għall-użu f’żoni fejn jeżistu żoni 
fjammabbli jew splussivi.

Jekk jogħġbok aqra l-Istruzzjonijiet għall-Użu, 
qabel tuża l-ingwanti/kmiem, jew ikkuntattja lil 
Mechanix Wear għal aktar informazzjoni.

Protezzjoni mill-Fjammi
A. Fjamma Limitata (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)
B. Kuntatt mas-Sħana (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)
C. Sħana Konvettiva (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)
D. Sħana Radjanti (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)
E. Metall Żgħir Imdewweb (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)
F. Metall Kbir Imdewweb (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)

Protezzjoni Termali 
A. Fjamma Limitata (xejn)
B. Kuntatt mas-Sħana (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)
C. Sħana Konvettiva (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)
D. Sħana Radjanti (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)
E. Metall Żgħir Imdewweb (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)
F. Metall Kbir Imdewweb (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 1 sa 4)
TWISSIJA: L-ingwanti mmarkati b’din il-pittogramma ma 
jipprovdu l-ebda protezzjoni kontra t-tixrid limitat 
tal-fjamma u jridu jilħqu livell numru 2 jew ogħla fuq 
mill-inqas valur wieħed ta’ prestazzjoni protettiva.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Titqib
Gradi ta’ klassifikazzjoni tat-titqib “mhux ipodermiku” 
(livelli 0 sa 6) skont l-Istitut Amerikan tal-Istandards 
Nazzjonali 105-2016

Qtugħ
Gradi ta’ reżistenza kontra l-qtugħ (livelli A1 sa A9) 
skont l-Istitut Amerikan tal-Istandards Nazzjonali 
105-2016.

Titqib
Gradi ta’ klassifikazzjoni ta’ titqib “ipodermiku” 
(livelli 0 sa 5) skont l-Istitut Amerikan tal-Istandards 
Nazzjonali 105-2016

Brix
Gradi ta’ reżistenza kontra l-brix (livelli 0 sa 6) skont 
l-Istitut Amerikan tal-Istandards Nazzjonali 
105-2016

Sħana
Gradi ta’ reżistenza għas-sħana (livelli 1 sa 4) 
skont l-Istitut Amerikan tal-Istandards Nazzjonali 
105-2016

Impatt
Gradi ta’ reżistenza għall-impatt (livelli 1 sa 3) skont 
l-Istitut Amerikan tal-Istandards Nazzjonali 
105-2016

Ċertifikat tal-eżami tat-Tip tal-UE minn Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Għal informazzjoni iktar dettaljata dwar il-prestazzjoni tal-prodott, jekk jogħġbok ikkuntattja lil Mechanix Wear.
Biex tikseb id-Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformità (DOC) tal-EU, jekk jogħġbok uża l-link kif muri: glov.es/certificates 

B. Prekawzjonijiet għall-użu
1. Qatt m’għandek tuża l-ingwanti/kmiem mal-kimiċi
2. Qabel tużahom, eżamina l-ingwanti/kmiem għal kwalunkwe difett jew imperfezzjoni. Evita li tilbes ingwanti li jkunu maħmuġin fuq 
     ġewwa - dawn jistgħu jirritaw il-ġilda, u jikkawżaw dermatite jew agħar.
3. L-ingwanti/kmiem m’għandhomx jiġu f’kuntatt ma’ xi fjamma mikxufa.
4. Jekk l-ingwanta tiddikjara prestazzjonijiet EN511, jekk l-ingwanta tikkonsisti f’partijiet separati li mhumiex konnessi b’mod 
    permanenti, il-manifattur irid jindika li l-livelli tal-prestazzjoni u l-protezzjoni tapplika biss għall-ingwanta mmuntata
5. Ingwanti/kmiem ikkontaminati għandhom jitnaddfu jew jinħaslu jew jintmesħu qabel jitneħħew.
6. Prodotti li jiddikjaraw livell numru 1 ta’ protezzjoni kontra t-“tiċrit” jew ogħla skont EN388 m’għandhomx jintużaw għall-protezzjoni 
    kontra xfafar bis-snien u mhumiex rakkomandati għall-użu meta jkun hemm periklu ta' tħabbil assoċjat ma' partijiet jew tagħmir 
    tal-magni li jiċċaqalqu.
7. Prodotti bi proprjetajiet ta’ trażmissjoni u/jew assorbiment baxx tal-fwar tal-ilma jew xejn għandhom jiġu spezzjonati għall-użu fit-tul.
8. Id-dikjarazzjonijiet protettivi tal-Istitut Amerikan tal-Istandards Nazzjonali 105-2016 mhumiex regolati mir-Regolament 2016/425. 
    Ikkuntattja lil Mechanix Wear għal aktar informazzjoni relatata mal-valuri protettivi u l-Pittogrammi ta’ ANSI.
9.  Jekk l-ingwanti/kmiem ikunu qed jintużaw f’ambjenti splussivi, jekk jogħġbok ara li jissodisfaw ir-rekwiżiti ta’ EN 16350. Persuni li 
    jilbsu dawn l-ingwanti għandhom ikunu ertjati sew, eż. billi jilbsu żraben u ħwejjeġ adegwati.
     Twissija: l-ingwanti/kmiem m’għandhomx jinħarġu mill-ippakkjar tahom, jinfetħu, jiġu aġġustati jew jitneħħew meta persuna tkun 
    f’atmosferi fjammabbli jew splussivi. Il-proprjetajiet elettrostatiċi tal-ingwanti/kmiem jistgħu jiġu affettwati ħażin mill-mogħdija 
    taż-żmien, xedd u kedd, kontaminazzjoni u ħsara, u jistgħu ma jkunux suffiċjenti għal atmosferi fjammabbli arrikkiti bl-ossiġnu, fejn 
    huma meħtieġa evalwazzjonijiet addizzjonali

  C. Ingredjenti / Attenzjoni
Xi ingwanti u/jew kmiem jista’ jkun fihom ingredjenti li jistgħu jikkawżaw reazzjonijiet allerġiċi f’xi persuni. Jekk tiżviluppa 
allerġija jew ikunu preżenti sinjali ta’ irritazzjoni immedjatament waqqaf l-użu u ħu parir mediku. Ikkuntattja lil Mechanix 
Wear għal aktar informazzjoni.

  D. Istruzzjonijiet dwar kif tieħu ħsieb l-ingwanti
Ħażna: Żomm ’il bogħod minn xemx diretta; aħżen f’post frisk u xott u żomm fl-ippakkjar oriġinali. Żomm ’il bogħod minn 
sorsi tal-ożonu. Jekk l-ingwanti/kmiem jinħażnu sew, kif indikat hawn fuq, mhumiex se jitilfu l-prestazzjonijiet tagħhom, u 
l-karatteristiċi tal-ingwanti mhux se jinbidlu b’mod sinifikanti. Jekk l-ingwanti/kmiem jistgħu jiġu affettwati mill-mogħdija 
taż-żmien jew mill-ħażna, id-data ta’ skadenza tkun imsemmija fuq il-materjali tal-ippakkjar.
Tindif: L-ingwanti/kmiem li jistgħu jinħaslu se jkollhom pittogrammi tal-kura, li se jintwerew fuq l-informazzjoni speċifika 
fuq jew ġewwa kull pakkett tal-ippakkjar. Għal dawn l-ingwanti/kmiem, il-livelli ta’ prestazzjoni tal-ingwanta/komma mhux 
użata mhux ser jitnaqqsu wara ċiklu wieħed ta’ ħasil. It-testijiet saru qabel u wara l-ħasil, jekk jiġu segwiti l-istruzzjonijiet 
tal-ħasil, il-prestazzjonijiet tal-ingwanti huma tajbin. Mechanix Wear ma tistax tinżamm responsabbli għal dan.

  

E. Rimi 
Ingwanti/kmiem użati jistgħu jkunu kkontaminati b’materjali infettivi jew b’materjali perikolużi oħrajn.
Armihom skont ir-Regolamenti tal-Awtoritajiet Lokali. Armihom f’miżbla jew aħraqhom taħt kundizzjonijiet ikkontrollati.

  Għal aktar informazzjoni, żur: www.mechanix.com
Id-DOC jista’ jinstab fuq: glov.es/certificates

ISTRUZZJONIJIET GĦALL-UŻU
Regolament tal-UE dwar il-PPE 2016/425

Regolament tal-UE dwar il-PPE
2016/425

Limitu ta’ protezzjoni:
Din l-ingwanta ma tagħtix protezzjoni għal temperatura taħt -50°C.
Din l-ingwanta tipprovdi protezzjoni għal ħin limitat meta tiġi f’kuntatt ma’ oġġetti kesħin.
L-utenti għandhom jiġu mwissija li l-ingwanti m’għandhomx jintlibsu meta jkun hemm riskju li jkunu 
jistgħu jinqabdu f’partijiet li jiċċaqalqu tal-magni.
Dan il-mudell ma fih l-ebda sustanza f’livelli li huma magħrufa li, jew issuspettati li, jaffettwaw ħażin
l-iġjene jew is-saħħa tal-utent.
Il-protezzjoni kontra riskji jew perikli li mhumiex imsemmija f’dan id-dokument mhijiex ġustifikata.
Dawn il-livelli ta’ prestazzjoni jinkisbu mit-testijiet li jsiru skont kundizzjonijiet definiti mill-istandards 
applikabbli.
Qabel l-użu, l-ingwanti għandha tkun ikkontrollata viżwalment, f’każ ta’ deterjorazzjoni l-ingwanti jridu 
jintremew. (brix, qtugħ, tiċrit, ...)
Mhu qed tiġi dikjarata l-ebda protezzjoni mill-fjammi. Din l-ingwanta m’għandhiex tiġi f’kuntatt mal-fjammi.
Għal ingwanti b’saffi differenti ta' materjal, il-livelli ta' prestazzjoni huma ġġustifikati għall-ingwanta kollha.
Il-livelli ta’ prestazzjoni jistgħu jonqsu minħabba livell X ta’ penetrazzjoni tal-ilma.
Fil-każ ta’ ingwanti li jkollhom 2 saffi jew aktar, il-klassifikazzjoni ġenerali mhux neċessarjament tirrifletti 
l-prestazzjoni tas-saff l-aktar estern.
Il-livelli ta’ prestazzjoni kontra r-riskji mekkaniċi msemmija huma validi biss għall-pala tal-id tal-ingwanta.

Limitu ta’ protezzjoni:
Iż-żona ta’ protezzjoni ta’ din l-ingwanta hija l-pala tal-id.
Din l-ingwanta ma tistax tintuża f’ambjent b’temperatura ambjentali ta’ aktar minn 100°C.
Din l-ingwanta tipprovdi protezzjoni għal ħin limitat meta tiġi f’kuntatt ma’ prodotti li jaħarqu.
Il-kamp ta’ użu ta’ tagħmir protettiv tal-idejn għal riskji domestiċi huwa: domestiku.
L-utenti għandhom jiġu mwissija li l-ingwanti m’għandhomx jintlibsu meta jkun hemm riskju li jkunu 
jistgħu jinqabdu f’partijiet li jiċċaqalqu tal-magni.
Dan il-mudell ma fih l-ebda sustanza f’livelli li huma magħrufa li, jew issuspettati li, jaffettwaw ħażin 
l-iġjene jew is-saħħa tal-utent.
Il-protezzjoni kontra riskji jew perikli li mhumiex imsemmija f’dan id-dokument mhijiex ġustifikata.
Dawn il-livelli ta’ prestazzjoni jinkisbu mit-testijiet li jsiru skont kundizzjonijiet definiti mill-istandards 
applikabbli.
Qabel l-użu, l-ingwanti għandha tkun ikkontrollata viżwalment, f’każ ta’ deterjorazzjoni l-ingwanti jridu 
jintremew. (brix, qtugħ, tiċrit, ...)
Mhu qed tiġi dikjarata l-ebda protezzjoni mill-fjammi. Din l-ingwanta m’għandhiex tiġi f’kuntatt mal-fjammi.
Għal ingwanti b’ħafna saffi jew tagħmir protettiv tal-idejn b’ħafna saffi għal riskji domestiċi termali 
b’saffi differenti ta’ materjal, il-livelli ta’ prestazzjoni huma ġġustifikati biss għall-prodott kollu.
Fil-każ ta’ ingwanti li jkollhom 2 saffi jew aktar, il-klassifikazzjoni ġenerali mhux neċessarjament tirrifletti 
l-prestazzjoni tas-saff l-aktar estern.
Il-livelli ta’ prestazzjoni kontra r-riskji mekkaniċi msemmija huma validi biss għall-pala tal-id tal-ingwanta.

Avviż ta’ ħażna u tindif:
Żomm fl-ippakkjar oriġinali tiegħu, taħt kundizzjonijiet ta’
temperatura u umdità normali u f’post nadif, mgħotti u ventilat.
Istruzzjonijiet tat-tindif: aħsel bl-idejn b’temperatura massima 
ta’ 40°C
Il-PPE huwa soġġett għall-mogħdija taż-żmien:
Il-prestazzjoni tad-disinn ma tistax tiġi affettwata b’mod 
sinifikanti mill-mogħdija taż-żmien meta jinħażnu f’kundizzjonijiet 
xierqa. (umdità, indafa, ventilazzjoni, dawl)

Avviż ta’ ħażna u tindif:
Żomm fl-ippakkjar oriġinali tiegħu, taħt kundizzjonijiet ta’ 
temperatura u umdità normali u f’post nadif, mgħotti u ventilat.
Il-PPE huwa soġġett għall-mogħdija taż-żmien:
Il-prestazzjoni tad-disinn ma tistax tiġi affettwata b’mod 
sinifikanti mill-mogħdija taż-żmien meta jinħażnu 
f’kundizzjonijiet xierqa. 
(umdità, indafa, ventilazzjoni, dawl)

RO

Mănuși și manșoane de uz general CAT ll

<<X>>> indică faptul că mănușa nu a fost supusă testului sau că metoda de testare nu pare a fi adecvată pentru modelul sau 
materialul mănușii. <<0>>> indică faptul că mănușa se situează sub nivelul minim de performanță pentru pericolul individual.

A. UTILIZARE
Mănușile/manșoanele acoperite de aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare trebuie utilizate în combinație cu declarațiile de 
performanță specifice produsului atașate sau furnizate împreună cu fiecare produs. Aceste informații trebuie să se 
regăsească pe produse și, dacă este necesar, pe ambalaj. Aceste mănuși/manșoane de protecție includ modele și 
caracteristici menite să protejeze împotriva riscurilor mecanice și/sau de altă natură prezentate de pictograme, în 
paralel cu standardele armonizate EN/ISO corespunzătoare. Produsele sunt conforme cu Regulamentul EIP (UE) 2016/425. 
Aceste articole nu trebuie utilizate în alte scopuri decât cele pentru care au fost proiectate.

Explicarea simbolurilor și pictogramelor:

Protecția împotriva riscurilor mecanice
A: Rezistența la abraziune (niveluri de performanță 0-4)
B: Rezistența la tăierea cu lama (niveluri de performanță 0-5)
C: Rezistența la rupere (niveluri de performanță 0-4)
D: Rezistența la perforare (niveluri de performanță 0-4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Rezistența la tăiere (niveluri de performanță A-F)
P: Protecție la impact (opțional) = mănuși care oferă protecție la 
impact în zona articulației mănușii (nu se aplică pentru zona 
degetelor, care nu poate fi testată). În cazul în care nu este 
indicat „P”, nu se aplică nicio protecție la impact.

În cazul în care nivelurile de sub pictograma EN 388 sunt marcate cu prefixul 
EU sau BR sau BRC, acestea se referă la nivelurile obținute de către organismul 
notificat european conform EN388:2016+A1:2018, de către Institutul brazilian de 
certificare conform EN 388:2003 sau de către Institutul de certificare din 
Republica Populară Chineză conform GB 24541.

Atenție: nivelurile de performanță declarate pentru mănuși se bazează pe testele 
efectuate în zona palmei mănușilor. Dacă se aplică, trebuie inclus un avertisment 
conform căruia atunci când mănușa conține două sau mai multe straturi, clasificarea 
generală nu reflectă în mod necesar performanța stratului exterior.
În cazul în care se precizează protecția la impact, se menționează:
— zona (zonele) la care se referă protecția;
— un avertisment că protecția nu se aplică degetului.
Pentru tocirea în timpul testului de rezistență la tăiere, rezultatele testului de tăiere 
sunt doar informative, în timp ce testul TDM de rezistență la tăiere este rezultatul de
referință pentru performanță.

Protecția împotriva frigului
A: Rezistența la frigul convectiv (niveluri de performanță 0-4)
B: Rezistența la frigul de contact (niveluri de performanță 0-4)
C: Rezistența la penetrarea apei (niveluri de performanță 0 sau 1)
Avertisment: pentru mănușile/manșoanele care sunt declarate 
cu nivelul 0, trebuie reținut faptul că acestea își pot pierde 
proprietățile de izolare la rece atunci când sunt ude.

Produsul este conform și certificat în conformitate 
cu cerințele reglementărilor europene privind 
echipamentele de protecție individuală.

Mănuși/manșoane care îndeplinesc cerința (rezistență 
verticală < 108 ohm); pentru utilizare în zonele în care există 
zone inflamabile sau explozive.

Citiți instrucțiunile de utilizare înainte de a utiliza 
mănușile/manșoanele sau contactați Mechanix Wear 
pentru mai multe informații.

Protecția împotriva flăcărilor 
A. Propagare limitată a flăcării (niveluri de performanță 1-4)
B. Rezistența la căldura de contact (niveluri de performanță 1-4)
C. Rezistența la căldura convectivă (niveluri de performanță 1-4)
D. Rezistența la căldura radiantă (niveluri de performanță 1-4)
E. Rezistența la metal topit de mici dimensiuni (niveluri de performanță 1-4)
F. Rezistența la metal topit de mari dimensiuni (niveluri de performanță 1-4)

Protecția împotriva căldurii
A. Rezistența la propagarea limitată a flăcării (niciunul)
B. Rezistența la căldura de contact (niveluri de performanță 1-4)
C. Rezistența la căldura convectivă (niveluri de performanță 1-4)
D. Rezistența la căldura radiantă (niveluri de performanță 1-4)
E. Rezistența la metal topit de mici dimensiuni (niveluri de performanță 1-4)
F. Rezistența la metal topit de mari dimensiuni (niveluri de performanță 1-4)
AVERTIZARE: Mănușile marcate cu această pictogramă nu oferă 
protecție împotriva propagării limitate a flăcării și trebuie să atingă un 
nivel 2 sau mai mare la cel puțin o valoare a performanței de protecție.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Perforare
Clasificarea rezistenței la perforare „non-hipodermică” 
(niveluri 0-6) în conformitate cu Institutul Național 
American de Standardizare 105-2016.

Tăiere
Clasificarea rezistenței la tăiere (niveluri A1 - A9) în 
conformitate cu Institutul Național American de 
Standardizare 105-2016.

Perforare 
Clasificarea rezistenței la perforare „hipodermică” 
(niveluri 0-5) în conformitate cu Institutul Național 
American de Standardizare 105-2016.

Abraziune
Clasificarea rezistenței la abraziune (nivelurile 0-6) în 
conformitate cu Institutul Național American de 
Standardizare 105-2016.

Căldură
Clasificarea rezistenței la căldură (nivelurile 1-4) în 
conformitate cu Institutul Național American de 
Standardizare 105-2016.

Impact
Clasificarea rezistenței la impact (nivelurile 1-3) în 
conformitate cu Institutul Național American de 
Standardizare 105-2016.

Certificat de examinare de tip UE eliberat de Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Pentru informații detaliate despre performanța produsului, contactați Mechanix Wear.
Pentru a obține declarația de conformitate UE (DOC), utilizați linkul indicat:  glov.es/certificates 

B. Precauții de utilizare
1. Nu folosiți niciodată mănușile/manșoanele cu substanțe chimice
2. Înainte de utilizare, inspectați mănușile/manșoanele pentru a identifica orice defecte sau imperfecțiuni. Evitați să purtați mănuși/manșoane care sunt 
    murdare pe interior - acestea pot irita pielea, provocând dermatită sau alte afecțiuni.
3. Mănușile/manșoanele nu trebuie să intre în contact cu flăcări libere.
4. În cazul în care pentru mănușă sunt declarate performanțele EN511, dacă mănușa este formată din părți separate care nu sunt conectate în mod permanent, 
    producătorul trebuie să indice faptul că nivelurile de performanță și de protecție se aplică numai mănușii asamblate.
5. Mănușile/manșoanele contaminate trebuie curățate, spălate sau uscate înainte de a fi îndepărtate.
6. Produsele pentru care se declară un nivel de protecție „la rupere” 1 sau mai mare în conformitate cu EN388 nu trebuie să fie utilizate pentru protecția 
    împotriva lamelor zimțate și nu sunt recomandate pentru utilizare atunci când există un pericol de prindere asociat cu piesele sau echipamentele în 
    mișcare ale mașinilor. 
7. Produsele cu proprietăți scăzute sau inexistente de transmitere și/sau absorbție a vaporilor de apă trebuie să fie inspectate în cazul unei utilizări prelungite.
8. Declarațiile de protecție ale Institutului Național American de Standardizare 105-2016 nu sunt reglementate de Regulamentul 2016/425. Contactați 
    Mechanix Wear pentru informații suplimentare referitoare la valorile de protecție și pictogramele ANSI.
9.  Dacă mănușile/manșoanele sunt utilizate în medii explozive, asigurați-vă că acestea îndeplinesc cerințele EN 16350. Persoanele care poartă aceste 
    mănuși trebuie să fie conectate la împământare în mod corespunzător, de exemplu, prin purtarea de încălțăminte și îmbrăcăminte adecvate.
     Avertisment: mănușile/manșoanele nu trebuie despachetate, deschise, ajustate sau îndepărtate atunci când se află în atmosfere inflamabile 
   sau explozive. Proprietățile electrostatice ale mănușilor/manșoanelor ar putea fi afectate în mod negativ de îmbătrânire, uzură, contaminare 
   și deteriorare și ar putea să nu fie suficiente pentru atmosfere inflamabile îmbogățite cu oxigen, unde sunt necesare evaluări suplimentare.

  
C. Compoziție / Atenționare
Unele mănuși și/sau manșoane pot conține ingrediente care pot provoca reacții alergice la unele persoane. În cazul apariției 
unei alergii sau a unor semne de iritație, întrerupeți imediat utilizarea și solicitați sfatul unui medic. Contactați Mechanix 
Wear pentru mai multe informații.

  D. Instrucțiuni de îngrijire
Depozitare: A se păstra ferit de lumina directă a soarelui; a se păstra la loc răcoros și uscat și a se păstra în ambalajul original. A se 
păstra departe de sursele de ozon. Dacă mănușile/manșoanele sunt depozitate în mod corespunzător, așa cum s-a indicat mai sus, 
acestea nu își vor pierde performanțele și nu își vor schimba semnificativ caracteristicile. În cazul în care mănușile/manșoanele ar 
putea fi afectate de îmbătrânire sau depozitare, data de expirare este menționată pe materialele de ambalare.
Curățarea: Mănușile/manșoanele care pot fi spălate sunt însoțite de pictograme de îngrijire, pe care sunt reprezentate informațiile 
specifice. Pictogramele se află pe produs sau pe ambalaj. Pentru aceste mănuși/manșoane, performanța mănușilor/manșoanelor 
nefolosite nu va fi redusă după 1 ciclu de spălare. Testele se fac înainte și după spălare, dacă sunt respectate instrucțiunile de 
spălare, performanțele mănușilor sunt adecvate. Mechanix Wear nu își asumă responsabilitatea pentru acest lucru.

  E. Eliminare
Mănușile/manșoanele folosite pot fi contaminate cu materiale infecțioase sau alte materiale periculoase.
Eliminați-le în conformitate cu reglementările autorităților locale. Depozitați la groapa de gunoi sau incinerați în condiții controlate. 

  Pentru mai multe informații vizitați: www.mechanix.com
Documentele se găsesc la: glov.es/certificates

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Regulamentul UE 2016/425 privind EIP

Regulamentul UE 2016/425
2016/425

Limita de protecție:
Această mănușă nu oferă protecție la o temperatură sub -50°C.
Această mănușă asigură o protecție pentru un timp limitat de contact cu produsele reci.
Utilizatorul trebuie avertizat că mănușile nu trebuie purtate acolo unde există riscul de prindere în piesele 
în mișcare ale mașinilor.
Acest model nu conține nicio substanță la niveluri cunoscute sau suspectate de a afecta în mod negativ 
igiena sau sănătatea utilizatorului.
Protecția împotriva riscurilor sau pericolelor care nu sunt menționate în acest document nu este 
garantată.
Aceste niveluri de performanță au fost obținute în urma testelor efectuate în condițiile definite de 
standardele aplicabile.
Înainte de utilizare, mănușa trebuie controlată vizual; în cazul în care se deteriorează, mănușile trebuie 
să fie eliminate (urme de abraziune, tăieturi, rupturi, ...).
Nu este declarată protecția împotriva flăcărilor. Această mănușă nu trebuie să intre în contact cu flăcările.
În cazul mănușilor cu diferite straturi de material, nivelurile de performanță sunt garantate pentru 
mănușa integrală.
Nivelurile de performanță pot fi reduse din cauza unui nivel X de pătrundere a apei.
Pentru mănușile cu două sau mai multe straturi, clasificarea generală nu reflectă în mod necesar 
performanța stratului exterior.
Nivelurile de performanță împotriva riscurilor mecanice menționate sunt valabile numai pentru palma 
mănușii.

Limita de protecție:
Zona de protecție a acestei mănuși este palma.
Această mănușă nu poate fi utilizată într-un mediu cu o temperatură a aerului mai mare de 100°C.
Această mănușă asigură o protecție pentru un timp limitat de contact cu produsele fierbinți.
Domeniul de utilizare a echipamentului de protecție a mâinilor pentru riscurile casnice este: casnic.
Utilizatorul trebuie avertizat că mănușile nu trebuie purtate acolo unde există riscul de prindere 
în piesele în mișcare ale mașinilor.
Acest model nu conține nicio substanță la niveluri cunoscute sau suspectate de a afecta în mod 
negativ igiena sau sănătatea utilizatorului.
Protecția împotriva riscurilor sau pericolelor care nu sunt menționate în acest document nu este 
garantată.
Aceste niveluri de performanță au fost obținute în urma testelor efectuate în condițiile definite 
de standardele aplicabile.
Înainte de utilizare, mănușa trebuie controlată vizual; în cazul în care se deteriorează, mănușile 
trebuie să fie eliminate (urme de abraziune, tăieturi, rupturi, ...).
Nu este declarată protecția împotriva flăcărilor. Această mănușă nu trebuie să intre în contact cu flăcările.
În cazul mănușilor multistrat sau al echipamentelor de protecție a mâinilor multistrat pentru riscuri 
termice domestice cu diferite straturi de material, nivelurile de performanță sunt garantate numai 
pentru produsul integral.
Pentru mănușile cu două sau mai multe straturi, clasificarea generală nu reflectă în mod necesar 
performanța stratului exterior.
Nivelurile de performanță împotriva riscurilor mecanice menționate sunt valabile numai pentru 
palma mănușii.

Avertismente privind depozitarea și curățarea:
A se păstra în ambalajul original, în condiții normale de 
temperatură și umiditate și în spații curate, acoperite și 
ventilate.
Instrucțiuni de curățare: a se spăla manual la maximum 40°C
EIP supus procesului de îmbătrânire:
Performanța de proiectare nu va fi afectată în mod semnificativ 
de îmbătrânire atunci când produsul este depozitat în condiții 
adecvate.
(umezeală, curățenie, aerisire, lumină)

Avertismente privind depozitarea și curățarea:
A se păstra în ambalajul original, în condiții normale de 
temperatură și umiditate și în spații curate, acoperite și 
ventilate.
EIP supus procesului de îmbătrânire:
Performanța de proiectare nu va fi afectată în mod semnificativ de 
îmbătrânire atunci când produsul este depozitat în condiții adecvate.
(umezeală, curățenie, aerisire, lumină)

Rokavice in rokavi za splošno rabo CAT ll

<<X>> označuje, da rokavica ni bila predložena v preizkus ali pa metoda preizkusa ni primerna za obliko ali 
material rokavice. <<0>> označuje, da rokavica ne dosega minimalne stopnje zmogljivosti pri posamezni vrsti nevarnosti

A. UPORABA
Rokavice/rokave, opredeljene v teh navodilih za uporabo, je treba uporabljati v kombinaciji z izpolnitvenimi zahtevki, 
ki so specifični za izdelek in so pritrjeni ali priloženi vsakemu izdelku. Ti podatki morajo biti na voljo na izdelkih, po potrebi 
na embalaži. Te zaščitne rokavice/rokavi obsegajo zasnove in funkcije, namenjene zaščiti pred mehanskimi in/ali drugimi 
tveganji, ki so prikazani s piktogrami, hkrati z ustreznimi usklajenimi standardi EN/ISO. Izdelki so v skladu z Uredbo 
EU 2016/425 o osebni varovalni opremi. Teh izdelkov se ne sme uporabljati za noben namen razen njihove 
namenske uporabe.

Razlage simbolov in piktogramov:

Zaščita pred mehanskimi nevarnostmi
A: Odpornost proti odrgnjenju (stopnje zmogljivosti 0-4)
B: Odpornost proti urezu z rezilom (stopnje zmogljivosti 0-5)
C: Odpornost proti trganju (stopnje zmogljivosti 0-4)
D: Odpornost proti prebadanju (stopnje zmogljivosti 0-4)
E: Odpornost proti urezu z rezilom na podlagi preizkusa TDM ISO EN 13997 (stopnje zmogljivosti A-F)
P: Zaščita pred udarci (izbirna možnost) = rokavice, ki zagotavljajo zaščito pred udarci na predelu 
rokavice, ki pokriva členek (ne velja za območje prstov, na katerem preizkusa ni mogoče izvesti). 
Če oznaka »P« ni navedena, zaščita pred udarci ni na voljo

Če so stopnje pod piktogramom EN 388 označene s predpono EU, BR ali BRC; to 
se nanaša na stopnje, opredeljene s strani evropskega priglašenega organa v 
skladu z EN388:2016+A1:2018, brazilskega inštituta za certificiranje v skladu s 
standardom EN 388:2003 ali inštituta Ljudske republike Kitajske za certificiranje 
v skladu z GB 24541.

Opozorilo: zahtevane stopnje zmogljivosti za rokavice temeljijo na preizkusih, 
opravljenih na predelu dlani na rokavici.Če je to ustrezno, bo pri rokavicah z dvema 
ali več plastmi vključeno opozorilo, da ni nujno, da splošna klasifikacija odraža 
zmogljivost najbolj zunanje plasti.
Če je navedena zaščita pred udarci, bo navedeno naslednje:
— predel(i), na katerih je zaščita na voljo;
— opozorilo, da zaščita pred udarci ne velja za prst.
Glede otopitve med preizkusom odpornosti proti urezu so rezultati preizkusa 
»coupe« samo indikativni, medtem ko je preizkus odpornosti proti urezu TDM
 referenčni rezultat zmogljivosti.

Zaščita pred nizkimi temperaturami
A: Sevalni mraz (stopnje zmogljivosti 0-4)
B: Kontaktni mraz (stopnje zmogljivosti 0-4)
C: Vdor vode (stopnja zmogljivosti 0 ali 1)
Opozorilo: pri rokavicah/rokavih, ki so označeni s stopnjo 0, 
je treba upoštevati, da lahko v mokrem stanju izgubijo svojo 
sposobnost zaščite pred mrazom.

Izdelek je skladen in certificiran v skladu z 
zahtevami Evropske uredbe o osebni varovalni 
opremi.

Rokavice/rokavi, ki izpolnjujejo zahtevo (navpični upor 
< 108 ohmov); za uporabo na območjih, kjer obstajajo 
vnetljiva ali eksplozivna območja.

Pred uporabo rokavic/rokavov preberite navodila za 
uporabo ali se za več informacij obrnite na družbo 
Mechanix Wear.

Zaščita pred plameni 
A. Omejen ogenj (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)
B. Kontaktna toplota (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)
C. Konvekcijska toplota (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)
D. Sevalna toplota (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)
E. Majhne količine staljene kovine (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)
F. Velike količine staljene kovine (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)

Zaščita pred toploto 
A. Omejen ogenj (ni stopnje zmogljivosti)
B. Kontaktna toplota (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)
C. Konvekcijska toplota (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)
D. Sevalna toplota (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)
E. Majhne količine staljene kovine (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)
F. Velike količine staljene kovine (stopnje zmogljivosti 1-4)
OPOZORILO: Rokavice, označene s tem piktogramom, ne 
zagotavljajo zaščite pred širjenjem omejenega plamenain 
morajo pri vsaj eni vrednosti zaščitne zmogljivosti doseči stopnjo 2 ali več.

ASTM

Prebadanje
Ocene prebadanja "nehipodermično" (stopnje 0-6) 
po Ameriškem združenju za preskušanje 
105-2016

Urezi
Ocene odpornosti na ureze (stopnje A1 - A9) 
po Ameriškem združenju za preskušanje 
105-2016

Prebadanje 
Ocene prebadanja "hipodermično" (stopnje 0-5) 
po Ameriškem združenju za preskušanje
105-2016

Odrgnine
Ocene odpornosti na odrgnine (stopnje 0-6)
po Ameriškem združenju za preskušanje 
105-2016

Vročina
Ocene odpornosti na vročino (stopnje 1-4) 
po Ameriškem združenju za preskušanje 
105-2016

Udarci
Ocene zaščite pred udarci (stopnje 1-3) 
po Ameriškem združenju za preskušanje 
105-2016

Certifikat o preizkusu EU tipa Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Za podrobnejše informacije o delovanju izdelka se obrnite na družbo Mechanix Wear.
Za pridobitev EU izjave o skladnosti (DOC) sledite naslednji povezavi: glov.es/certificates 

B. Previdnostni ukrepi pri uporabi
1. Rokavic/rokavov ne uporabljajte s kemikalijami
2. Pred uporabo preverite, ali so na rokavicah/rokavih vidne morebitne napake ali pomanjkljivosti. Izogibajte se nošenju 
    rokavic/rokavov, ki so na notranji strani umazani - lahko namreč dražijo kožo, povzročijo dermatitis ali hujše obolenje.
3. Rokavice/rokavi ne smejo priti v stik z odprtim ognjem.
4. Če za rokavice veljajo lastnosti EN511, če je rokavica sestavljena iz ločenih delov, ki niso trajno spojeni, mora proizvajalec 
    navesti, da se stopnje zmogljivosti in zaščita nanašajo samo na sestavljeno rokavico.
5. Kontaminirane rokavice/rokave je treba pred odstranitvijo z rok očistiti ali oprati ali obrisati do suhega.
6. Izdelkov, ki v skladu z EN388 zahtevajo stopnjo zaščite pred »raztrganinami« v vrednosti 1 ali več, se ne sme uporabljati 
    za zaščito pred nazobčanimi rezili in se ne priporoča za uporabo, kadar obstaja nevarnost zapletanja, povezana s 
    premikajočimi se deli ali opremo stroja.
7. Izdelke z nizko ali ničelno prepustnostjo vodne pare in/ali absorpcijo je treba za namen dolgotrajne uporabe pregledovati. 
8. Zaščitnih zahtevkov Ameriškem združenju za preskušanje 105-2016 Uredba 2016/425 ne ureja. Za dodatne informacije 
    v zvezi z zaščitnimi vrednostmi in piktogrami ANSI se obrnite na družbo Mechanix Wear.
9.  Če rokavice/rokave uporabljate v eksplozivnih okoljih, se prepričajte, da izpolnjujejo zahteve EN 16350. Osebe, ki nosijo 
    te rokavice, morajo biti ustrezno ozemljene, npr. z nošenjem primerne obutve in oblačil.
     Opozorilo: rokavic/rokavov se ne sme razpakirati, odpirati, prilagajati ali sneti v vnetljivem ali eksplozivnem okolju. 
    Staranje, obraba, kontaminacija in poškodbe lahko negativno vplivajo na elektrostatične lastnosti rokavic/rokavov, 
    zato rokavice/rokavi morda ne bodo primerni za vnetljive atmosfere, obogatene s kisikom, pri katerih so potrebne 
   dodatne ocene

  C. Sestavine/previdnostni ukrepi 
Nekatere rokavice in/ali rokavi lahko vsebujejo sestavine, ki lahko pri nekaterih osebah povzročijo alergijske reakcije. Če se 
pojavi alergija ali znaki draženja, takoj prenehajte z uporabo in poiščite zdravniško pomoč. Za več informacij se obrnite na 
družbo Mechanix Wear.

  D. Navodila za nego 
Shranjevanje: Hranite ločeno od neposredne sončne svetlobe; hranite na hladnem in suhem mestu in v originalni embalaži. 
Hraniti ločeno od ostankov ozona. Če so rokavice/rokavi pravilno shranjeni, kot je navedeno zgoraj, ne bodo izgubili svojih 
zmogljivosti in njihove lastnosti se ne bodo bistveno spremenile. V primerih, v katerih lahko staranje ali skladiščenje vplivata 
na rokavice/rokave, je rok uporabnosti naveden na embalaži.
Čiščenje: Rokavice/rokavi, ki jih je mogoče oprati, bodo opremljeni s piktogrami za nego, ki bodo prikazani v razdelku s 
posebnimi informacijami na ali znotraj vsake embalaže. Pri teh rokavicah/rokavih se učinkovitost neuporabljenih rokavic/
rokavov po 1 ciklu pranja ne bo zmanjšala. Preizkusi se opravijo pred in po pranju; če upoštevate navodila za pranje, je 
zmogljivost rokavic brezhibna. Družba Mechanix Wear za to ne more odgovarjati.  

  E. Odlaganje med odpadke
Uporabljene rokavice/rokavi so lahko kontaminirani z nalezljivimi ali drugimi nevarnimi materiali. 
Zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi. Zavrzite ali sežigajte pod nadzorovanimi pogoji.

  Za več informacij obiščite povezavo: www.mechanix.com
DOC je na voljo na povezavi: glov.es/certificates

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Uredba EU 2016/425 o osebni varovalni opremi

Uredba o osebni varovalni opremi 
2016/425

Omejitev zaščite:  
Ta rokavica pri temperaturah pod -50 °C ne nudi zaščite.
Ta rokavica v omejenem časovnem obdobju nudi zaščito pri stiku s hladnimi predmeti.
Uporabnike je treba opozoriti, da rokavic ne smete nositi, kadar obstaja nevarnost, da 
se zapletejo z gibljivimi deli strojev.
Ta model nobene snovi ne vsebuje v količinah, za katere je znan ali domnevan škodljiv vpliv
na higieno ali zdravje uporabnika.
Zaščita pred tveganji ali nevarnostmi, ki niso omenjeni v tem dokumentu, ni zajamčena.
Te stopnje zmogljivosti so opredeljene s preizkusi, opravljenimi v skladu s pogoji, 
določenimi z veljavnimi standardi.
Pred uporabo je treba rokavice vizualno pregledati, v primeru poškodb je treba rokavice 
zavreči (odrgnine, urezi, raztrganine ...)
Zaščita pred plameni ni zajamčena. Ta rokavica ne sme priti v stik z ognjem.
Pri rokavicah z različnimi plastmi materiala je stopnja zmogljivosti zajamčena za celotno 
rokavico.
Stopnje zmogljivosti se lahko zmanjšajo zaradi stopnje X vdora vode.
Pri rokavicah z dvema ali več plastmi ni nujno, da splošna klasifikacija odraža zmogljivost 
najbolj zunanje plasti.
Omenjene stopnje zmogljivosti proti mehanskim tveganjem veljajo samo za predel dlani 
na rokavici.

Omejitev zaščite:  
Ta rokavica nudi zaščito na predelu notranjega dela dlani.
Te rokavice ni mogoče uporabljati v okolju, v katerem temperatura zraka presega 100 °C.
Ta rokavica v omejenem časovnem obdobju nudi zaščito pri stiku z vročimi predmeti.
Področje uporabe zaščitne opreme za roke za tveganja v gospodinjstvu je: uporaba v gospodinjstvu.
Uporabnike je treba opozoriti, da rokavic ne smete nositi, kadar obstaja nevarnost, da se 
zapletejo z gibljivimi deli strojev.
Ta model nobene snovi ne vsebuje v količinah, za katere je znan ali domnevan škodljiv vpliv 
na higieno ali zdravje uporabnika.
Zaščita pred tveganji ali nevarnostmi, ki niso omenjeni v tem dokumentu, ni zajamčena.
Te stopnje zmogljivosti so opredeljene s preizkusi, opravljenimi v skladu s pogoji, določenimi
z veljavnimi standardi.
Pred uporabo je treba rokavice vizualno pregledati, v primeru poškodb je treba rokavice 
zavreči (odrgnine, urezi, raztrganine ...)
Zaščita pred plameni ni zajamčena. Ta rokavica ne sme priti v stik z ognjem.
Pri večslojnih rokavicah ali večplastno zaščitno opremo za roke za toplotna tveganja v 
gospodinjstvih z različnimi plastmi materiala je stopnja zmogljivosti zajamčena samo za 
celoten izdelek.
Pri rokavicah z dvema ali več plastmi ni nujno, da splošna klasifikacija odraža zmogljivost 
najbolj zunanje plasti.
Omenjene stopnje zmogljivosti proti mehanskim tveganjem veljajo samo za predel dlani 
na rokavici.

Obvestilo o shranjevanju in čiščenju:
Hranite v originalni embalaži, pri običajni temperaturi in 
vlažnosti ter v čistih, pokritih in prezračenih prostorih.
Navodila za čiščenje: ročno pranje pri največ 40 °C
Vpliv staranja na osebno varovalno opremo:
Pri ustreznih pogojih shranjevanja staranje ne more bistveno 
vplivati  na konstrukcijsko zmogljivost.
(vlažnost, čistoča, prezračenost, svetloba)

Obvestilo o shranjevanju in čiščenju:
Hranite v originalni embalaži, pri običajni temperaturi in 
vlažnosti ter v čistih, pokritih in prezračenih prostorih.
Vpliv staranja na osebno varovalno opremo:
Pri ustreznih pogojih shranjevanja staranje ne more bistveno 
vplivati na konstrukcijsko zmogljivost. 
(vlažnost, čistoča, prezračenost, svetloba)
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Bendrosios paskirties pirštinės ir rankovės, II KAT.

<<X>> nurodo, kad nebuvo pirštinė nebuvo bandoma arba paaiškėjo, kad bandymo metodas netinkamas pirštinės dizainui 
ar medžiagoms. <<0>> nurodo, kad pirštinė neatitinka minimalaus veiksmingumo lygio, taikytino atskiram pavojui.

A. NAUDOJIMAS
Šioje naudojimo instrukcijoje minimos pirštinės/rankovės turi būti naudojamos kartu su prie kiekvieno gaminio 
pridedamais arba su juo pateikiamais konkretaus gaminio eksploatacinių savybių teiginiais. Tokia informacija turi būti 
nurodyta ant gaminių ir prireikus ant pakuočių. Laikantis EN ir (arba) ISO standartų reikalavimų, apsauginių 
pirštinių/rankovių dizainas ir savybės skirtos apsaugoti nuo piktogramose pavaizduotų mechaninių ir kitokių pavojų. 
Gaminiai atitinka Reglamentą (ES) 2016/425 dėl AAP. Jų negalime naudoti jokiam kitam tikslui, nei nurodyta naudojimo 
pagal paskirtį aprašyme.

Simbolių ir piktogramų rodyklė:

Apsauga nuo mechaninio pavojaus
A: Atsparumas dilimui (0–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
B: Atsparumas įpjovimui ašmenimis (0–5 veiksmingumo lygiai)
C: Atsparumas įplėšimui (0–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
D: Atsparumas dūriams (0–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Atsparumas įpjovimui (A–F veiksmingumo lygiai)
P: Apsauga nuo smūgių (papildoma) = pirštinės, užtikrinančios 
apsaugą nuo smūgių pirštinės krumplio srityje (netaikoma pirštų 
sričiai, kurios neįmanoma išbandyti). Jei „P“ nenurodyta, 
apsauga nuo smūgių netaikoma

Jei po EN 388 piktograma esantys lygiai pažymėti priešdėliu „EU“, „BR“ arba 
„BRC“, tai reiškia atitinkamai Europos notifikuotosios įstaigos pagal 
EN388:2016+A1:2018, Brazilijos sertifikavimo instituto pagal EN 388:2003 arba 
Kinijos Liaudies Respublikos sertifikavimo instituto pagal GB 24541 nustatytus 
lygius.

Dėmesio: Nurodytieji pirštinių veiksmingumo lygiai pagrįsti bandymais, atliktais 
pirštinių delno srityje. Jei taikytina, būtina nurodyti įspėjimą, kad pirštinių su 2 arba 
daugiau sluoksnių bendra klasifikacija nebūtinai atspindi išorinio sluoksnio savybes.
Jei pateiktas apsaugos nuo smūgių teiginys, būtina nurodyti:
— sritį (-is), kurioje (-iose) apsauga taikoma;
— įspėjimą, kad apsauga nuo smūgių netaikoma pirštams.
Kalbant apie bukimą atliekant atsparumo pjūviui bandymą, „Coupe“ bandymo 
rezultatai yra tik orientaciniai, o TDM atsparumo pjovimui bandymas yra referencinis 
gaminio savybių rezultatas.

Apsauga nuo šalčio
A: Konvekcinis šaltis (0–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
B: Sąlytinis šalčio perdavimas (0–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
C: Vandens prasiskverbimas (0 arba 1 veiksmingumo lygiai)
Įspėjimas: pirštinėms / rankovėms, kurių nurodytasis lygis 
yra 0, būtina pažymėti, kad sušlapusios jos gali prarasti 
šalčio izoliacines savybes.

Produktas atitinka ir yra sertifikuotas pagal Europos 
reglamentus dėl asmeninių apsaugos priemonių.

Pirštinės / rankovės, atitinkančios reikalavimus 
(vertikalioji varža < 108 omų), skirtos naudoti vietose, kuriose 
yra degių ar sprogių zonų.

Prieš pradėdami naudoti pirštines / rankoves, 
perskaitykite Naudojimo instrukciją arba susisiekite 
su „Mechanix Wear“ dėl papildomos informacijos.

Apsauga nuo liepsnos
A. Ribotas liepsnos plitimas (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
B. Sąlytinis šilumos perdavimas (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
C. Konvekcinė šiluma (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
D. Spinduliuojamoji šiluma (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
E. Maži išlydyto metalo kiekiai (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
F. Dideli išlydyto metalo kiekiai (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)

Apsauga nuo šilumos poveikio
A. Ribotas liepsnos plitimas (nėra)
B. Sąlytinis šilumos perdavimas (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
C. Konvekcinė šiluma (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
D. Spinduliuojamoji šiluma (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
E. Maži išlydyto metalo kiekiai (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
F. Dideli išlydyto metalo kiekiai (1–4 veiksmingumo lygiai)
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Šia piktograma pažymėtos pirštinės 
neapsaugo nuo riboto liepsnos plitimo ir turi atitikti 2 
arba aukštesnį lygį pagal bent vieną apsaugos 
veiksmingumo vertę.
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Pradūrimas
Pradūrimo vertinimas taikant „nehipoderminį“ 
klasifikavimą (0–6 lygiai) pagal Amerikos nacionalinio 
standartų instituto (ANSI) standartą 105-2016

Įpjovimas
Atsparumo pjūviams klasifikavimas (A1–A9 lygiai) 
pagal Amerikos nacionalinio standartų instituto 
(ANSI) standartą 105-2016

Pradūrimas
Pradūrimo vertinimas taikant „hipoderminį“ 
klasifikavimą (0–5 lygiai) pagal Amerikos nacionalinio 
standartų instituto (ANSI) standartą 105-2016

Dilimas
Atsparumo dilimui klasifikavimas (0–6 lygiai) pagal 
Amerikos nacionalinio standartų instituto (ANSI) 
standartą 105-2016

Šiluma
Atsparumo šilumai klasifikavimas (1–4 lygiai) pagal 
Amerikos nacionalinio standartų instituto (ANSI) 
standartą 105-2016

Smūgis
Apsaugos nuo smūgių klasifikavimas (1–3 lygiai) pagal 
Amerikos nacionalinio standartų instituto (ANSI) 
standartą 105-2016

ES tipo patikros sertifikatas, išduotas Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Dėl išsamesnės informacijos apie gaminio veiksmingumą kreipkitės į „Mechanix Wear“.
Norėdami gauti ES atitikties deklaraciją (DOC), spustelėkite nuorodą: glov.es/certificates 

B. Atsargumo priemonės
1. Jokiu būdu nenaudokite pirštinių tvarkydami chemines medžiagas.
2. Prieš naudodami, apžiūrėkite pirštines/rankoves ir įsitikinkite, kad jos nepažeistos. Nedėvėkite pirštinių/rankovių, jei jos nešvarios 
    viduje – galimas odos dirginimas, dermatitas arba rimtesnis poveikis.
3. Saugokite pirštines/rankoves nuo atviros liepsnos.
4. Jei nurodytas pirštinės EN511 veiksmingumas ir pirštinę sudaro atskiros dalys, kurios nėra tarpusavyje sujungtos, gamintojas 
    privalo nurodyti, kad veiksmingumo lygiai ir apsauga taikomi tik visam gaminiui.
5. Užterštas pirštines/rankoves būtina išvalyti arba išplauti ir nusausinti prieš jas nusiimant.
6. Gaminių, kurių apsaugos nuo plyšimo lygis yra 1 arba aukštesnis pagal EN388, negalima naudoti apsaugai nuo dantytųjų ašmenų; 
     jų taip pat nerekomenduojama naudoti esant galimam susipainiojimo pavojui, kai naudojamos judančios mašinų dalys ar įranga.
7. Gaminius, kuriems būdingas mažas vandens garų pralaidumas ir absorbcija arba visai neturintys šių savybių, reikėtų patikrinti 
    prieš juos naudojant ilgesnį laiką.
8. Apsaugos teiginiams pagal Amerikos nacionalinio standartų instituto (ANSI) standartą 105-2016 netaikomas Reglamentas 
    (ES) 2016/425. Dėl išsamesnės informacijos apie ANSI apsaugos vertes ir piktogramas kreipkitės į „Mechanix Wear“.
9.  Jei pirštinės/rankovės naudojamos sprogioje aplinkoje, jos turi atitikti EN 16350 reikalavimus. Šias pirštines dėvintys asmenys 
    turėtų būti tinkamai įžeminti, t. y. avėti tinkamą avalynę ir dėvėti apsauginius drabužius.
      Įspėjimas: pirštinių/rankovių negalima išpakuoti, atidaryti, taisyti ar nusiimti esant degioje ar sprogioje aplinkoje. 
    Pirštinių/rankovių elektrostatines savybes gali neigiamai paveikti senėjimas, nusidėvėjimas, tarša ir pažeidimas; jų gali nepakakti 
    degiosiose atmosferose, kuriose gausu deguonies, kai reikia atlikti papildomus vertinimus.

  
C. Sudėtinės dalys / atsargumo priemonės
Kai kuriose pirštinėse ir (arba) rankovėse gali būti sudedamųjų dalių, kurios kai kuriems asmenims gali sukelti alergines 
reakcijas. Atsiradus alergijai arba dirginimo požymiams, nedelsdami nusiimkite pirštines ir kreipkitės į gydytoją. Susisiekite 
su „Mechanix Wear“ dėl papildomos informacijos.

  D. Priežiūros nurodymai
Laikymas: Saugoti nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių; laikyti originalioje pakuotėje vėsioje, sausoje vietoje. Saugoti nuo ozono 
šaltinių. Jei pirštinės/rankovės laikomos tinkamai, kaip pirmiau nurodyta, jų veiksmingumo savybės nebus prarastos ar 
nepakis iš esmės. Jei pirštinės/rankovės gali būti paveiktos dėl senėjimo ar laikymo, galiojimo laikas nurodomas ant pakuotės.
Valymas: Ant pirštinių/rankovių, kurias galima skalbti, nurodytos priežiūros piktogramos, kurios pavaizduotos ant pakuotės 
arba jos viduje. Tokių naujų pirštinių/rankovių veiksmingumo savybės po 1 skalbimo ciklo nesumažės. Atlikus bandymus prieš 
skalbimą ir po jo, paaiškėjo, kad pirštinių veiksmingumo savybės nepablogėjo, kai laikomasi skalbimo nurodymų. 
„Mechanix Wear“ neprisiima atsakomybės už tai.

  
E. Šalinimas
Panaudotos pirštinės/rankovės gali būti užterštos infekuotomis ar kitomis pavojingomis medžiagomis.
Šalinti pagal vietos įstatymus. Šalinti į sąvartynus arba deginti kontroliuojamomis sąlygomis.

  Daugiau informacijos pateikta: www.mechanix.com
Atitikties deklaracija (DOC) pateikta: glov.es/certificates

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA
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Apsaugos ribos:  
Ši pirštinė neapsaugo esant žemesnei nei -50 °C temperatūrai.
Ši pirštinė užtikrina apsaugą ribotą laiką kontaktuojant su šaltais produktais.
Naudotojus būtina įspėti, kad pirštinės neturėtų būti dėvimos, jei esama pavojaus, kad 
jos įsipainios į judančias mašinų dalis.
Šio modelio sudėtyje nėra jokių medžiagų, kurių žinomi ar įtariami kiekiai gali neigiamai 
paveikti naudotojo higieną ar sveikatą.
Negarantuojama apsauga nuo pavojų, kurie neišvardyti šiame dokumente.
Nurodytieji veiksmingumo lygiai gauti atlikus bandymus pagal taikomuose standartuose 
apibrėžtas sąlygas.
Prieš pradedant naudoti pirštinę, ją būtina apžiūrėti. Negalima naudoti pažeistų pirštinių 
(nudilusių, įplyšusių, įpjautų ar pan.).
Neužtikrinama apsauga nuo liepsnos. Šią pirštinę būtina saugoti nuo liepsnos.
Pirštinių su skirtingais medžiagos sluoksniais veiksmingumo lygis garantuojamas visai 
pirštinei.
Veiksmingumo lygis gali sumažėti dėl X lygio vandens prasiskverbimo.
Pirštinių su 2 arba daugiau sluoksnių bendra klasifikacija nebūtinai atspindi išorinio 
sluoksnio savybes.
Apsaugos nuo nurodytų mechaninių pavojų veiksmingumo lygis taikomas tik pirštinės delno 
sričiai.

Apsaugos ribos:  
Šios pirštinės apsaugos sritis ribojama delnu.
Šios pirštinės negalima naudoti aplinkoje, kurios temperatūra viršija 100 °C.
Ši pirštinė užtikrina apsaugą ribotą laiką kontaktuojant su karštais produktais.
Rankų apsaugos nuo buityje kylančių pavojų priemonių naudojimo sritis: buitinis naudojimas.
Naudotojus būtina įspėti, kad pirštinės neturėtų būti dėvimos, jei esama pavojaus, kad jos 
įsipainios į judančias mašinų dalis.
Šio modelio sudėtyje nėra jokių medžiagų, kurių žinomi ar įtariami kiekiai gali neigiamai 
paveikti naudotojo higieną ar sveikatą.
Negarantuojama apsauga nuo pavojų, kurie neišvardyti šiame dokumente.
Nurodytieji veiksmingumo lygiai gauti atlikus bandymus pagal taikomuose standartuose 
apibrėžtas sąlygas.
Prieš pradedant naudoti pirštinę, ją būtina apžiūrėti. Negalima naudoti pažeistų pirštinių 
(nudilusių, įplyšusių, įpjautų ar pan.).
Neužtikrinama apsauga nuo liepsnos. Šią pirštinę būtina saugoti nuo liepsnos.
Daugiasluoksnių pirštinių arba daugiasluoksnių rankų apsaugos priemonių, apsaugančių 
nuo šilumos sukeliamų pavojų buityje, veiksmingumo lygis garantuojamas tik visam gaminiui.
Pirštinių su 2 arba daugiau sluoksnių bendra klasifikacija nebūtinai atspindi išorinio sluoksnio
savybes.
Apsaugos nuo nurodytų mechaninių pavojų veiksmingumo lygis taikomas tik pirštinės delno 
sričiai.

Sandėliavimo ir valymo informacija:
Laikyti originalioje pakuotėje, esant įprastoms temperatūros 
ir drėgnio sąlygoms, švarioje, uždaroje ir vėdinamoje patalpoje.
Valymo nurodymai: skalbti rankomis, esant ne aukštesnei nei 
40 °C temperatūrai.
AAP priklausomybė nuo senėjimo:
Dizaino veiksmingumas negali būti reikšmingai paveiktas dėl 
senėjimo, jei laikomasi gaminio sandėliavimo sąlygų.
(drėgnio, švaros, vėdinimo, šviesos)

Sandėliavimo ir valymo informacija:
Laikyti originalioje pakuotėje, esant įprastoms temperatūros 
ir drėgnio sąlygoms, švarioje, uždaroje ir vėdinamoje patalpoje.
AAP priklausomybė nuo senėjimo:
Dizaino veiksmingumas negali būti reikšmingai paveiktas dėl 
senėjimo, jei laikomasi gaminio sandėliavimo sąlygų.
(drėgnio, švaros, vėdinimo, šviesos)
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多目的手袋およびスリーブ CAT ll

<<X>>= 手袋が試験に提出されていない、または試験方法が手袋の設計または材質に不適合と見られることを示す。
<<0>>= 手袋が各危険に関する最低限の性能レベルを下回っていることを示す。

A. 使用
本取扱説明書の対象となる手袋/スリーブ製品は、各製品に添付されている、もしくは一緒に提供されている、製品固有の性能表示に沿っ
て使用すべきものです。 それは製品上に表示されていなければならず、場合によっては包装上に表示されていなければなりません。
対象となる保護手袋/スリーブ製品には、該当する統一 EN/ISO 規格に付随するピクトグラムによって示される機械的リスクおよび/または
その他のリスクから使用者を保護するための設計および機能が備わっています。 製品は、PPE 規則 (EU) 2016/425 に準拠しています。 
製品は、指定用途以外の目的で使用しないでください。

記号とピクトグラムの説明:

機械的リスクからの保護
A: 摩耗抵抗 (性能レベル 0-4)
B: 切断抵抗 (性能レベル 0-5)
C: 引き裂き抵抗 (性能レベル 0-4)
D: 突き刺し抵抗 (性能レベル 0-4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 切創抵抗 (性能レベル A-F)
P: 衝撃保護 (任意) = 手袋のナックルエリアで衝撃保護を提供する手袋 
(テストできない指の部分には適用されない)。「P」の記載がなければ、
衝撃保護はないものとみなされます。

EN 388 のピクトグラムの下に記載されているレベルが EU、BR または BRC から始ま
る場合、それぞれ EN388:2016+A1:2018 に基づいて欧州ノーティファイドボディから、
EN 388:2003 に基づいてブラジルの認定機関から、または GB 24541 に従って中国
の認定機関から取得したレベルであることを意味します。

警告: 手袋に表示される性能レベルは、手袋の手のひら部分に対して行われたテ
ストに基づきます。手袋が 2 つ以上の層を持つ場合、全体的な分類は最も外側の層
の性能を反映しているとは限らないことに注意してください。
衝撃保護があると表示する場合、次のことを記載する必要があります。
— 保護されるエリア
— 指は保護されないことを知らせる警告
切創抵抗テストでは目潰れが発生するため、クープテストの場合はあくまで参考情報
ですが、TDM テストは基準性能結果となります。

防寒
A: 対流冷気抵抗 (性能レベル 0-4)
B: 接触冷気抵抗 (性能レベル 0-4)
C: 水浸透抵抗 (性能レベル 0 または 1)
警告: レベル 0 の手袋/スリーブは、濡れた場合には断熱性能
を失う可能性があります。

製品は、欧州の個人用保護具規則の要件に準拠し、
認定されています。

手袋/スリーブが可燃性または爆発性のエリアが存在する
環境で使用するための要件を満たしています 
(垂直抵抗 < 108 オーム)。

手袋/スリーブを使用する前に取扱説明書をお読み
ください。もしくは Mechanix Wear に詳細をお問い
合わせください。

難燃性
A. 耐着火性 (性能レベル 1-4)
B. 接触熱抵抗 (性能レベル 1-4)
C. 対流熱抵抗 (性能レベル 1-4)
D. 放射熱抵抗 (性能レベル 1-4)
E. 溶解金属の小さな飛沫に対する抵抗 (性能レベル 1-4)
F. 溶解金属の大きな飛沫に対する抵抗 (性能レベル 1-4)

熱保護
A. 耐着火性 (なし)
B. 接触熱抵抗 (性能レベル 1-4)
C. 対流熱抵抗 (性能レベル 1-4)
D. 放射熱抵抗 (性能レベル 1-4)
E. 溶解金属の小さな飛沫に対する抵抗 (性能レベル 1-4)
F. 溶解金属の大きな飛沫に対する抵抗 (性能レベル 1-4)
警告: このピクトグラムが付いている手袋は火炎伝播に対
する保護を提供せず、1 つ以上の保護性能値でレベル 2
以上に達している必要があります。

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

突き刺し
米国国家規格協会 105-2016 に基づく、「非鋭利な
端部による」突き刺し評価 (レベル 0-6)

切断
米国国家規格協会 105-2016 に基づく、切断抵抗評価 
(レベル A1 - A9)

突き刺し
米国国家規格協会 105-2016 に基づく、「鋭利な端部
による」突き刺し評価 (レベル 0-5)

磨耗
米国国家規格協会 105-2016 に基づく、摩耗抵抗評価 
(レベル 0-6)

熱
米国国家規格協会 105-2016 に基づく、
耐熱性評価 (レベル 1-4)

衝撃
米国国家規格協会 105-2016 に基づく、耐衝撃性評価 
(レベル 1-3)

EU 型式承認証書 (Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.) 
製品の性能の詳細については、Mechanix Wear にお問い合わせください。
EU 適合宣言書 (DOC) を取得するには、glov.es/certificates をご利用ください。  
B. 使用上の注意
1. 手袋/スリーブを化学薬品と一緒に使用しないでください
2. 使用前に、欠陥がないか手袋/スリーブを点検してください。 内側が汚れている手袋/スリーブの着用を避けてください。肌を刺激し、
    皮膚炎またはさらにひどい状態になる可能性があります。
3. 手袋/スリーブが裸火に触れないようにしてください。
4. EN511 性能表示のある手袋が、着脱可能な複数のパーツで構成されているものである場合、表示されている性能レベルおよ
    び保護特性は、完全に組み上げられた状態の手袋に対してのみ適用されるものであることを、メーカーは明示する必要があります。
5. 汚染された手袋/スリーブは洗浄または洗濯するか、脱ぐ前に乾いた布で拭きとってください。
6. EN388 「引き裂き」保護レベル 1 以上の表示がある製品は、鋸歯に対する保護には使用しないでください。また、機械の可動部品
    や機器の移動などによる巻き込まれ事故の危険のある状況での使用は、推奨されません。
7. 水分の透過または吸収性が低い、またはない製品は、継続して使用するために点検する必要があります。
8. 米国国家規格協会 105-2016 に基づく保護特性表示は、規則 2016/425 によって規制されません。ANSI の保護値やピクトグラムに
    関連する詳細については、Mechanix Wear にお問い合わせください。
9.  手袋/スリーブを爆発性の環境で使用する場合、EN 16350 の要件を満たしていることを確認してください。 本手袋を着用した人は、
    十分な靴と衣服を着用するなどして適切に接地している必要があります。
     注意: 可燃性または爆発性の環境で、本手袋/スリーブを開封したり、調整したり、脱いだりしないでください。 本手袋/スリーブの静
    電的性質は、経年劣化、磨耗、汚染、ダメージによって悪影響を受けることがあり、追加の評価が必要とされる、酸素豊富な可燃性環境
    では十分でない可能性があります。

  
C. 素材 / 注意
一部の手袋またはスリーブには、一部の人のアレルギー反応を引き起こす可能性がある素材が含まれていることがあります。 
アレルギーが悪化したり、刺激の兆候が見られたりする場合は、すぐに使用を止め、医師の指示に従ってください。 
詳細については、Mechanix Wear にお問い合わせください。

  D. 手入れの手順
保管: 直射日光を避け、冷暗所で保管し、元の包装にしまってください。 オゾンから離してください。 手袋/スリーブを上記のとおり
適切に保管していれば、性能は失われることなく、手袋の特徴が大幅に変わることはありません。手袋/スリーブが経年劣化または
保管によって影響を受けることがある場合は、包装素材に期限日が記載されています。
洗濯: 洗濯できる手袋/スリーブには手入れのピクトグラムが付いています。これは、各包装の上または内側のラベルに記載され
ます。本手袋/スリーブについて、未使用の手袋/スリーブの性能は 1 回の洗濯サイクル後も低下しません。 洗濯前後にテストを行
っています。洗濯手順に従っていれば、手袋の性能に問題はありません。 Mechanix Wear に対し、本件について責任を問うこと
はできません。

  
E. 廃棄
使用した手袋/袖は、感染性またはその他の危険な素材により汚染されることがあります。
地方自治体の規則に従って廃棄してください。 管理された条件下で埋め立てまたは焼却してください。

  詳細は Web サイト www.mechanix.com をご覧ください。 
DOC は glov.es/certificates にあります。 

取扱説明書
EU PPE 規則 2016/425

EU PPE 規則
2016/425

保護の限定:  
本手袋は -50°C 未満の気温では保護を提供しません。
本手袋は、限られた接触時間の間、低温の品目に対して保護を提供します。
機械の可動部品による巻き込まれ事故の危険のある状況では着用しないよう、使用者に警
告する必要があります。
このモデルには、使用者の衛生または健康に害を与えると知られている、またはそのことが疑
われるレベルの物質は含まれていません。
本文書で言及していないリスクまたは危険に対する保護は保証されません。
これらの性能レベルは、適用可能な規格によって定義された条件に基づいて行われる試験
によって取得しています。
使用前に、手袋を廃棄する必要がある劣化がないか (磨耗、切断、引き裂きなど)、目視で手袋
を確認する必要があります。
燃えない保証はありません。本手袋を着用して火炎に触れないでください。
各層の素材が異なる手袋の場合、性能レベルは製品全体に対して保証されます。
水浸透抵抗がレベル X のため、性能レベルが下がることがあります。
本手袋が 2 つ以上の層を含んでいる場合、全体的な分類は最も外側の層の性能を反映し
ているとは限りません。
記載されている機械的リスクに対する性能レベルは、手袋の手のひら部分に対してのみ有効です。

保護の限定:
本手袋の保護エリアは手のひら部分です。
本手袋は、気温が 100℃ を超える環境で使用することはできません。
本手袋は、限られた接触時間の間、高温の製品に対して保護を提供します。
家庭内リスク用の手の保護装備の使用分野: 家庭内。
機械の可動部品による巻き込まれ事故の危険のある状況では着用しないよう、使用者に警告
する必要があります。
このモデルには、使用者の衛生または健康に害を与えると知られている、またはそのことが疑
われるレベルの物質は含まれていません。
本文書で言及していないリスクまたは危険に対する保護は保証されません。
これらの性能レベルは、適用可能な規格によって定義された条件に基づいて行われる試験
によって取得しています。
使用前に、手袋を廃棄する必要がある劣化がないか (磨耗、切断、引き裂きなど)、目視で手
袋を確認する必要があります。
燃えない保証はありません。本手袋を着用して火炎に触れないでください。
複数の層を持つ手袋、または家庭内熱リスク用の複数層を持つ手の保護装備で、各層の素材
が異なる場合、性能レベルは製品全体に対してのみ保証されます。
本手袋が 2 つ以上の層を含んでいる場合、全体的な分類は最も外側の層の性能を反映して
いるとは限りません。
記載されている機械的リスクに対する性能レベルは、手袋の手のひら部分に対してのみ有効です。

保管と手入れの注意:
元の包装にしまい、通常の温度および湿度の条件下で、清潔で
覆われた通気性のある環境に保管してください。
手入れの指示: 最高 40℃ で手洗い
PPE は経年劣化の影響を受ける:
適切な条件で保管している場合、設計性能は経年劣化による
影響を大幅に受けることはありません。
(湿度、清潔さ、通気、光)

保管と手入れの注意:
元の包装にしまい、通常の温度および湿度の条件下で、清潔
で覆われた通気性のある環境に保管してください。
PPE は経年劣化の影響を受ける:
適切な条件で保管している場合、設計性能は経年劣化による
影響を大幅に受けることはありません。 
(湿度、清潔さ、通気、光)
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Rękawiczki i rękawy ogólnego przeznaczenia KAT. ll

<<X>> wskazuje, że rękawica nie została poddana badaniu lub metoda badania wydaje się nieodpowiednia dla danego wzoru lub 
materiału rękawicy. <<0>> wskazuje, że właściwości rękawicy są poniżej minimalnego poziomu skuteczności dla indywidualnego zagrożenia.

A. UŻYCIE
Rękawiczki/rękawy, których dotyczy niniejsza instrukcja użytkowania, należy stosować w połączeniu z informacjami o 
właściwościach dotyczącymi konkretnego produktu, dołączonymi lub dostarczonymi wraz z nim. Informacje te muszą 
znajdować się na produktach, a w razie potrzeby, na opakowaniu. Te rękawice/rękawy ochronne łączą w sobie wzornictwo i 
cechy funkcjonalności mające na celu ochronę przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi i/lub innymi przedstawionymi przez 
piktogramy, zgodnie z odpowiednimi normami zharmonizowanymi EN/ISO. Produkty są zgodne z rozporządzeniem w sprawie 
ŚOI (UE) 2016/425. Przedmioty te nie powinny być używane do jakichkolwiek celów poza ich przeznaczeniem.

Objaśnienie symboli i piktogramów:

Ochrona przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi
A: Odporność na ścieranie (poziomy skuteczności 0-4)
B: Odporność na przecięcie (poziomy skuteczności 0-5)
C: Odporność na rozdarcie (poziomy skuteczności 0-4)
D: Odporność na przekłucie (poziomy skuteczności 0-4)
E: Odporność na przecięcie TDM wg testu przecięcia ISO EN 13997 (poziomy skuteczności A-F)
P: Ochrona przed uderzeniami (opcjonalnie) = rękawice zapewniające ochronę przed 
uderzeniami w okolicy knykcia rękawicy (nie dotyczy obszaru palców, którego nie 
można przetestować). Jeśli znak „P” nie występuje, ochrona przed uderzeniami nie ma 
zastosowania.

Jeżeli poziomy pod piktogramem EN 388 są oznaczone przedrostkiem EU, BR lub 
BRC, dotyczy to poziomów uzyskanych odpowiednio przez Europejską Jednostkę 
Notyfikowaną zgodnie z EN388:2016+A1:2018, przez Brazylijski Instytut Certyfikacji 
zgodnie z EN 388:2003 lub przez Instytut Certyfikacji Chińskiej Republiki Ludowej 
zgodnie z GB 24541.

Ostrzeżenie: deklarowane poziomy skuteczności rękawic są oparte na testach 
przeprowadzonych na obszarze rękawic pokrywającym dłonie. W stosownych 
przypadkach należy dołączyć ostrzeżenie, że w przypadku rękawic z co najmniej 
dwiema warstwami ogólna klasyfikacja niekoniecznie odzwierciedla działanie 
warstwy najbardziej zewnętrznej.
Jeżeli wymagana jest ochrona przed uderzeniami, musi ona zawierać:
— obszar lub obszary, na których ta ochrona jest niezbędna;
— ostrzeżenie, że ochrona nie dotyczy palca
W przypadku tępienia podczas testu odporności na przecięcie wyniki testu Coupe 
są jedynie orientacyjne, w odróżnieniu od wyników testu odporności na przecięcie 
TDM, które są wykorzystywane jako punkt odniesienia.

Ochrona przed zimnem
A: Zimno konwekcyjne (poziomy skuteczności 0-4)
B: Zimno kontaktowe (poziomy skuteczności 0-4)
C: Przepuszczanie wody (poziomy skuteczności 0 lub 1)
Ostrzeżenie: w przypadku rękawic/rękawów, które są oznaczone 
jako poziom 0, należy pamiętać, że mogą one stracić swoje 
właściwości izolujące przed zimnem, gdy są mokre.

Produkt jest zgodny i certyfikowany zgodnie z 
wymaganiami europejskich przepisów dotyczących 
środków ochrony indywidualnej.

Rękawice/rękawy spełniające wymagania (rezystancja 
pionowa < 108 omów); do użytku w obszarach, w których 
istnieją obszary łatwopalne lub wybuchowe.

Przed użyciem rękawic/rękawów należy zapoznać się z 
instrukcją użytkowania lub skontaktować się z 
Mechanix Wear, aby uzyskać więcej informacji.

Odporność na działanie płomieni
A. Ograniczony płomień (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)
B. Ciepło kontaktowe (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)
C. Ciepło konwekcyjne (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)
D. Ciepło promieniowania (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)
E. Drobne rozpryski stopionego metalu (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)
F. Duże ilości stopionego metalu (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)

Ochrona termiczna
A. Ograniczony płomień (brak)
B. Ciepło kontaktowe (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)
C. Ciepło konwekcyjne (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)
D. Ciepło promieniowania (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)
E. Drobne rozpryski stopionego metalu (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)
F. Duże ilości stopionego metalu (poziomy skuteczności 1-4)
UWAGA!: Rękawice oznaczone tym piktogramem nie zapewniają 
ochrony przed ograniczonym rozprzestrzenianiem się płomieni i 
muszą posiadać poziom ochrony 2 lub wyższy, w co najmniej jednej 
wartości, co do skuteczności ochrony.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Przekłucie
Ocena przekłucia „niehipodermiczna” (poziomy 0-6) 
według American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Przecięcie
Klasyfikacja odporności na przecięcie (poziomy A1-A9) 
według American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Przekłucie
Ocena przekłucia „hipodermiczna” (poziomy 0-5) 
według American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Ścieranie
Klasyfikacja odporności na ścieranie (poziomy 0-6) 
według American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Wysokie temperatury
Klasyfikacja odporności na wysokie temperatury 
(poziomy 1-4) według American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Uderzenie
Stopień ochrony przed uderzeniami (poziomy 1-3) 
według American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Świadectwo badania UE wykonane przez Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
W celu uzyskania bardziej szczegółowych informacji na temat skuteczności produktu prosimy o kontakt z Mechanix Wear.
Aby uzyskać deklarację zgodności UE (DOC), skorzystaj z poniższego linku: glov.es/certificates 

B. Środki ostrożności dotyczące stosowania
1. Nigdy nie używaj rękawic/rękawów w kontakcie z chemikaliami.
2. Przed użyciem sprawdź, czy rękawice/rękawy nie mają żadnych wad lub niedoskonałości. Unikaj noszenia rękawiczek/rękawów, które 
    są brudne od wewnątrz – mogą podrażniać skórę, powodować zapalenie skóry lub inne gorsze objawy.
3. Rękawiczki/rękawy nie powinny mieć kontaktu z otwartym płomieniem.
4. W przypadku rękawic o właściwościach EN511, jeśli rękawica składa się z oddzielnych części, które nie są trwale połączone, producent 
    musi wskazać, że poziomy skuteczności i ochrony dotyczą jedynie rękawic trwale połączonych.
5. Zanieczyszczone rękawice/rękawy należy wyczyścić, umyć lub wytrzeć do sucha przed zdjęciem.
6. Produkty oznaczone poziomem 1 lub wyższym w zakresie odporności na rozdarcie zgodnie z normą EN388 nie powinny być używane do 
    ochrony przed ostrzami ząbkowanymi i nie są zalecane do użytku, gdy istnieje ryzyko zaplątania się w ruchome części maszyny lub 
    wyposażenie.
7. Produkty o niskiej lub zerowej przepuszczalności i/lub absorpcji pary wodnej należy sprawdzać w przypadku długotrwałego użytkowania.
8. Oświadczenia dotyczące ochrony zgodne z American National Standard Institute 105-2016 nie podlegają rozporządzeniu 2016/425. 
     Skontaktuj się z Mechanix Wear w celu uzyskania dalszych informacji dotyczących wartości ochronnych wg ANSI i piktogramów.
9.  Jeśli rękawice/rękawy są używane w środowiskach zagrożonych wybuchem, należy upewnić się, że spełniają wymagania normy EN 16350.
    Osoby noszące te rękawice powinny być odpowiednio uziemione, m.in. nosząc odpowiednie obuwie i odzież.
      Ostrzeżenie: rękawic/rękawów nie należy rozpakowywać, otwierać, regulować ani zdejmować w atmosferze palnej lub wybuchowej. Na 
    właściwości elektrostatyczne rękawic/rękawów może niekorzystnie wpływać starzenie się, zużycie, zanieczyszczenie, uszkodzenia oraz 
    mogą być niewystarczające w przypadku atmosfery palnej wzbogaconej tlenem, w której konieczne jest dodatkowe oszacowanie 
    zagrożenia.
  
C. Skład/Uwaga
Niektóre rękawiczki i/lub rękawy mogą zawierać składniki, które mogą powodować reakcje alergiczne u niektórych osób. 
Jeśli pojawią się alergia lub objawy podrażnienia, należy natychmiast przerwać stosowanie i zasięgnąć porady lekarskiej. 
Skontaktuj się z Mechanix Wear, aby uzyskać więcej informacji.

  D. Zasady pielęgnacji
Przechowywanie: Chronić przed bezpośrednim kontaktem ze światłem słonecznym; przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym miejscu 
oraz w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Przechowywać z dala od źródeł ozonu. Jeśli rękawice/rękawy są odpowiednio przechowywane, jak 
wskazano powyżej, nie stracą skuteczności ani nie zmienią znacząco swoich właściwości. Jeśli rękawice/rękawy podlegają wpływowi 
starzenia się lub przechowywania, data ważności ich przydatności użytkowej jest podana na materiałach opakowaniowych.
Czyszczenie: Rękawiczki/rękawy, które można prać, będą oznaczone piktogramami dotyczącymi ich pielęgnacji, które zostaną 
umieszczone w określonych informacjach wewnątrz każdego opakowania lub na nim. W przypadku tych rękawic/rękawów skuteczność 
nieużywanych rękawic/rękawów nie obniży się po 1 cyklu prania. Testy wykonywane były przed praniem i po nim; jeśli instrukcje prania 
są przestrzegane, skuteczność rękawic nie zmienia się. Mechanix Wear nie ponosi za ten stan jakiejkolwiek odpowiedzialności.

  E. Utylizacja
Używane rękawiczki/rękawy mogą być zanieczyszczone materiałami zakaźnymi lub innymi niebezpiecznymi substancjami.
Utylizować zgodnie z przepisami władz lokalnych. Składować lub spalać w kontrolowanych warunkach.

  Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, odwiedź: www.mechanix.com
Deklarację zgodności (DOC) można znaleźć na: glov.es/certificates

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
Rozporządzenie UE w sprawie ŚOI 2016/425

Rozporządzenie UE w sprawie ŚOI.
2016/425

Ograniczenia ochrony:
Ta rękawica nie zapewnia ochrony w temperaturze poniżej -50°C.
Ta rękawica zapewnia ochronę w ograniczonym czasie podczas kontaktu z zimnymi przedmiotami.
Należy ostrzec użytkowników, że rękawice nie powinny być noszone, gdy istnieje ryzyko zaplątania się w
obrębie ruchomych części maszyn.
Model ten nie zawiera żadnych substancji w stężeniach, o których wiadomo lub podejrzewa się, że mogą 
mieć negatywny wpływ na higienę lub zdrowie użytkownika.
Ochrona przed ryzykiem lub zagrożeniami, które nie są wymienione w tym dokumencie, nie jest 
gwarantowana.
Poziomy skuteczności są określane na podstawie testów przeprowadzonych zgodnie z warunkami 
określonymi przez obowiązujące normy.
Rękawice przed użyciem należy skontrolować wizualnie, w przypadku pogorszenia się stanu rękawic 
(obtarcie, przecięcie, rozdarcie itp.) należy je zutylizować.
Odporność na działanie płomieni nie jest wymagana. Ta rękawica nie powinna mieć kontaktu z płomieniem.
W przypadku rękawic z różnych warstw materiału, poziomy skuteczności są gwarantowane dla całej 
rękawicy.
Poziomy skuteczności mogą być niższe w przypadku oznaczenia X dla przepuszczalności wody.
W stosownych przypadkach należy dołączyć ostrzeżenie, że w przypadku rękawic z co najmniej dwiema 
warstwami ogólna klasyfikacja niekoniecznie odzwierciedla działanie warstwy najbardziej zewnętrznej.
Wspomniane poziomy ochrony przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi dotyczą tylko obszaru dłoni rękawicy.

Ograniczenia ochrony:
Obszarem ochronnym tej rękawicy jest dłoń.
Tej rękawicy nie można używać w środowisku o temperaturze powietrza wyższej niż 100°C.
Ta rękawica zapewnia ochronę w ograniczonym czasie podczas kontaktu z gorącymi produktami.
Zakres stosowania środków ochrony rąk w przypadku zagrożeń domowych to: gospodarstwo domowe.
Należy ostrzec użytkowników, że rękawice nie powinny być noszone, gdy istnieje ryzyko zaplątania się w 
obrębie ruchomych części maszyn.
Model ten nie zawiera żadnych substancji w stężeniach, o których wiadomo lub podejrzewa się, że 
mogą mieć negatywny wpływ na higienę lub zdrowie użytkownika.
Ochrona przed ryzykiem lub zagrożeniami, które nie są wymienione w tym dokumencie, nie jest 
gwarantowana.
Poziomy skuteczności są określane na podstawie testów przeprowadzonych zgodnie z warunkami 
określonymi przez obowiązujące normy.
Rękawice przed użyciem należy skontrolować wizualnie, w przypadku pogorszenia się stanu rękawic 
(obtarcie, przecięcie, rozdarcie itp.) należy je zutylizować.
Odporność na działanie płomieni nie jest wymagana. Ta rękawica nie powinna mieć kontaktu z płomieniem.
W przypadku wielowarstwowych rękawic lub wielowarstwowego sprzętu, z różnymi warstwami materiału, 
chroniącego ręce przed zagrożeniami termicznymi w gospodarstwie domowym poziomy skuteczności są 
gwarantowane tylko dla całego produktu.
W stosownych przypadkach należy dołączyć ostrzeżenie, że w przypadku rękawic z co najmniej dwiema 
warstwami ogólna klasyfikacja niekoniecznie odzwierciedla działanie warstwy najbardziej zewnętrznej.
Wspomniane poziomy ochrony przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi dotyczą tylko obszaru dłoni rękawicy.

Uwaga dotycząca przechowywania i czyszczenia:
Przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu, w naturalnej temperaturze 
i wilgotności otoczenia oraz w czystych, zadaszonych i wentylowanych 
pomieszczeniach.
Instrukcja czyszczenia: pranie ręczne w temperaturze maksymalnie 40°C
ŚOI podlegają procesowi starzenia:
Gdy warunki przechowywania są odpowiednie, czynniki takie jak starzenie
nie mają znaczącego wpływu na skuteczność produktu
(wilgotność, czystość, wentylacja, światło)

Uwaga dotycząca przechowywania i czyszczenia:
Przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu, w naturalnej 
temperaturze i wilgotności otoczenia oraz w czystych, 
zadaszonych i wentylowanych pomieszczeniach.
ŚOI podlegają procesowi starzenia:
Gdy warunki przechowywania są odpowiednie, czynniki takie jak 
starzenie nie mają znaczącego wpływu na wydajność produktu
(wilgotność, czystość, wentylacja, światło)

NL

Handschoenen en armbeschermers voor algemeen gebruik CAT II

<<X>> geeft aan dat de handschoen niet is getest of dat de testmethode ongeschikt lijkt voor het handschoenontwerp of 
de materialen. <<0>> geeft aan dat de handschoen onder het minimale prestatieniveau voor individueel gevaar blijft

A. GEBRUIK
Handschoenen/armbeschermers die onder deze gebruiksaanwijzingen vallen dienen te worden gebruikt in combinatie met 
de bijgevoegde of meegeleverde productspecifieke prestatieclaims. Deze informatie moet worden vermeld op de 
producten, indien nodig op de verpakking. Het ontwerp en de eigenschappen van deze beschermende handschoenen/
armbeschermers dienen ter bescherming tegen mechanische en/of andere risico's, zoals aangeduid door de 
pictogrammen, naast de desbetreffende geharmoniseerde EN-/ISO-normen. Producten zijn conform de PBM-Verordening 
(EU) 2016/425. Deze items mogen niet worden gebruikt voor enige doeleinden buiten de vermelde toepassingen. 

Verklaring van symbolen en pictogrammen:

Bescherming tegen mechanische risico's
A: Schuurweerstand (prestatieniveaus 0-4)
B: Snijweerstand (prestatieniveaus 0-5)
C: Scheurweerstand (prestatieniveaus 0-4)
D: Perforatieweerstand (prestatieniveaus 0-4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 snijweerstand (prestatieniveaus A-F)
P: Impactbescherming (optie) = handschoenen met stootbescherming 
in het knokkelgedeelte van de handschoen (geldt niet voor het 
vingergedeelte, dat niet kan worden getest). Als 'P' niet is vermeld, 
is er geen impactbescherming.

Als de niveaus bij het EN388-pictogram gemarkeerd zijn met de letters EU, BR of 
PRC, dan verwijst dit naar het niveau dat respectievelijk werd behaald door de Europese 
aangemelde instantie volgens EN388:2016+A1:2018, door het Braziliaanse 
certificeringsinstituut volgens EN 388:2003, of door het certificeringsinstituut van 
de Volksrepubliek China volgens GB 24541.

Waarschuwing: de prestatieniveaus van de handschoenen zijn gebaseerd op 
tests in de palmzone van de handschoenen. Bij handschoenen met twee of meer lagen dient, 
indien relevant, een waarschuwing te worden toegevoegd dat de algemene classificatie niet 
noodzakelijkerwijs de prestaties van de buitenste laag weerspiegelt.
In geval van stootbescherming, dient het volgende te worden vermeld:
— de beschermde delen;
— een waarschuwing dat de bescherming niet geldt voor de vingers.
Bij doffer worden tijdens de snijweerstandstest zijn de resultaten van de coupetest 
slechts indicatief, terwijl de TDM-snijweerstandstest het resultaat van de referentieprestatie is.

Bescherming tegen koude
A: Convectiekoude (prestatieniveaus 0-4)
B: Contactkoude (prestatieniveaus 0-4)
C: Waterpenetratie (prestatieniveau 0 of 1)
Waarschuwing: bij handschoenen/armbeschermers met 
niveau 0 moet opgemerkt worden dat ze hun koude-isolerende 
eigenschappen kunnen verliezen als ze nat worden.

Het product voldoet aan de vereisten van de 
Europese Verordeningen betreffende Persoonlijke 
Beschermingsmiddelen en is hiervoor gecertificeerd.

Handschoenen/armbeschermers die aan de vereiste 
voldoen (verticale weerstand < 108 ohm); voor gebruik in 
zone met brand- of explosiegevaar.

Lees voor gebruik van de handschoenen/armbeschermers 
de Gebruiksaanwijzingen, of neem contact op met 
Mechanix Wear voor meer informatie.

Bescherming tegen vlammen
A. Beperkte vlam (prestatieniveaus 1-4)
B. Contactwarmte (prestatieniveaus 1-4)
C. Convectiewarmte (prestatieniveaus 1-4)
D. Stralingswarmte (prestatieniveaus 1-4)
E. Klein gesmolten metaal (prestatieniveaus 1-4)
F. Groot gesmolten metaal (prestatieniveaus 1-4)

Thermische bescherming
A. Beperkte vlam (geen)
B. Contactwarmte (prestatieniveaus 1-4)
C. Convectiewarmte (prestatieniveaus 1-4)
D. Stralingswarmte (prestatieniveaus 1-4)
E. Klein gesmolten metaal (prestatieniveaus 1-4)
F. Groot gesmolten metaal (prestatieniveaus 1-4)
WAARSCHUWING: Handschoenen gemarkeerd met dit 
pictogram bieden geen bescherming tegen beperkte 
vlamverspreiding en moeten niveau 2 of hoger bereiken 
voor ten minste één beschermingsprestatie.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Perforatie
Perforatieclassificaties 'niet-hypodermische' indeling 
(niveaus 0-6) volgens American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Snijweerstand
Snijbestendigheidsklasse (niveaus A1 - A9) 
overeenkomstig American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Perforatie
Perforatieclassificaties 'hypodermische' indeling 
(niveaus 0-5) volgens het American National 
Standard Institute 105-2016

Schuren
Schuurweerstandsklasse (niveaus 0-6) volgens 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Hitte
Hittebestendigheidsklasse (niveaus 1-4) volgens 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Impact
Impactbeschermingsklasse (niveaus 1-3) volgens 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Certificaat EU-typeonderzoek van Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Neem voor meer gedetailleerde informatie over de productprestaties contact op met Mechanix Wear.
U vindt de Verklaring van Overeenstemming (DoC) op: glov.es/certificates 

B. Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij gebruik
1. Gebruik de handschoenen/armbeschermers nooit met chemicaliën.
2. Controleer vóór gebruik de handschoenen/armbeschermers op eventuele defecten of gebreken. Draag geen handschoenen/armbeschermers 
    die aan de binnenkant vuil zijn; ze kunnen de huid irriteren en dermatitis of erger veroorzaken.
3. De handschoenen/armbeschermers mogen niet in contact komen met een open vlam.
4. Bij handschoenen met EN511-prestaties die uit afzonderlijke delen bestaan die niet permanent verbonden zijn, dient de fabrikant te vermelden dat 
    de prestatieniveaus en de bescherming uitsluitend van toepassing zijn op de samengestelde handschoen.
5. Besmette handschoenen/armbeschermers moeten gereinigd of gewassen of droog geveegd worden vóór het uittrekken.
6. Producten met scheurweerstandsniveau 1 of hoger volgens EN388 mogen niet worden gebruikt voor bescherming tegen gekartelde snijbladen 
    en worden afgeraden wanneer het gevaar bestaat dat deze door bewegende delen van machines of apparatuur verstrikt raken.
7. Producten met geen of een lage waterdampoverdracht en/of absorptie-eigenschappen dienen te worden gecontroleerd voor langdurig 
    gebruik. 
8. Verordening 2016/425 is niet van toepassing op de beschermingsclaims van American National Standard Institute 105-2016. Neem contact op 
    met Mechanix Wear voor meer informatie over de beschermingswaarden en pictogrammen van ANSI.
9.   Als de handschoenen/armbeschermers worden gebruikt in omgevingen met explosiegevaar, zorg er dan voor dat ze voldoen aan de vereisten 
    van EN 16350. Personen die deze handschoenen dragen moeten voldoende geaard zijn, bijvoorbeeld door aangepaste schoenen en kleding te dragen.
     Waarschuwing: de handschoenen/armbeschermers mogen niet worden uitgepakt, geopend, aan- of uitgetrokken in een ontvlambare of explosieve 
    atmosfeer. De elektrostatische eigenschappen van de handschoenen/armbeschermers kunnen nadelig beïnvloed worden door veroudering, slijtage, 
    contaminatie en beschadiging en ze kunnen onvoldoende zijn voor een met zuurstof verrijkte ontvlambare atmosfeer waarvoor aanvullende 
    evaluaties zijn vereist.

  C. Bestanddelen / Let op
Sommige handschoenen en/of armbeschermers kunnen bestanddelen bevatten die bij sommige personen een allergische 
reactie kunnen veroorzaken. Staak onmiddellijk het gebruik wanneer een allergische reactie of irritatie optreedt en zoek 
medische hulp. Neem voor meer informatie contact op met Mechanix Wear.

  D. Onderhoud
Bewaren: Niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht; bewaren op een koele en droge plaats, in de oorspronkelijke verpakking. Uit de 
buurt van zones van ozonbronnen houden. Als de handschoenen/armbeschermers correct bewaard worden, zoals hierboven vermeld, 
dan blijven ze presteren en zullen de eigenschappen niet beduidend veranderen. Als de handschoenen/armbeschermers kunnen worden 
aangetast door veroudering of opslag, dan wordt de uiterste gebruiksdatum vermeld op de verpakking.
Reiniging: Handschoenen/armbeschermers die gewassen kunnen worden, zijn voorzien van onderhoudspictogrammen bij de 
specifieke informatie op of binnenin elke verpakking. Bij deze handschoenen/armbeschermers vermindert de prestatie van de 
ongebruikte handschoen/armbeschermer niet na 1 wascyclus. Tests uitgevoerd voor en na het wassen toonden aan dat handschoenen 
bleven presteren, mits de wasinstructies worden gevolgd. Mechanix Wear kan hiervoor niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld.

  E. Afvalverwerking
Gebruikte handschoenen/armbeschermers kunnen vervuild zijn met besmettelijke of andere gevaarlijke stoffen.
Volg bij de verwerking ervan de plaatselijke voorschriften. Storten of verbranden mag alleen op gecontroleerde wijze.

  Kijk voor meer informatie op: www.mechanix.com
Raadpleeg de DOC op: glov.es/certificates

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
Verordening (EU) 2016/425 Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen

EU PBM-verordening
2016/425

Beschermingslimiet:
Deze handschoen biedt geen bescherming bij een temperatuur onder de -50°C.
Deze handschoen biedt tijdelijke contactbescherming bij koude items.
Gebruikers moeten erop worden gewezen dat de handschoenen niet mogen worden gedragen wanneer 
het gevaar bestaat dat deze door bewegende delen van machines verstrikt raken.
Dit model bevat geen stoffen in hoeveelheden waarvan bekend is, of wordt vermoed dat ze nadelig zijn 
voor de hygiëne of gezondheid van de gebruiker.
Bescherming tegen risico's en gevaren die niet in dit document worden vermeld wordt niet 
gegarandeerd.
Deze prestatieniveaus zijn verkregen door middel van tests die zijn uitgevoerd overeenkomstig de 
voorwaarden vastgelegd door de toepasselijke normen.
De handschoen moet voor gebruik visueel geïnspecteerd worden. In geval van beschadiging moeten 
de handschoenen worden verwijderd. (schuren, snijden, slijtage,...)
Er wordt geen vlambescherming beweerd. Deze handschoen mag niet in aanraking komen met vlammen.
Bij handschoenen met verschillende lagen materiaal worden de prestatieniveaus gegarandeerd voor de 
hele handschoen.
De prestatieniveaus kunnen lager zijn vanwege een niveau X waterpenetratie.
De algemene classificatie van handschoenen die uit twee of meer lagen bestaan geeft niet 
noodzakelijkerwijs de prestaties van de buitenste laag weer.
De prestatieniveaus met betrekking tot de genoemde mechanische risico's gelden alleen voor de palm 
van de handschoen.

Beschermingslimiet:
Het beschermdeel van deze handschoen is de handpalm.
Deze handschoen is niet geschikt voor gebruik in een omgeving met een luchttemperatuur van meer dan 100°C.
Deze handschoen biedt tijdelijke bescherming bij contact met hete producten.
Het gebruiksgebied van handbeschermingsmiddelen voor huishoudelijke risico's is: huishoudelijk.
Gebruikers moeten erop worden gewezen dat de handschoenen niet mogen worden gedragen wanneer het 
gevaar bestaat dat deze door bewegende delen van machines verstrikt raken.
Dit model bevat geen stoffen in hoeveelheden waarvan bekend is, of wordt vermoed dat ze nadelig zijn voor 
de hygiëne of gezondheid van de gebruiker.
Bescherming tegen risico's en gevaren die niet in dit document worden vermeld wordt niet gegarandeerd.
Deze prestatieniveaus zijn verkregen door middel van tests die zijn uitgevoerd overeenkomstig de voorwaarden 
vastgelegd door de toepasselijke normen.
De handschoen moet voor gebruik visueel geïnspecteerd worden. In geval van beschadiging moeten de 
handschoenen worden verwijderd. (schuren, snijden, slijtage,...)
Er wordt geen vlambescherming beweerd. Deze handschoen mag niet in aanraking komen met vlammen.
Voor handschoenen met meerdere lagen of meerlagige handbeschermingsmiddelen voor thermische 
huishoudelijke gevaren met verschillende lagen materiaal, worden de prestatieniveaus uitsluitend 
gegarandeerd voor het hele product.
De algemene classificatie van handschoenen die uit twee of meer lagen bestaan geeft niet noodzakelijkerwijs 
de prestaties van de buitenste laag weer.
De prestatieniveaus met betrekking tot de genoemde mechanische risico's gelden alleen voor de palm van 
de handschoen.

Mededeling opslag en reiniging:
Bewaren in de originele verpakking, onder normale 
temperatuur- en vochtigheidsomstandigheden, in een schone, 
afgedekte en geventileerde ruimte.
Reinigingsinstructies: met de hand wassen op maximaal 40°C
PBM onderhevig aan veroudering:
De ontwerpprestatie wordt niet op significante wijze beïnvloed 
door veroudering, mits op passende wijze bewaard.
(vochtigheid, schoon, geventileerd, verlicht)

Mededeling opslag en reiniging:
Bewaren in de originele verpakking, onder normale 
temperatuur- en vochtigheidsomstandigheden, in een schone, 
afgedekte en geventileerde ruimte.
PBM onderhevig aan veroudering:
De ontwerpprestatie wordt niet op significante wijze beïnvloed 
door veroudering, mits op passende wijze bewaard. 
(vochtigheid, schoon, geventileerd, verlicht)

PT

Luvas e Mangas para Fins Gerais CAT ll

<<X>>indica que a luva que não foi submetida ao teste ou o método de teste aparenta ser inadequado para o desenho ou material 
da luva. <<0>> indica que a luva está abaixo do nível de desempenho mínimo para o perigo individual

A. UTILIZAÇÃO
As luvas/mangas abrangidas nestas instruções de utilização destinam-se a ser utilizadas em conjunto com as declarações 
de desempenho específicas do produto que estão afixadas no produto ou são fornecidas em conjunto com o mesmo.
Estas informações devem estar nos produtos e se necessário, na embalagem. Estas luvas/mangas protetoras incorporam 
desenhos e funcionalidades destinados a proteger contra riscos mecânicos e de outro tipo exibidos nos pictogramas em 
conjunto com as normas harmonizadas adequadas EN / ISO. Os produtos estão em conformidade com o regulamento 
PPE (EU) 2016/425. Estes itens não devem ser utilizados para nenhum outro fim além das aplicações referidas.

Explicação dos símbolos e pictogramas:

Proteção contra Riscos Mecânicos
A: Resistência a abrasão (níveis de desempenho 0-4)
B: Resistência a corte da lâmina (níveis de desempenho 0-5)
C: Resistência a rasgões (níveis de desempenho 0-4)
D: Resistência a perfurações (níveis de desempenho 0-4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Resistência a cortes (níveis de desempenho A-F)
P: Proteção contra impactos (opcional) = luvas que oferecem proteção 
contra impacto na área da articulação da luva (não se aplica à área 
dos dedos que não pode ser testada). Se nenhum “P” estiver 
aplicado, não se aplica proteção contra impacto

Se os níveis no pictograma EN 388 estiverem marcados com um prefixo EU ou BR 
ou BRC; isto refere-se aos níveis obtidos respetivamente pelo Organismo de 
Notificação Europeu EN388:2016+A1:2018, pelo Instituto de Certificação Brasileiro 
de acordo com EN 388:2003 ou o Instituto de Certificação da Républica Popular 
da China de acordo com GB 24541.

Aviso: os níveis de desempenho exigidos para as luvas baseiam-se nos testes 
efetuados na área da palma das luvas. Se relevante, deve estar incluído um aviso 
para luvas com duas ou mais camadas, a classificação geral não reflete 
necessariamente o desempenho da camada mais exterior.
Se se declarar proteção contra impacto, esta deverá indicar:
— a(s) área(s) onde a proteção é referida;
— um aviso de que a área de proteção não se aplica aos dedos.
Em caso de enfraquecimento durante o teste de resistência a cortes os resultados 
do teste de corte são meramente indicativos, enquanto o teste de resistência a 
cortes TDM é o resultado do desempenho de referência.

Proteção contra frio
A: Frio por convexão (níveis de desempenho 0-4)
B: Frio por contacto (níveis de desempenho 0-4)
C: Penetração de água (níveis de desempenho 0 ou 1)
Aviso: para luvas / mangas com o nível 0 deve notar-se que 
estas podem perder as suas propriedades de isolamento de 
frio quando molhadas.

O produto está em conformidade e certificado de 
acordo com os requisitos dos Regulamentos 
Europeus de Equipamento de Proteção Pessoal.

Luvas / mangas que satisfazem os requisitos (resistência 
vertical < 108 ohm); para utilização em áreas onde existem 
área inflamáveis ou explosivas.

Leia as instruções de utilização, antes de usar 
luvas / mangas ou contacte a Mechanix Wear 
para mais informações.

Proteção contra chamas 
A. Chama limitada (níveis de desempenho 1-4)
B. Calor por contacto (níveis de desempenho 1-4)
C. Calor por convexão (níveis de desempenho 1-4)
D. Calor por radiação (níveis de desempenho 1-4)
E. Pequenas quantidades de metal derretido (níveis de desempenho 1-4)
F. Grandes quantidades de metal derretido (níveis de desempenho 1-4)

Proteção térmica
A. Chama limitada (nenhuma)
B. Calor por contacto (níveis de desempenho 1-4)
C. Calor por convexão (níveis de desempenho 1-4)
D. Calor por radiação (níveis de desempenho 1-4)
E. Pequenas quantidades de metal derretido (níveis de desempenho 1-4)
F. Grandes quantidades de metal derretido (níveis de desempenho 1-4)
AVISO: As luvas marcadas com este pictograma não oferecem 
proteção contra dissipação de chama limitada e devem alcançar 
um nível de 2 ou superior em pelo menos um valor de 
desempenho de proteção.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Perfuração
Avaliação de graus de perfuração "não-hipodérmico" 
(níveis 0-6) de acordo com o Instituto Nacional 
Americano de Padronização105-2016

Corte
Avaliação de resistência ao corte (níveis A1-A9) de 
acordo com o Instituto Nacional Americano de 
Padronização 105-2016

Perfuração
Avaliação de graus de perfuração "hipodérmico" 
(níveis 0-5) de acordo com o Instituto Nacional 
Americano de Padronização105-2016

Abrasão
Avaliação de resistência à abrasão (níveis 0-6) de 
acordo com o Instituto Nacional Americano de 
Padronização105-2016

Calor
Avaliação de resistência ao calor (níveis 1-4) de 
acordo com o Instituto Nacional Americano de 
Padronização105-2016

Impacto
Avaliação de proteção contra impacto (níveis 1-3) de 
acordo com o Instituto Nacional Americano de 
Padronização105-2016

Certificado de exame tipo EU por Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Para informações mais detalhadas sobre o desempenho do produto, contacte a Mechanix Wear.
Para obter a Declaração de Conformidade (DOC) da UE, use o link conforme exibido: glov.es/certificates 

B. Precauções de utilização
1. Nunca use as luvas/mangas com químicos
2. Antes da utilização, inspecione as luvas/mangas quanto a defeitos ou imperfeições. Evite usar luvas/mangas que estejam 
    sujas por dentro - podem irritar a pele, provocando dermatite ou pior.
3. As luvas/mangas não devem entrar em contacto com uma chama nua.
4. Se a luva declarar desempenhos EN511, se a luva consistir de peças separadas que não estejam permanentemente 
    conectadas, o fabricante tem que indicar que os níveis de desempenho e a proteção apenas se aplicam à luva montada
5. As luvas/mangas contaminadas devem ser limpas ou lavadas ou secas com um pano antes da remoção.
6. Os produtos com nível de proteção contra "rasgões" 1 ou superior de acordo com o EN388 não devem ser utilizados para 
    proteção contra lâminas de serra e não são recomendadas para utilização quando existe perigo de ficar preso devido a 
    peças da máquina ou equipamento em movimento. 
7. Os produtos com nenhuma ou pouca transmissão de vapor de água e/ou propriedades de absorção devem ser 
    inspecionados quanto a utilização prolongada. 
8. As declarações de proteção do Instituto Nacional Americano de Padronização 105-2016 não são reguladas pelo 
    Regulamento 2016/425. Contacte a Mechanix Wear para mais informações relacionadas com os valores de proteção ANSI e pictogramas.
9.  Se as luvas/mangas estiverem a ser usadas em ambientes explosivos, certifique-se de que satisfazem os requisitos EN 16350. As 
    pessoas que usam estas luvas devem estar adequadamente ligadas à terra, por ex. usando calçado e vestuário adequado.
     Aviso: as luvas/mangas não devem ser desembaladas, abertas, ajustadas ou removidas em atmosferas inflamáveis ou explosivas. As 
    propriedades eletrostáticas das luvas/mangas podem ser adversamente afetadas pelo envelhecimento, desgaste, contaminação e danos 
    e pode não ser suficiente para atmosferas inflamáveis ricas em oxigénio onde são necessárias avaliações adicionais

  C. Ingredientes / Cuidado
Algumas luvas e/ou mangas podem conter ingredientes que podem causar reações alérgicas em algumas pessoas. Se se 
desenvolver uma reação alérgica ou se aparecerem sinais de irritação pare imediatamente de usar e consulte um médico. 
Contacte a Mechanix Wear para mais informações.

  D. Instruções de cuidado
Armazenamento: Mantenha afastado da luz solar direta; guarde num local seco e frio e mantenha na embalagem original. 
Manter afastado de fontes de ozono. Se as luvas/mangas forem adequadamente guardadas, tal como indicado acima, irão 
manter o seu desempenho e não alteram significativamente as suas características. Se as luvas/mangas forem afetas por 
envelhecimento ou armazenamento, a data de validade está mencionada nos materiais de embalagem.
Limpeza: As luvas/mangas que podem ser lavadas irão ter pictogramas de cuidado que estarão ilustrados nas informações 
específicas sobre, ou dentro de, cada embalagem. Para estas luvas/mangas, o desempenho da luva/manga por usar não será 
reduzido após 1 ciclo de lavagem. Os testes feitos antes e após a lavagem, se as instruções de lavagem forem seguidas, 
indicam que os desempenhos das luvas estão OK. A Mechanix Wear não pode ser responsabilizada por isto.

  E. Eliminação
As luvas/mangas usadas podem estar contaminadas com materiais infeciosos ou outros perigosos.
Eliminação de acordo com os Regulamentos da Autoridade Local. Colocar no lixo ou incinerar em condições controladas.

  Para mais informações visite: www.mechanix.com
DOC pode ser encontrado em: glov.es/certificates

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Regulamento EU PPE 2016/425

Regulamento EU PPE
2016/425

Limite de proteção:
Esta luva não oferece proteção para uma temperatura inferior a -50°C.
Esta luva oferece uma proteção durante um tempo de contacto limitado com itens frios.
Os utilizadores devem estar avisados de que as luvas não devem ser usadas sempre que 
haja o risco de ficarem presas por peças móveis de máquinas.
Este modelo não contém qualquer substância a níveis conhecidos, ou suspeitos de, 
afetarem adversamente a higiene ou saúde do utilizador.
A proteção contra riscos ou perigos que não sejam mencionados neste documento não é 
garantida.
Estes níveis de desempenho são obtidos a partir de testes feitos sob condições definidas 
pelas normas aplicáveis.
Antes de usar, deve verificar-se visualmente a luva e se apresentar deterioração deve ser 
deitada fora. (abrasão, corte, rasgão, ...)
Não se declara proteção contra chamas. Esta luva não deve entrar em contacto com chamas.
Para luvas com diferentes camadas de material, os níveis de desempenho são garantidos 
para toda a luva.
Os níveis de desempenho podem ser reduzidos devido ao nível X de penetração de água.
Para luvas com duas ou mais câmaras, a classificação geral não reflete necessariamente, o 
desempenho da camada mais exterior.
Os níveis de desempenho contra os riscos mecânicos mencionados são apenas válidos na 
palma da luva.

Limite de proteção:
A área de proteção desta luva é a palma.
Esta luva não pode ser utilizada num ambiente com uma temperatura do ar superior a 100°C.
Esta luva oferece uma proteção durante um tempo de contacto limitado com produtos quentes.
O campo de utilização do equipamento de proteção de mãos para riscos domésticos é: doméstico.
Os utilizadores devem estar avisados de que as luvas não devem ser usadas sempre que haja 
o risco de ficarem presas por peças móveis de máquinas.
Este modelo não contém qualquer substância a níveis conhecidos, ou suspeitos de, afetarem 
adversamente a higiene ou saúde do utilizador.
A proteção contra riscos ou perigos que não sejam mencionados neste documento não é garantida.
Estes níveis de desempenho são obtidos a partir de testes feitos sob condições definidas 
pelas normas aplicáveis.
Antes de usar, deve verificar-se visualmente a luva e se apresentar deterioração deve ser deitada
fora. (abrasão, corte, rasgão, ...)
Não se declara proteção contra chamas. Esta luva não deve entrar em contacto com chamas.
Para luvas multicamadas ou equipamento de proteção de mãos multicamadas para riscos 
domésticos térmicos com diferentes camadas de material, os níveis de desempenho apenas 
são garantidos para o produto por inteiro.
Para luvas com duas ou mais câmaras, a classificação geral não reflete necessariamente, o 
desempenho da camada mais exterior.
Os níveis de desempenho contra os riscos mecânicos mencionados são apenas válidos na 
palma da luva.

Nota sobre armazenamento e limpeza:
Mantenha dentro da sua embalagem original, numa área com 
condições de temperatura e humidade normais, coberta e 
ventilada.
Instruções de limpeza: lavar à mão a 40°C no máximo
PPE sujeito a envelhecimento:
O desempenho do desenho não é significativamente afetado 
pelo envelhecimento quando armazenado em condições corretas.
(humidade, limpeza, ventilação, luz)

Nota sobre armazenamento e limpeza:
Mantenha dentro da sua embalagem original, numa área com 
condições de temperatura e humidade normais, coberta e 
ventilada.
PPE sujeito a envelhecimento:
O desempenho do desenho não pode ser significativamente afetado 
pelo envelhecimento quando armazenado em condições corretas. 
(humidade, limpeza, ventilação, luz)
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Handskar och ärmar för allmänna ändamål, KAT 2

<<X>> anger att handsken inte har lämnats in för testet eller att testmetoden inte anses vara lämplig för handskens design 
eller material. <<0>> indikerar att handsken faller under den lägsta prestandanivån för den enskilda faran

A. ANVÄNDNING
Handskar/ärmar som omfattas av dessa användningsinstruktioner ska användas i kombination med de hävdanden 
om produktspecifika prestanda som bifogas eller tillhandahålls med varje produkt. Denna information måste finnas på 
produkterna, vid behov på förpackningen. I dessa skyddshandskar/skyddsärmar ingår design och funktioner som är 
avsedda att skydda mot mekaniska och eller andra risker såsom visas av piktogrammen och i enlighet med 
relevanta harmoniserade EN/ISO-standarder. Produkterna överensstämmer med EU-förordningen 2016/425 om personlig 
skyddsutrustning. Dessa föremål bör inte användas för något annat ändamål än deras avsedda tillämpningar. 

Förklaring av symboler och piktogram:

Skydd mot mekaniska risker
A: Nötningsmotstånd (prestandanivåerna 0–4)
B: Bladskärmotstånd (prestandanivåerna 0–5)
C: Rivhållfasthet (prestandanivåerna 0–4)
D: Punkteringsmotstånd (prestandanivåerna 0–4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997, skärbeständighet (prestandanivåerna A–F)
P: Skydd mot stötar (tillval) = handskar som skyddar mot stötar i 
handskens område vid knogarna (gäller inte området vid fingrarna 
som inte kan testas). Om det inte hävdas något ”P” skyddas det 
inte mot stötar

Om nivåerna under SS-EN 388-piktogrammet markeras med ett prefix såsom EU 
eller BR eller BRC. Detta gäller nivåerna som uppnås av det europeiska anmälda 
organet i enlighet med SS-EN 388:2016+A1:2018, brasilianska certifieringsinstitutet 
i enlighet med EN 388:2003 respektive Folkrepubliken Kinas certifieringsinstitut 
i enlighet med GB 24541.

Varning: De prestationsnivåer som hävdas för handskarna baseras på test som 
utförts på handskarnas område för handflatan. I relevanta fall ska det omfattas en 
varning om att på handskar med två eller flera lager återspeglar den övergripande 
klassificeringen inte nödvändigtvis det yttersta lagrets prestanda.
Om det hävdas skydd mot stötar ska det framgå:
— området/områden där det hävdas skydd,
— en varning om att skyddet inte gäller fingret.
När det gäller skärmotståndstestet är skärtestresultaten endast vägledande, 
medan TDM-skärmotståndstestet utgör referensresultat för prestanda.

Skydd mot kyla  
A: Konvektionskyla (prestandanivåerna 0–4)
B: Kontaktkyla (prestandanivåerna 0–4)
C: Vatteninträngning (prestandanivåerna 0 eller 1)
Varning: det måste, för handskar/ärmar som det hävdas 
nivå 0 för, noteras att de kan förlora sina köldisolerande 
egenskaper i vått tillstånd.

Produkten är kompatibel och certifierad enligt 
kraven i de europeiska förordningarna om personlig 
skyddsutrustning.

Handskar/ärmar som uppfyller kravet (vertikalt motstånd 
< 108 ohm). För användning i brandfarliga eller explosiva 
områden.

Läs användningsinstruktionerna innan du använder 
handskarna/ärmarna, eller kontakta Mechanix Wear 
för mer information.

Flamskydd
A. Begränsad låga (prestandanivåerna 1–4)
B. Kontaktvärme (prestandanivåerna 1–4)
C. Konvektiv värme (prestandanivåerna 1–4)
D. Strålningsvärme (prestandanivåerna 1–4)
E. Liten smält metall (prestandanivåerna 1–4)
F. Stor smält metall (prestandanivåerna 1–4)

Värmeskydd 
A. Begränsad låga (ingen)
B. Kontaktvärme (prestandanivåerna 1–4)
C. Konvektiv värme (prestandanivåerna 1–4)
D. Strålningsvärme (prestandanivåerna 1–4)
E. Liten smält metall (prestandanivåerna 1–4)
F. Stor smält metall (prestandanivåerna 1-4)
VARNING: Handskar som markerats med det här 
piktogrammet ger inget skydd mot begränsad 
flamspridning och måste nå minst ett 
skyddsprestandavärde på nivå 2 eller högre.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Punktering
Grader av "icke-hypodermisk" punktering 
(nivåerna 0–6) i enlighet med American National 
Standard Institute 105-2016

Skärning
Grader av skärmotstånd (nivåerna A1–A9) i enlighet 
med American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Punktering
Grader av "hypodermisk" punktering (nivåerna 0–5) 
i enlighet med American National Standard Institute
105-2016

Nötning
Grader av nötningsmotstånd (nivåerna 0–6) i 
enlighet med American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

Värme
Grader av värmebeständighet (nivåerna 1–4) i 
enlighet med American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Slag
Grader av skydd mot stötar (nivåerna 1–3) i enlighet 
med American National Standard Institute 
105-2016

EU-typprovningsintyg från Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
För mer ingående information om produktens prestanda, ber vi dig kontakta Mechanix Wear.
För att få EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse (DOC), använd den här länken: glov.es/certificates 

B. Försiktighetsåtgärder för användningen
1. Använd aldrig handskarna/ärmarna tillsammans med kemikalier
2. Före användning ska handskarna/ärmarna inspektera för eventuella defekter eller brister. Undvik att bära handskar/ärmar 
    som är smutsiga på insidan – de kan irritera huden, orsaka dermatit eller värre.
3. Handskar/ärmar får inte komma i kontakt med en öppen låga.
4. Om det hävdas SS-EN 511-prestanda för handsken, och den består av separata delar som inte är permanent fästa vid 
    varandra, måste tillverkaren ange att prestandanivåerna och skyddet endast gäller sammansatt handske
5. Kontaminerade handskar/ärmar ska rengöras, tvättas eller torkas av innan de tas av.
6. Produkter vars skyddsnivå hävdas vara 1 eller högre vad beträffar "rivning" i enlighet med SS-EN 388 får inte 
    användas som skydd mot tandade blad och rekommenderas inte för användning när det finns risk för intrassling 
    i samband med rörliga maskindelar eller rörlig utrustning.
7. Produkter med låg eller ingen överföring av vattenånga och eller absorptionsegenskaper bör inspekteras för förlängd 
    användning.
8. Hävdande av skydd enligt American National Standard Institute 105-2016 regleras inte av förordningen 2016/425. 
    Kontakta Mechanix Wear för mer information om ANSI-skyddsvärden och piktogram.
9.  Om handskar/ärmar används i explosiva miljöer ska du se till att de uppfyller kraven i SS-EN 16350. Personer som bär 
    dessa handskar bör vara ordentligt jordade, t.ex. genom att bära lämpliga skor och kläder.
     Varning: handskarna/ärmarna ska inte packas upp, öppnas, justeras eller tas av i brandfarlig eller explosiv atmosfär.
    Handskarnas/ärmarnas elektrostatiska egenskaper kan påverkas negativt av ålder, slitage, kontaminering och skador 
    och räcker kanske inte för syreberikad brandfarlig atmosfär där ytterligare bedömningar blir nödvändiga

  C. Ingredienser/försiktighet 
Vissa handskar och eller ärmar kan innehålla ingredienser som kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner hos vissa personer. Om det 
utvecklas en allergi eller förekommer tecken på irritation, ska användningen upphöra omedelbart och läkare kontaktas. 
Kontakta Mechanix Wear för mer information. 

  D. Skötselråd
Förvaring: Håll borta från direkt solljus. Förvara på en sval och torr plats, i originalförpackningen. Håll borta från ozonkällor.
Om handskar/ärmar förvaras korrekt, enligt beskrivningen ovan, kommer de inte att förlora prestanda och handskens 
egenskaper förändras inte märkbart. Skulle handskar/ärmar kunna ha påverkats av ålder eller förvaring hittar du 
utgångsdatumet på förpackningsmaterialet.
Rengöring: Handskar/ärmar som kan tvättas bär skötselpiktogram, som avbildas på den specifika informationen på eller 
inuti varje förpackningshölje. För dessa handskar/ärmar avtar den oanvända handskens/ärmens prestanda inte efter 1 
tvättcykel. Test har utförts före och efter tvätt. Om tvättinstruktionerna följs är handskarnas prestanda OK. Om inte kan 
Mechanix Wear inte hållas ansvarigt för detta.  

  E. Kassering
Använda handskar/ärmar kan ha kontaminerats med smittsamma eller andra farliga material. 
Kassera enligt lokala föreskrifter. Deponi eller förbränning under kontrollerade förhållanden.

  Mer information finns på: www.mechanix.com
DOC finns på: glov.es/certificates

ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
EU-förordningen 2016/425 om personlig skyddsutrustning

EU-förordningen 
2016/425

Skyddsgräns:
Den här handsken skyddar inte vid en temperatur under -50 °C.
Den här handsken skyddar under en begränsad kontakttid med kalla föremål.
Användare bör varnas om att handskarna inte ska bäras när det finns risk för intrassling 
i rörliga maskindelar.
Den här modellen innehåller inte något ämne på nivåer som är kända för att, eller misstänks, 
menligt påverka användares hygien eller hälsa.
Skyddet mot risker eller faror som inte nämns i det här dokumentet omfattas inte av 
garantin.
Dessa prestandanivåer erhålls från testen som utförs enligt villkor som definieras i 
tillämpliga standarder.
Före användning ska handsken okulärbesiktigas. Vid försämring (nötning, skärning, rivning...) 
måste handskarna kasseras.
Det hävdas inget flamskydd. Den här handsken ska inte ha kontakt med en låga.
För handskar med olika materiallager garanteras prestandanivåerna för hela handsken.
Prestandanivåerna kan reduceras på grund av nivå X av vatteninträngning.
För handskar med två eller flera lager återspeglar den övergripande klassificeringen inte 
nödvändigtvis det yttersta lagrets prestanda.
Prestandanivåer mot de nämnda mekaniska riskerna gäller bara för handskens handflata.

Skyddsgräns:  
Den här handskens skyddsområde är handflatan.
Den här handsken kan inte användas i en miljö med lufttemperatur över 100 °C.
Den här handsken skyddar under en begränsad kontakttid med heta produkter.
Användningsområdet för handskyddsutrustning för hushållsrisker är: hushåll.
Användare bör varnas om att handskarna inte ska bäras när det finns risk för intrassling 
i rörliga maskindelar.
Den här modellen innehåller inte något ämne på nivåer som är kända för att, eller 
misstänks, menligt påverka användares hygien eller hälsa.
Skyddet mot risker eller faror som inte nämns i det här dokumentet omfattas inte av 
garantin.
Dessa prestandanivåer erhålls från testen som utförs enligt villkor som definieras i 
tillämpliga standarder.
Före användning ska handsken okulärbesiktigas. Vid försämring (nötning, skärning, rivning...) 
måste handskarna kasseras.
Det hävdas inget flamskydd. Den här handsken ska inte ha kontakt med en låga.
För flerlagershandskar eller handskyddsutrustning med flera lager mot värmerisker i 
hushållet med olika materiallager garanteras bara hela produktens prestandanivåer.
För handskar med två eller flera lager återspeglar den övergripande klassificeringen inte 
nödvändigtvis det yttersta lagrets prestanda.
Prestandanivåer mot de nämnda mekaniska riskerna gäller bara för handskens handflata.

Förvarings- och rengöringsmeddelande:
Förvaras i dess originalförpackning, under normala temperatur- 
och luftfuktighetsförhållanden och i rena och ventilerade lokaler 
med tak.
Rengöringsinstruktioner: handtvätt vid max 40 °C
Personlig skyddsutrustning föremål för åldrande:
Konstruktionsprestandan kan inte påverkas nämnvärt av ålder 
vid förvaring under lämpliga förhållanden. 
(fuktighet, renhet, ventilation, ljus)

Förvarings- och rengöringsmeddelande:
Förvaras i dess originalförpackning, under normala 
temperatur- och luftfuktighetsförhållanden och i rena och 
ventilerade lokaler med tak.
Personlig skyddsutrustning föremål för åldrande:
Konstruktionsprestandan kan inte påverkas nämnvärt av ålder 
vid förvaring under lämpliga förhållanden.
(fuktighet, renhet, ventilation, ljus)

SK

Rukavice a návleky na všeobecné použitie CAT ll

<<X>> označuje, že rukavice neboli podrobené skúške alebo že sa testovacia metóda javí ako nevhodná pre konštrukciu 
alebo materiály rukavíc. <<0>> označuje, že rukavice nedosahujú minimálnu úroveň vlastnosti pre jednotlivé nebezpečenstvá

A. POUŽITIE
Rukavice/rukávy, na ktoré sa vzťahuje tento návod na použitie, sa majú používať v kombinácii so špecifickými nárokmi 
na vlastnosti výrobku, ktoré sú pripojené ku každému výrobku alebo sú s ním dodané. Tieto informácie musia byť uvedené 
na výrobkoch, alebo na obale. Tieto ochranné rukavice/rukávy obsahujú vzory a prvky určené na ochranu pred 
mechanickými a inými rizikami znázornenými piktogramami súbežne s príslušnými harmonizovanými EN / ISO normami. 
Výrobky sú v súlade s nariadením o osobných ochranných pracovných prostriedkoch (EÚ) 2016/425. 
Tieto výrobky by sa nemali používať na žiadne účely mimo ich určeného použitia. 

Vysvetlenie symbolov a piktogramov:

Ochrana pred mechanickými rizikami
A: Odolnosť proti oderu (úrovne vlastností 0-4)
B: Odolnosť proti prerezaniu čepeľou (úrovne vlastností 0-5)
C: Odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu (úrovne vlastností 0-4)
D: Odolnosť proti prepichnutiu (úrovne vlastností 0-4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Odolnosť proti prerezaniu (úrovne vlastností A-F)
P: Ochrana proti nárazu (voliteľná) = rukavice zabezpečujúce ochranu 
proti nárazu v oblasti kĺbov rukavíc (nevzťahuje sa na oblasť prstov, 
ktorú nie je možné testovať). Ak nie je vyznačené písmeno "P", 
nie je uplatnená ochrana proti nárazu

Ak sú úrovne pod piktogramom EN 388 označené predponou EU alebo BR 
alebo BRC; ide o úrovne získané európskymi notifikovanými orgánmi, resp. 
orgánom podľa normy EN 388: 2016+A1: 2018, brazílskym certifikačným inštitútom 
podľa normy EN 388: 2003 alebo Čínskym certifikačným inštitútom podľa GB 24541.

Upozornenie: Úrovne vlastností uvádzané pre rukavice sú založené na testoch 
vykonaných na dlaňovej časti rukavíc. Ak je to relevantné, musí sa uviesť upozornenie, 
že v prípade rukavíc s dvoma alebo viacerými vrstvami celková klasifikácia nemusí 
nevyhnutne odrážať vlastnosť vonkajšej vrstvy.
Ak sa uvádza ochrana proti nárazu, musí sa uviesť:
— oblasť(-i), v ktorej(-ých) je ochrana deklarovaná;
— upozornenie, že ochrana sa nevzťahuje na prst.
V prípade otupenia počas skúšky odolnosti proti prerezaniu sú výsledky skúšky len 
orientačné, zatiaľ čo skúška odolnosti proti prerezaniu TDM je referenčným 
výsledkom výkonu.

Ochrana proti chladu  
A: Konvektívny chlad (úrovne vlastností 0-4)
B: Kontaktný chlad (úrovne vlastností 0-4)
C: Prenikanie vody (úrovne vlastností 0 alebo 1)
Upozornenie: pre rukavice / rukávy, ktoré sú deklarované s 
úrovňou 0, je potrebné poznamenať, že tieto môžu stratiť 
svoje izolačné vlastnosti v chlade, keď sú mokré.

Výrobok je kompatibilný a certifikovaný podľa 
požiadaviek európskych predpisov o osobných 
ochranných prostriedkoch.

Rukavice / rukávy spĺňajúce požiadavky (vertikálny 
odpor <108 ohmov); na použitie v oblastiach, kde sa 
vyskytujú horľavé alebo výbušné oblasti.

Prečítajte si návod na použitie, pred použitím 
rukavíc / rukávov alebo kontaktujte spoločnosť 
Mechanix Wear a získajte ďalšie informácie.

Ochrana proti plameňu 
A. Obmedzená odolnosť proti plameňu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
B. Obmedzená odolnosť proti teplu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
C. Obmedzená odolnosť proti konvekčnému teplu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
D. Obmedzená odolnosť proti sálavému teplu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
E. Obmedzená odolnosť proti malému roztavenému kovu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
F. Obmedzená odolnosť proti veľkému roztavenému kovu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)

Tepelná ochrana 
A. Obmedzená odolnosť proti plameňu (žiadna)
B. Obmedzená odolnosť proti kontaktu s teplom (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
C. Obmedzená odolnosť proti konvekčnému teplu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
D. Obmedzená odolnosť proti sálavému teplu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
E. Obmedzená odolnosť proti malému roztavenému kovu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
F. Obmedzená odolnosť proti veľkému roztavenému kovu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
VAROVANIE: Rukavice označené týmto piktogramom neposkytujú ochranu 
proti obmedzenému šíreniu plameňa a musia dosiahnuť úroveň 2 alebo 
vyššiu aspoň na jednej hodnote ochranného výkonu.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Prepichnutie 
Hodnotenia prepichnutia "nehypodermické" 
klasifikácia (úrovne 0-6) podľa americkej National 
Standard Institute 105-2016

Rez
Hodnotenia odolnosti proti rezu (úrovne A1-A9) 
podľa americkej National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Prepichnutie 
Hodnotenia prepichnutia "hypodermické" klasifikácia 
(úrovne 0-5) podľa americkej National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Oder
Hodnotenia odolnosti proti oderu (úrovne 0-6) 
podľa americkej National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Teplo
Hodnotenia odolnosti proti teplu (úrovne 1-4) podľa 
americkej National Standard Institute 105-2016

Náraz
Hodnotenia odolnosti proti nárazu (úrovne 1-3)
podľa americkej National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Certifikát o skúške typu EÚ vydaný Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Podrobnejšie informácie o výkone výrobku získate od spoločnosti Mechanix Wear.
Ak chcete získať osvedčenie o zhode EÚ (DOC), použite uvedený odkaz: glov.es/certificates 

B. Bezpečnostné opatrenia pri používaní
1. Nikdy nepoužívajte rukavice / rukávy s chemikáliami
2. Pred použitím skontrolujte, či rukavice / rukávy nie sú poškodené alebo nedokonalé. Vyhnite sa používaniu 
     rukavíc / rukávov, ktoré sú špinavé z vnútornej strany - môžu podráždiť pokožku a spôsobiť deratitídu alebo horšie následky.
3. Rukavice / rukávy by nemali prísť do kontaktu s otvoreným ohňom.
4. Ak sa na rukaviciach uvádzajú výkony podľa normy EN511, ak sa rukavice skladajú z oddelených častí, ktoré nie sú trvalo 
    spojené, výrobca musí uviesť, že úrovne vlastností a ochrany sa vzťahujú len na zmontované rukavice.
5. Znečistené rukavice / rukávy by sa mali pred odstránením vyčistiť, umyť alebo utrieť do sucha.
6. Výrobky, na ktorých sa uvádza úroveň ochrany "roztrhnutia" 1 alebo vyššia v súlade s normou EN388, by sa nemali 
    používať na ochranu proti zúbkovaným čepeliam a neodporúčajú sa používať, ak existuje nebezpečenstvo zamotania 
    spojené s pohybujúcimi sa časťami stroja alebo zariadenia. 
7. Výrobky s nízkou alebo žiadnou priepustnosťou vodných pár a absorpčnými vlastnosťami by sa mali skontrolovať z 
    hľadiska dlhodobého používania. 
8. Ochranné tvrdenia Amerického národného normalizačného inštitútu 105-2016 sa neriadia nariadením 2016/425. 
     Kontaktujte Mechanix Wear pre ďalšie informácie týkajúce sa ochranných hodnôt ANSI a piktogramov.
9. Ak sa rukavice / rukávy používajú vo výbušnom prostredí, uistite sa, že spĺňajú požiadavky normy EN 16350. Osoby, 
    ktoré nosia tieto rukavice, by mali byť riadne uzemnené, napr. nosením vhodnej obuvi a odevu.
      Upozornenie: Rukavice / rukávy sa nesmú rozbaľovať, otvárať, nastavovať ani odstraňovať, kým sa nachádzajú v horľavom 
    alebo výbušnom prostredí. Elektrostatické vlastnosti rukavíc / rukávov môžu byť nepriaznivo ovplyvnené starnutím, 
    opotrebovaním, kontamináciou a poškodením a nemusia byť vhodné pre horľavé ovzdušie obohatené kyslíkom, kde je 
    potrebné použiť dodatočné posúdenia

  

C. Zložky / Upozornenie 
Niektoré rukavice a / alebo rukávy môžu obsahovať zložky, ktoré môžu u niektorých osôb spôsobiť alergické reakcie. V 
prípade výskytu alergie alebo príznakov podráždenia, okamžite prestaňte používať rukavice / rukávy a vyhľadajte lekársku 
pomoc. Kontaktujte spoločnosť Mechanix Wear a získajte ďalšie informácie.

  D. Pokyny na ošetrovanie 
Skladovanie: Uchovávajte mimo dosahu priameho slnečného žiarenia; skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste a 
uchovávajte v pôvodnom obale. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu ozónu. Ak sú rukavice / rukávy správne skladované, ako je 
uvedené vyššie, nestratia svoje vlastnosti a výrazne nezmenia svoje charakteristiky. Ak by rukavice / rukávy mali byť 
ovplyvnené starnutím alebo skladovaním, viď dátum exspirácie, ktorý je uvedený na obalových materiáloch.
Čistenie: Rukavice / rukávy, ktoré sa môžu prať, budú mať piktogramy starostlivosti, ktoré budú vyobrazené so špecifickými
informáciami na konkrétnom alebo vo vnútri každého obalu. V prípade týchto rukavíc / rukávov sa vlastnosti nepoužitých 
rukavíc / rukávov neznížia po 1 cykle prania. Testy vykonajte pred a po praní, ak sú dodržané pokyny na pranie, vlastnosti 
rukavíc sú v poriadku. Spoločnosť Mechanix Wear nemôže za to niesť zodpovednosť.  

  E. Likvidácia 
Použité rukavice / rukávy môžu byť kontaminované infekčnými alebo inými nebezpečnými materiálmi. 
Zlikvidujte ich v súlade s predpismi miestnych orgánov. Skládkujte alebo spaľujte za kontrolovaných podmienok. 

  
Ďalšie informácie získajte na: www.mechanix.com
DOC nájdete na adrese: glov.es/certificates

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Nariadenie EÚ 2016/425 o OOP

Nariadenie EÚ o OOP 
2016/425

Limit ochrany:  
Táto rukavica nechráni pri teplote nižšej ako -50 °C.
Táto rukavica poskytuje ochranu počas obmedzeného času kontaktu s chladnými predmetmi.
Používatelia by mali byť upozornení, že rukavice by sa nemali nosiť, ak existuje 
riziko zachytenia pohyblivými časťami strojov.
Tento model neobsahuje žiadne látky v množstvách, o ktorých je známe, alebo existuje 
podozrenie, že ich obsahujú, ktoré nepriaznivo ovplyvňujú hygienu alebo zdravie používateľa.
Ochrana pred rizikami alebo nebezpečenstvami, ktoré nie sú uvedené v tomto dokumente, 
nie je zaručená.
Tieto úrovne účinnosti sú získané zo skúšok vykonaných podľa podmienok definovanými 
platnými normami.
Pred použitím sa rukavice vizuálne skontrolujú, v prípade deterioračných vlastností sa 
rukavice musia zošrotovať. (odretie, porezanie, roztrhnutie,...)
Ochrana proti plameňom sa nedeklaruje. Táto rukavica nesmie byť v kontakte s plameňom.
V prípade rukavíc s rôznymi vrstvami materiálu sú zaručené úrovne vlastností pre celú rukavicu.
Úrovne vlastností môžu byť znížené v dôsledku úrovne X prieniku vody.
V prípade rukavíc s dvoma alebo viacerými vrstvami celková klasifikácia nemusí nemusí 
nevyhnutne odrážať výkonnosť najvrchnejšej vonkajšej vrstvy.
Uvedené úrovne účinnosti proti mechanickým rizikám platia len pre dlaň rukavíc.

Limit ochrany: 
Ochranná oblasť tejto rukavice je dlaň.
Túto rukavicu nie je možné používať v prostredí s teplotou vzduchu vyššou ako 100 °C.
Táto rukavica poskytuje ochranu počas obmedzeného času kontaktu s horúcimi výrobkami.
Oblasť použitia ochranných prostriedkov na ruky pre domáce riziká je: domáce použitie.
Používatelia by mali byť upozornení, že rukavice by sa nemali nosiť, ak existuje riziko 
zachytenia pohyblivými časťami strojov.
Tento model neobsahuje žiadne látky v množstvách, o ktorých je známe, alebo existuje 
podozrenie, že ich obsahujú, ktoré nepriaznivo ovplyvňujú hygienu alebo zdravie používateľa.
Ochrana pred rizikami alebo nebezpečenstvami, ktoré nie sú uvedené v tomto 
dokumente, nie je zaručená.
Tieto vlastnosti účinnosti sú získané zo skúšok vykonaných podľa podmienok definovanými 
platnými normami.
Pred použitím sa rukavice vizuálne skontrolujú, v prípade deterioračných vlastností sa 
rukavice musia zošrotovať. (odretie, porezanie, roztrhnutie,...)
Ochrana proti plameňom sa nedeklaruje. Táto rukavica nesmie byť v kontakte s plameňom.
V prípade viacvrstvových rukavíc alebo viacvrstvových ochranných prostriedkov na ruky 
pre tepelné domáce riziká s rôznymi vrstvami materiálu sa úroveň výkonu zaručuje len na 
celý výrobok.
V prípade rukavíc s dvoma alebo viacerými vrstvami celková klasifikácia nemusí nemusí 
nevyhnutne odrážať vlastnosť najvrchnejšej vonkajšej vrstvy.
Uvedené úrovne účinnosti proti mechanickým rizikám platia len pre dlaň rukavíc.

Upozornenie na skladovanie a čistenie:
Uchovávajte v pôvodnom obale, v bežných teplotách. a vlhkosti a 
v čistých, zakrytých a vetraných priestoroch.
Pokyny na čistenie: ručné pranie pri maximálnej teplote 40 °C
OOP podliehajú starnutiu:
Na konštrukčné vlastnosti nemá starnutie významný vplyv pri 
skladovaní vo vhodných podmienkach. 
(vlhkosť, čistota, vetranie, svetlo)

Upozornenie na skladovanie a čistenie:
Uchovávajte v pôvodnom obale, v bežných teplotách. a 
vlhkosti a v čistých, zakrytých a vetraných priestoroch.
OOP podliehajú starnutiu:
Konštrukčné vlastnosti nemôžu byť významne ovplyvnené 
starnutím pri skladovaní vo vhodných podmienkach. 
(vlhkosť, čistota, vetranie, svetlo)

IT

Guanti e manicotti ad uso generico CAT ll

<<X>> indica che i guanti non sono stati sottoposti al test o il metodo di test appare non idoneo per il design o i materiali 
del guanto. <<0>> indica che il guanto è al di sotto del livello di performance minimo per il singolo pericolo

A. USO
I guanti/manicotti coperti ai sensi delle presenti istruzioni per l’uso devono essere utilizzati in combinazione con le 
dichiarazioni di performance specifiche dei prodotti in allegato o fornite con ciascun prodotto. Tali informazioni devono 
essere riportate sui prodotti, se necessario sull’imballaggio. Questi guanti/manicotti protettivi incorporano design e 
caratteristiche volti a proteggere da rischi meccanici e/o altri rischi mostrati dai pittogrammi in parallelo con gli opportuni 
standard EN/ISO armonizzati. I prodotti sono conformi al Regolamento DPI (UE) 2016/425. Questi articoli non devono 
essere utilizzati per alcuno scopo al di fuori delle applicazioni designate.

Spiegazione di simboli e pittogrammi:

Protezione dai rischi meccanici
A: Resistenza all’abrasione (livelli di performance 0-4)
B: Resistenza ai tagli da lama (livelli di performance 0-5)
C: Resistenza agli strappi (livelli di performance 0-4)
D: Resistenza ai fori (livelli di performance 0-4)
E: Resistenza ai tagli TDM ISO EN 13997 (livelli di performance A-F)
P: Protezione dagli urti (opzionale) = guanti che forniscono una 
protezione dagli urti nella zona delle nocche del guanto (non si 
applica alla zona delle dita che non può essere testata). Se non 
viene dichiarata nessuna “P”, non si applica nessuna protezione 
dagli urti

Se i livelli nel pittogramma EN 388 sono contrassegnati con un prefisso UE o BR o 
BRC, questo fa riferimento ai livelli ottenuti rispettivamente dall’Organismo europeo 
notificato in conformità con EN388:2016+A1:2018, dall’Istituto di certificazione 
brasiliano in conformità con EN 388:2003 o dall’Istituto di certificazione della 
Repubblica Popolare Cinese in conformità con GB 24541.

Avvertenza: i livelli di performance dichiarati per i guanti si basano sui test 
effettuati sulla zona del palmo dei guanti. Se pertinente, verrà inclusa un’avvertenza 
a indicare che, per i guanti con due o più strati, la classificazione complessiva non 
riflette necessariamente le performance dello strato più esterno.
Se viene dichiarata una protezione dagli urti, sarà indicato quanto segue:
— l’area (o le aree) in cui è dichiarata la protezione;
— un’avvertenza che la protezione non si applica al dito.
Per la smussatura durante il test di resistenza ai tagli, i risultati del test di taglio 
coupe sono solo indicativi, mentre il test di resistenza ai tagli TDM è il risultato di 
riferimento per le performance.

Protezione dal freddo
A: Freddo convettivo (livelli di performance 0-4)
B: Freddo da contatto (livelli di performance 0-4)
C: Infiltrazione d'acqua (livelli di performance 0 o 1)
Avvertenza: per i guanti/manicotti con livello 0 dichiarato, è 
necessario tenere presente che possono perdere le proprietà 
isolanti dal freddo da bagnati.

Il prodotto è conforme e certificato in base ai 
requisiti dei Regolamenti europei sui dispositivi 
di protezione individuali.

Guanti/manicotti che soddisfano il requisito (resistenza 
verticale < 108 ohm); per l'uso in aree in cui esistono zone 
infiammabili o esplosive.

Si prega di leggere le Istruzioni per l'uso prima di 
utilizzare i guanti/manicotti o di contattare Mechanix 
Wear per ulteriori informazioni.

Protezione dalle fiamme
A. Fiamma limitata (livelli di performance 1-4)
B. Calore da contatto (livelli di performance 1-4)
C. Calore convettivo (livelli di performance 1-4)
D. Calore radiante (livelli di performance 1-4)
E. Piccole proiezioni di metallo fuso (livelli di performance 1-4)
F. Grandi proiezioni di metallo fuso (livelli di performance 1-4)

Protezione termica
A. Fiamma limitata (nessuna)
B. Calore da contatto (livelli di performance 1-4)
C. Calore convettivo (livelli di performance 1-4)
D. Calore radiante (livelli di performance 1-4)
E. Piccole proiezioni di metallo fuso (livelli di performance 1-4)
F. Grandi proiezioni di metallo fuso (livelli di performance 1-4)
AVVERTENZA: I guanti contrassegnati da questo 
pittogramma non forniscono protezione dalla diffusione di 
fiamma limitata e devono raggiungere un livello pari o 
superiore a 2 in almeno un valore di performance protettive.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Foro
Classificazione nominale per i fori "non ipodermici" 
(livelli 0-6) in conformità con l'American National 
Standard Institute 105-2016

Taglio
Classificazione di resistenza ai tagli (livelli A1 - A9) in 
conformità con l'American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Foro 
Classificazione nominale per i fori "ipodermici" 
(livelli 0-5) in conformità con l'American National 
Standard Institute 105-2016

Abrasione
Classificazione di resistenza all'abrasione (livelli 0-6) in 
conformità con l'American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Calore
Classificazione di resistenza al calore (livelli 1-4) 
in conformità con l'American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Urto
Classificazione di protezione dagli urti (livelli 1-3) in 
conformità con l'American National Standard
Institute 105-2016

Certificato d'esame UE del tipo di Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
Per informazioni più dettagliate sulle performance del prodotto, contattare Mechanix Wear.
Per ottenere la Dichiarazione di Conformità (DoC) UE, utilizzare il link riportato: glov.es/certificates 

B. Precauzioni per l'uso
1. Non utilizzare mai i guanti/manicotti con sostanze chimiche
2. Prima dell'uso, ispezionare i guanti/manicotti per eventuali difetti o imperfezioni. Evitare di indossare i guanti/manicotti sporchi all'interno: 
    potrebbero irritare la pelle, causando dermatiti o peggio.
3. I guanti/manicotti non devono venire a contatto con fiamme libere.
4. Se il guanto dichiara performance EN511, se il guanto consiste in componenti separati non collegati in modo permanente, il produttore è 
    tenuto a indicare che i livelli di performance e la protezione si applicano unicamente al guanto assemblato
5. I guanti/manicotti contaminati devono essere puliti o lavati o sfregati a secco prima della rimozione.
6. I prodotti che dichiarano un livello di protezione dagli "strappi" 1 o superiore in conformità con EN388 non devono essere utilizzati per la 
    protezione da lame seghettate e non sono raccomandati per l'uso quando è presente un rischio di impigliamento associato a parti di 
    macchinari o attrezzatura in movimento.
7. I prodotti a bassa o nessuna trasmissione di vapore acqueo e/o proprietà di assorbimento devono essere ispezionati per l'uso prolungato. 
8. Le dichiarazioni protettive dell'American National Standard Institute 105-2016 non sono disciplinate dal Regolamento 2016/425. 
    Contattare Mechanix Wear per ulteriori informazioni relative ai valori protettivi ANSI e ai Pittogrammi.
9.  Se i guanti/manicotti vengono utilizzati in ambienti esplosivi, garantire che soddisfino i requisiti di EN 16350. Le persone che indossano 
    questi guanti devono essere correttamente collegate a terra, ad es. indossando calzature e indumenti adeguati.
     Avvertenza: i guanti/manicotti non devono essere disimballati, aperti, regolati o rimossi in atmosfere infiammabili o esplosive. 
   Le proprietà elettrostatiche dei guanti/manicotti potrebbero subire influssi negativi di invecchiamento, usura, contaminazione e 
   danni e potrebbero non essere sufficienti per le atmosfere infiammabili arricchite di ossigeno dove sono necessarie valutazioni aggiuntive

  C. Ingredienti/Attenzione
Alcuni guanti e/o manicotti possono contenere ingredienti che possono causare reazioni allergiche in alcuni individui. In caso 
di sviluppo di allergia o se sono presenti segni di irritazione, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e richiedere consiglio 
medico. Contattare Mechanix Wear per ulteriori informazioni.

  
D. Istruzioni per la cura
Conservazione: Tenere lontano dalla luce diretta del sole; conservare in un luogo asciutto e fresco e mantenere nella 
confezione originale. Tenere lontano da fonti di ozono. Se i guanti/manicotti sono conservati in condizioni idonee, come 
indicato sopra, non perderanno le proprie performance e le caratteristiche del guanto non subiranno cambiamenti 
significativi. Se i guanti/manicotti possono subire conseguenze negative da invecchiamento o stoccaggio, la data di 
scadenza è indicata sui materiali di imballaggio.
Pulizia: I guanti/manicotti che possono essere lavati riporteranno pittogrammi per la cura che saranno raffigurati nelle 
informazioni specifiche sopra o all'interno di ciascuna confezione di imballaggio. Per tali guanti/manicotti, le performance del 
guanto/manicotto inutilizzato non risulteranno deteriorate dopo 1 ciclo di lavaggio. Dai test effettuati prima e dopo il 
lavaggio, risulta che, se vengono seguite le istruzioni di lavaggio, le performance dei guanti rimangono ottimali. 
Mechanix Wear non può essere ritenuta responsabile in tal senso. 

  
E. Smaltimento
I guanti/manicotti usati possono essere contaminati con sostanze infette o altri materiali pericolosi.
Smaltirli in conformità con i Regolamenti delle autorità locali. Smaltire in discarica o incenerire in condizioni controllate. 

  Per maggiori informazioni, visitare: www.mechanix.com
DoC disponibile alla pagina: glov.es/certificates

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Regolamento DPI (UE) 2016/425

Regolamento DPI UE
2016/425

Limite di protezione:
Questo guanto non fornisce protezione per una temperatura inferiore a -50°C.
Questo guanto fornisce protezione per un tempo di contatto limitato con articoli freddi.
Gli utenti devono essere avvisati che i guanti non vanno indossati quando vi è rischio di 
impigliamento dovuto a parti di macchinari in movimento.
Questo modello non contiene nessuna sostanza a livelli noti, o sospetti, di causare effetti 
avversi sull'igiene o la salute dell'utilizzatore.
La protezione dai rischi o dai pericoli non menzionati in questo documento non è garantita.
Tali livelli di performance sono ottenuti dai test effettuati in conformità con le condizioni 
definite dagli standard applicabili.
Prima dell'uso, è necessario controllare visivamente il guanto; in caso di deterioramento i 
guanti devono essere scartati (abrasione, taglio, strappo, ...)
Non è dichiarata alcuna protezione dalle fiamme. Questo guanto non deve venire a contatto 
con le fiamme.
Per i guanti con diversi strati di materiale, i livelli di performance sono garantiti solo per 
l'intero guanto.
I livelli di performance possono essere ridotti a causa di un livello X di infiltrazione d'acqua.
Per i guanti con due o più strati, la classificazione complessiva non riflette necessariamente 
le performance dello strato più esterno.
I livelli di performance in relazione ai rischi meccanici menzionati sono validi solo per il palmo 
del guanto.

Limite di protezione:
Questa zona di protezione del guanto è il palmo.
Questo guanto non può essere utilizzato in un ambiente con temperatura dell’aria superiore a 100°C.
Questo guanto fornisce protezione per un tempo di contatto limitato con prodotti caldi.
Il campo di utilizzo dell’attrezzatura protettiva per le mani dai rischi domestici è: domestico.
Gli utenti devono essere avvisati che i guanti non vanno indossati quando vi è rischio di impigliamento 
dovuto a parti di macchinari in movimento.
Questo modello non contiene nessuna sostanza a livelli noti, o sospetti, di causare effetti avversi 
sull'igiene o la salute dell'utilizzatore.
La protezione dai rischi o dai pericoli non menzionati in questo documento non è garantita.
Tali livelli di performance sono ottenuti dai test effettuati in conformità con le condizioni definite dagli 
standard applicabili.
Prima dell'uso, è necessario controllare visivamente il guanto; in caso di deterioramento i guanti 
devono essere scartati (abrasione, taglio, strappo, ...)
Non è dichiarata alcuna protezione dalle fiamme. Questo guanto non deve venire a contatto con le fiamme.
Per i guanti multistrato o l'attrezzatura protettiva per le mani multistrato per i rischi termici domestici con 
diversi strati di materiale, i livelli di performance sono garantiti solo per il prodotto intero.
Per i guanti con due o più strati, la classificazione complessiva non riflette necessariamente le 
performance dello strato più esterno.
I livelli di performance in relazione ai rischi meccanici menzionati sono validi solo per il palmo del guanto.

Avviso di rimessaggio e pulizia:
Conservare nella confezione originale, in condizioni normali di 
temperatura e umidità e in un luogo pulito, coperto e ventilato.
Istruzioni di pulizia: lavare a mano a una temperatura massima 
di 40°C
DPI soggetto a invecchiamento:
Quando conservato in condizioni idonee, l’invecchiamento non 
può influire significativamente sulle performance di progetto.
(umidità, pulizia, ventilazione, luce)

Avviso di rimessaggio e pulizia:
Conservare nella confezione originale, in condizioni normali di 
temperatura e umidità e in un luogo pulito, coperto e ventilato.
DPI soggetto a invecchiamento:
Quando conservato in condizioni idonee, l’invecchiamento non 
può influire significativamente sulle performance di progetto.
(umidità, pulizia, ventilazione, luce)

ZH

通用手套和袖套 CAT ll

<<X>> 表示手套尚未提交进行测试，或测试方法似乎不适合手套设计或材料。<<0>> 表示手套低于个人危险的最低性能等级

A. 用途
本使用说明中涵盖的手套/袖套应与每种产品附带或随附的产品特定性能声明结合使用。 这些信息必须在产品上，
必要时在包装上。 这些防护手套/袖套结合了旨在防止机械和/或其他风险的设计和功能，这些风险由符合相应协调 
EN/ISO 标准的象形图显示。 产品符合 PPE 法规 (EU) 2016/425 的要求。 这些产品不得用于其指定应用以外的任何用途。

符号和象形图说明：

机械风险防护
A: 耐磨性（性能等级 0-4）
B: 刀片切割耐受性（性能等级 0-5）
C: 撕裂强度（性能等级 0-4）
D: 耐穿刺性（性能等级 0-4）
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 切割耐受性（性能等级 A-F）
P: 冲击保护（可选）= 在手套的指关节区域提供冲击保护的手套
（不适用于无法测试的手指区域）。 如果未宣称“P”
，则冲击保护不适用

如果 EN 388 象形图下的等级标有前缀 EU 或 BR 或 BRC；
则这是指欧洲认证机构根据 EN388:2016+A1:2018、巴西认证机构根据 
EN 388:2003 或中华人民共和国认证机构根据 GB 24541 分别获得的等级。

警告：所宣称的手套性能等级是基于手套手掌区域进行的测试所确定的。 
如果相关，当手套包含两层或更多层时，则应包含警告，
表明其整体分类不一定能反映最外层的性能。
如果要求冲击保护，则应说明：
— 要求保护的区域；
— 保护不适用于手指的警告。
对于切割耐受性测试期间的钝化，伐区测试结果仅为参考性结果，而 TDM 
切割耐受性测试为基准性能结果。

低温保护  
A: 对流低温（性能等级 0-4）
B: 接触低温（性能等级 0-4）
C: 渗水（性能等级 0 或 1）
警告：对于宣称达到 0 级的手套/袖套，必须注意，
这些手套/袖套在潮湿时可能会失去其隔绝低温的性能

产品符合欧洲个人防护设备法规的要求并经过认证。

符合要求的手套/袖套（垂直电阻 < 108 欧姆）；
适用于易燃易爆区域。

在使用手套/袖套之前，请阅读使用说明，
或联系 Mechanix Wear 了解更多信息。

阻燃保护
A. 有限火焰（性能等级 1-4）
B. 接触热量（性能等级 1-4）
C. 对流热量（性能等级 1-4）
D. 辐射热量（性能等级 1-4）
E. 小型熔融金属（性能等级 1-4）
F. 大型熔融金属（性能等级 1-4）

热保护
A. 有限火焰（无）
B. 接触热量（性能等级 1-4）
C. 对流热量（性能等级 1-4）
D. 辐射热量（性能等级 1-4）
E. 小型熔融金属（性能等级 1-4）
F. 大型熔融金属（性能等级 1-4）
警告： 标有该象形图的手套不能防止有限火焰的传播，
而且至少在一个保护性能值上必须达到等级 
2 或更高等级。

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

穿刺
根据美国国家标准协会 105-2016，
穿刺等级为“非皮下”等级（0-6 级）

切割
根据美国国家标准协会 105-2016，
切割耐受性等级为“非皮下”等级（A1 - A9 级）

穿刺
根据美国国家标准协会 105-2016，
穿刺等级为“皮下”等级（0-5 级）

摩擦
根据美国国家标准协会 105-2016，
耐磨性等级（0-6 级）

热量
根据美国国家标准协会 105-2016，
耐热性等级（1-4 级）

冲击
根据美国国家标准协会 105-2016，
冲击保护等级（1-3 级）

EU-Type 检验证书颁发方：Satra Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P 
Ireland Notified Body 2777.
有关产品性能的详细信息，请联系 Mechanix Wear。
如要获得欧盟符合性声明 (DOC)，请使用下文所示的链接：glov.es/certificates 

B. 使用注意事项
1. 切勿将手套/袖套与化学品一起使用
2. 避免戴内侧很脏的手套/袖套 - 它们可能会刺激皮肤，导致皮炎或更严重的情况。
3. 手套/袖套不得与明火接触。
4. 如果手套宣称拥有 EN511 性能，如果手套由未永久连接的单独部分组成，
    则制造商必须表明性能等级和保护仅适用于组装的手套。
5. 在拆卸之前，应清洁或清洗或擦干受污染的手套/袖套。
6. 根据 EN388，宣称“撕裂”防护等级为 1 级或以上的产品不应用于防护锯齿状叶片，
    并且不建议在存在与移动机器部件或设备相关的缠绕危险时使用。 
7. 长期使用时，应检查透湿性和/或吸水性低或无透湿性和/或吸水性的产品。 
8. 美国国家标准协会 105-2016 保护性声明不受法规 2016/425 的管辖。 有关 ANSI 保护值和象形图的更多信息，
    请联系 Mechanix Wear。
9.      如果在爆炸环境中使用手套/袖套，请确保其符合 EN 16350 要求。 戴手套的人员应正确接地，例如穿上合适的鞋和衣服。
     警告：在易燃易爆环境中，不得拆开、打开、调整或取下手套/袖套。 手套/袖套的静电属性可能会受到老化、磨损、
    污染和损坏的不利影响，并且可能不足以在富氧易燃环境中进行额外评估。
  

C. 成分/注意事项 
   一些手套和/或袖套可能含有导致某些人出现过敏反应的成分。 如果出现过敏反应或出现刺激迹象，请立即停止使用并就医。 
   请联系 Mechanix Wear 了解更多信息。 

  
D. 保养说明 
     存放： 避免阳光直射；存放在阴凉干燥的地方，并保存在原包装中。 远离臭氧来源。 如上文所述，
     如果手套/袖套正确存放，则其性能不会出现损失，也不会显著改变手套的特性。 
     如果手套/袖套可能因老化或存放而受到影响，则包装材料上应注明有效期。
     清洁： 可清洗的手套/袖套将带有保养象形图，而这些象形图将在每个包装外壳上或内部的特定信息上进行描述。 
     对于这些手套/袖套，未使用的手套/袖套的性能在 1 个清洗周期后不会降低。 在清洗前和清洗后进行测试，
     如果遵循清洗说明，则手套的性能正常。 Mechanix Wear 对此不承担任何责任。  

  
E. 处置
    使用过的手套/袖套可能被感染或其他有害物质污染。 
    根据地方当局法规进行处置。 在受控的条件下，进行填埋或焚烧。 

  

有关详细信息，请访问： www.mechanix.com
DOC 可在以下网站找到： glov.es/certificates

使用说明
欧盟 PPE 法规 2016/425

欧盟 PPE 法规

2016/425

保护限制：  
这种手套无法在 -50°C 以下的温度下提供保护。
这种手套可在接触低温物品的有限时间内提供保护。
应该向用户发出警告：存在被机器运动部件缠结的风险时，不得戴手套。
该型号不包含已知或怀疑会对用户卫生或健康产生不利影响的物质
对于本文档中未提及的风险或危险，不保证提供保护。
这些性能等级是根据适用标准规定的条件进行的测试得出的。
使用前，应对手套进行目视检查，如有损坏，必须报废。（磨损、切割、撕裂等）
不提供阻燃保护。 手套不得与火焰接触。
对于拥有不同材料层的手套，可保证整个手套的性能等级。
由于 X 级渗水，性能等级可能会下降。
当手套包含两层或更多层时，其整体分类不一定能反映最外层的性能。
上述机械风险的性能等级仅对手套的手掌区域有效。

保护限制：  
这种手套的保护区域是手掌。
这种手套不能在气温超过 100°C 的环境中使用。
这种手套可在接触高温产品的有限时间内提供保护。
家用风险的手部防护设备的使用领域：家用。
应该向用户发出警告：存在被机器运动部件缠结的风险时，不得戴手套。
该型号不包含已知或怀疑会对用户卫生或健康产生不利影响的物质。
对于本文档中未提及的风险或危险，不保证提供保护。
这些性能等级是根据适用标准规定的条件进行的测试得出的。
使用前，应对手套进行目视检查，如有损坏，必须报废。（磨损、切割、撕裂等）
不提供阻燃保护。 手套不得与火焰接触。
对于拥有不同材料层的多层手套或多层手部防护设备，针对家用热风险，
仅保证整个产品的性能等级。
当手套包含两层或更多层时，其整体分类不一定能反映最外层的性能。
上述机械风险的性能等级仅对手套的手掌区域有效。

存放和清洁声明：
在正常温度和湿度条件下，在清洁、覆盖和通风的前提下，
保存在其原包装内。
清洁说明：手洗，最高温度 40°C
PPE 受到老化的影响：
在适当条件下存放时，老化不会显著影响设计性能。 
（湿度、清洁、通风、光照）

存放和清洁声明：
在正常温度和湿度条件下，在清洁、覆盖和通风的前提下，
保存在其原包装内。
PPE 受到老化的影响：
在适当条件下存放时，老化不会显著影响设计性能。 
（湿度、清洁、通风、光照）

EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Livelli di performance: 3 1 2 1 X • Gamma di taglie: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • 性能レベル : 3 1 2 1 X •サイズ範囲 : SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Veiksmingumo lygiai: 3 1 2 1 X • Dydžių diapazonas: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Veiktspējas līmeņi: 3 1 2 1 X • Izmēru diapazons: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Livelli ta’ prestazzjoni: 3 1 2 1 X • Firxa tal-qisien: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Prestatieniveaus: 3 1 2 1 X • Maatbereik: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Poziomy skuteczności: 3 1 2 1 X • Zakres rozmiarów: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Níveis de desempenho: 3 1 2 1 X • Intervalo de tamanhos: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Niveluri de performanță: 3 1 2 1 X • Gama de dimensiuni: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Уровни эффективности защиты: 3 1 2 1 X • Размерный ряд: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Úrovne vlastností: 3 1 2 1 X • Rozsah veľkosti: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Stopnje zmogljivosti: 3 1 2 1 X • Razpoložljive velikosti: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • Prestationsnivåer: 3 1 2 1 X • Storleksomfång: SM/7 - XXL/11 EN ISO 21420:2020 / EN388:2016 + A1:2018 • 性能等级： 3 1 2 1 X • 规格范围： SM/7 - XXL/11
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Rukavice a návleky na všeobecné použitie CAT ll

<<X>> označuje, že rukavice neboli podrobené skúške alebo že sa testovacia metóda javí ako nevhodná pre konštrukciu 
alebo materiály rukavíc. <<0>> označuje, že rukavice nedosahujú minimálnu úroveň vlastnosti pre jednotlivé nebezpečenstvá

A. POUŽITIE
Rukavice/rukávy, na ktoré sa vzťahuje tento návod na použitie, sa majú používať v kombinácii so špecifickými nárokmi 
na vlastnosti výrobku, ktoré sú pripojené ku každému výrobku alebo sú s ním dodané. Tieto informácie musia byť uvedené 
na výrobkoch, alebo na obale. Tieto ochranné rukavice/rukávy obsahujú vzory a prvky určené na ochranu pred 
mechanickými a inými rizikami znázornenými piktogramami súbežne s príslušnými harmonizovanými EN / ISO normami. 
Výrobky sú v súlade s nariadením o osobných ochranných pracovných prostriedkoch (EÚ) 2016/425. 
Tieto výrobky by sa nemali používať na žiadne účely mimo ich určeného použitia. 

Vysvetlenie symbolov a piktogramov:

Ochrana pred mechanickými rizikami
A: Odolnosť proti oderu (úrovne vlastností 0-4)
B: Odolnosť proti prerezaniu čepeľou (úrovne vlastností 0-5)
C: Odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu (úrovne vlastností 0-4)
D: Odolnosť proti prepichnutiu (úrovne vlastností 0-4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Odolnosť proti prerezaniu (úrovne vlastností A-F)
P: Ochrana proti nárazu (voliteľná) = rukavice zabezpečujúce ochranu 
proti nárazu v oblasti kĺbov rukavíc (nevzťahuje sa na oblasť prstov, 
ktorú nie je možné testovať). Ak nie je vyznačené písmeno "P", 
nie je uplatnená ochrana proti nárazu

Ak sú úrovne pod piktogramom EN 388 označené predponou EU alebo BR 
alebo BRC; ide o úrovne získané európskymi notifikovanými orgánmi, resp. 
orgánom podľa normy EN 388: 2016+A1: 2018, brazílskym certifikačným inštitútom 
podľa normy EN 388: 2003 alebo Čínskym certifikačným inštitútom podľa GB 24541.

Upozornenie: Úrovne vlastností uvádzané pre rukavice sú založené na testoch 
vykonaných na dlaňovej časti rukavíc. Ak je to relevantné, musí sa uviesť upozornenie, 
že v prípade rukavíc s dvoma alebo viacerými vrstvami celková klasifikácia nemusí 
nevyhnutne odrážať vlastnosť vonkajšej vrstvy.
Ak sa uvádza ochrana proti nárazu, musí sa uviesť:
— oblasť(-i), v ktorej(-ých) je ochrana deklarovaná;
— upozornenie, že ochrana sa nevzťahuje na prst.
V prípade otupenia počas skúšky odolnosti proti prerezaniu sú výsledky skúšky len 
orientačné, zatiaľ čo skúška odolnosti proti prerezaniu TDM je referenčným 
výsledkom výkonu.

Ochrana proti chladu  
A: Konvektívny chlad (úrovne vlastností 0-4)
B: Kontaktný chlad (úrovne vlastností 0-4)
C: Prenikanie vody (úrovne vlastností 0 alebo 1)
Upozornenie: pre rukavice / rukávy, ktoré sú deklarované s 
úrovňou 0, je potrebné poznamenať, že tieto môžu stratiť 
svoje izolačné vlastnosti v chlade, keď sú mokré.

Výrobok je kompatibilný a certifikovaný podľa 
požiadaviek európskych predpisov o osobných 
ochranných prostriedkoch.

Rukavice / rukávy spĺňajúce požiadavky (vertikálny 
odpor <108 ohmov); na použitie v oblastiach, kde sa 
vyskytujú horľavé alebo výbušné oblasti.

Prečítajte si návod na použitie, pred použitím 
rukavíc / rukávov alebo kontaktujte spoločnosť 
Mechanix Wear a získajte ďalšie informácie.

Ochrana proti plameňu 
A. Obmedzená odolnosť proti plameňu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
B. Obmedzená odolnosť proti teplu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
C. Obmedzená odolnosť proti konvekčnému teplu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
D. Obmedzená odolnosť proti sálavému teplu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
E. Obmedzená odolnosť proti malému roztavenému kovu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
F. Obmedzená odolnosť proti veľkému roztavenému kovu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)

Tepelná ochrana 
A. Obmedzená odolnosť proti plameňu (žiadna)
B. Obmedzená odolnosť proti kontaktu s teplom (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
C. Obmedzená odolnosť proti konvekčnému teplu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
D. Obmedzená odolnosť proti sálavému teplu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
E. Obmedzená odolnosť proti malému roztavenému kovu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
F. Obmedzená odolnosť proti veľkému roztavenému kovu (úrovne vlastností 1-4)
VAROVANIE: Rukavice označené týmto piktogramom neposkytujú ochranu 
proti obmedzenému šíreniu plameňa a musia dosiahnuť úroveň 2 alebo 
vyššiu aspoň na jednej hodnote ochranného výkonu.

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

A B C D E F
EN 407: 2020

ASTM

Prepichnutie 
Hodnotenia prepichnutia "nehypodermické" 
klasifikácia (úrovne 0-6) podľa americkej National 
Standard Institute 105-2016

Rez
Hodnotenia odolnosti proti rezu (úrovne A1-A9) 
podľa americkej National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Prepichnutie 
Hodnotenia prepichnutia "hypodermické" klasifikácia 
(úrovne 0-5) podľa americkej National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Oder
Hodnotenia odolnosti proti oderu (úrovne 0-6) 
podľa americkej National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Teplo
Hodnotenia odolnosti proti teplu (úrovne 1-4) podľa 
americkej National Standard Institute 105-2016

Náraz
Hodnotenia odolnosti proti nárazu (úrovne 1-3)
podľa americkej National Standard 
Institute 105-2016

Certifikát o skúške typu EÚ vydaný CTC, Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel, 69367 Lyon Cedex 07 France Notified 
Body 0075.
Podrobnejšie informácie o výkone výrobku získate od spoločnosti Mechanix Wear.
Ak chcete získať osvedčenie o zhode EÚ (DOC), použite uvedený odkaz: glov.es/certificates 

B. Bezpečnostné opatrenia pri používaní
1. Nikdy nepoužívajte rukavice / rukávy s chemikáliami
2. Pred použitím skontrolujte, či rukavice / rukávy nie sú poškodené alebo nedokonalé. Vyhnite sa používaniu 
     rukavíc / rukávov, ktoré sú špinavé z vnútornej strany - môžu podráždiť pokožku a spôsobiť deratitídu alebo horšie následky.
3. Rukavice / rukávy by nemali prísť do kontaktu s otvoreným ohňom.
4. Ak sa na rukaviciach uvádzajú výkony podľa normy EN511, ak sa rukavice skladajú z oddelených častí, ktoré nie sú trvalo 
    spojené, výrobca musí uviesť, že úrovne vlastností a ochrany sa vzťahujú len na zmontované rukavice.
5. Znečistené rukavice / rukávy by sa mali pred odstránením vyčistiť, umyť alebo utrieť do sucha.
6. Výrobky, na ktorých sa uvádza úroveň ochrany "roztrhnutia" 1 alebo vyššia v súlade s normou EN388, by sa nemali 
    používať na ochranu proti zúbkovaným čepeliam a neodporúčajú sa používať, ak existuje nebezpečenstvo zamotania 
    spojené s pohybujúcimi sa časťami stroja alebo zariadenia. 
7. Výrobky s nízkou alebo žiadnou priepustnosťou vodných pár a absorpčnými vlastnosťami by sa mali skontrolovať z 
    hľadiska dlhodobého používania. 
8. Ochranné tvrdenia Amerického národného normalizačného inštitútu 105-2016 sa neriadia nariadením 2016/425. 
     Kontaktujte Mechanix Wear pre ďalšie informácie týkajúce sa ochranných hodnôt ANSI a piktogramov.
9. Ak sa rukavice / rukávy používajú vo výbušnom prostredí, uistite sa, že spĺňajú požiadavky normy EN 16350. Osoby, 
    ktoré nosia tieto rukavice, by mali byť riadne uzemnené, napr. nosením vhodnej obuvi a odevu.
      Upozornenie: Rukavice / rukávy sa nesmú rozbaľovať, otvárať, nastavovať ani odstraňovať, kým sa nachádzajú v horľavom 
    alebo výbušnom prostredí. Elektrostatické vlastnosti rukavíc / rukávov môžu byť nepriaznivo ovplyvnené starnutím, 
    opotrebovaním, kontamináciou a poškodením a nemusia byť vhodné pre horľavé ovzdušie obohatené kyslíkom, kde je 
    potrebné použiť dodatočné posúdenia

  

C. Zložky / Upozornenie 
Niektoré rukavice a / alebo rukávy môžu obsahovať zložky, ktoré môžu u niektorých osôb spôsobiť alergické reakcie. V 
prípade výskytu alergie alebo príznakov podráždenia, okamžite prestaňte používať rukavice / rukávy a vyhľadajte lekársku 
pomoc. Kontaktujte spoločnosť Mechanix Wear a získajte ďalšie informácie.

  D. Pokyny na ošetrovanie 
Skladovanie: Uchovávajte mimo dosahu priameho slnečného žiarenia; skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste a 
uchovávajte v pôvodnom obale. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu ozónu. Ak sú rukavice / rukávy správne skladované, ako je 
uvedené vyššie, nestratia svoje vlastnosti a výrazne nezmenia svoje charakteristiky. Ak by rukavice / rukávy mali byť 
ovplyvnené starnutím alebo skladovaním, viď dátum exspirácie, ktorý je uvedený na obalových materiáloch.
Čistenie: Rukavice / rukávy, ktoré sa môžu prať, budú mať piktogramy starostlivosti, ktoré budú vyobrazené so špecifickými
informáciami na konkrétnom alebo vo vnútri každého obalu. V prípade týchto rukavíc / rukávov sa vlastnosti nepoužitých 
rukavíc / rukávov neznížia po 1 cykle prania. Testy vykonajte pred a po praní, ak sú dodržané pokyny na pranie, vlastnosti 
rukavíc sú v poriadku. Spoločnosť Mechanix Wear nemôže za to niesť zodpovednosť.  

  E. Likvidácia 
Použité rukavice / rukávy môžu byť kontaminované infekčnými alebo inými nebezpečnými materiálmi. 
Zlikvidujte ich v súlade s predpismi miestnych orgánov. Skládkujte alebo spaľujte za kontrolovaných podmienok. 

  
Ďalšie informácie získajte na: www.mechanix.com
DOC nájdete na adrese: glov.es/certificates

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Nariadenie EÚ 2016/425 o OOP

Nariadenie EÚ o OOP 
2016/425

Limit ochrany:  
Táto rukavica nechráni pri teplote nižšej ako -50 °C.
Táto rukavica poskytuje ochranu počas obmedzeného času kontaktu s chladnými predmetmi.
Používatelia by mali byť upozornení, že rukavice by sa nemali nosiť, ak existuje 
riziko zachytenia pohyblivými časťami strojov.
Tento model neobsahuje žiadne látky v množstvách, o ktorých je známe, alebo existuje 
podozrenie, že ich obsahujú, ktoré nepriaznivo ovplyvňujú hygienu alebo zdravie používateľa.
Ochrana pred rizikami alebo nebezpečenstvami, ktoré nie sú uvedené v tomto dokumente, 
nie je zaručená.
Tieto úrovne účinnosti sú získané zo skúšok vykonaných podľa podmienok definovanými 
platnými normami.
Pred použitím sa rukavice vizuálne skontrolujú, v prípade deterioračných vlastností sa 
rukavice musia zošrotovať. (odretie, porezanie, roztrhnutie,...)
Ochrana proti plameňom sa nedeklaruje. Táto rukavica nesmie byť v kontakte s plameňom.
V prípade rukavíc s rôznymi vrstvami materiálu sú zaručené úrovne vlastností pre celú rukavicu.
Úrovne vlastností môžu byť znížené v dôsledku úrovne X prieniku vody.
V prípade rukavíc s dvoma alebo viacerými vrstvami celková klasifikácia nemusí nemusí 
nevyhnutne odrážať výkonnosť najvrchnejšej vonkajšej vrstvy.
Uvedené úrovne účinnosti proti mechanickým rizikám platia len pre dlaň rukavíc.

Limit ochrany: 
Ochranná oblasť tejto rukavice je dlaň.
Túto rukavicu nie je možné používať v prostredí s teplotou vzduchu vyššou ako 100 °C.
Táto rukavica poskytuje ochranu počas obmedzeného času kontaktu s horúcimi výrobkami.
Oblasť použitia ochranných prostriedkov na ruky pre domáce riziká je: domáce použitie.
Používatelia by mali byť upozornení, že rukavice by sa nemali nosiť, ak existuje riziko 
zachytenia pohyblivými časťami strojov.
Tento model neobsahuje žiadne látky v množstvách, o ktorých je známe, alebo existuje 
podozrenie, že ich obsahujú, ktoré nepriaznivo ovplyvňujú hygienu alebo zdravie používateľa.
Ochrana pred rizikami alebo nebezpečenstvami, ktoré nie sú uvedené v tomto 
dokumente, nie je zaručená.
Tieto vlastnosti účinnosti sú získané zo skúšok vykonaných podľa podmienok definovanými 
platnými normami.
Pred použitím sa rukavice vizuálne skontrolujú, v prípade deterioračných vlastností sa 
rukavice musia zošrotovať. (odretie, porezanie, roztrhnutie,...)
Ochrana proti plameňom sa nedeklaruje. Táto rukavica nesmie byť v kontakte s plameňom.
V prípade viacvrstvových rukavíc alebo viacvrstvových ochranných prostriedkov na ruky 
pre tepelné domáce riziká s rôznymi vrstvami materiálu sa úroveň výkonu zaručuje len na 
celý výrobok.
V prípade rukavíc s dvoma alebo viacerými vrstvami celková klasifikácia nemusí nemusí 
nevyhnutne odrážať vlastnosť najvrchnejšej vonkajšej vrstvy.
Uvedené úrovne účinnosti proti mechanickým rizikám platia len pre dlaň rukavíc.

Upozornenie na skladovanie a čistenie:
Uchovávajte v pôvodnom obale, v bežných teplotách. a vlhkosti a 
v čistých, zakrytých a vetraných priestoroch.
Pokyny na čistenie: ručné pranie pri maximálnej teplote 40 °C
OOP podliehajú starnutiu:
Na konštrukčné vlastnosti nemá starnutie významný vplyv pri 
skladovaní vo vhodných podmienkach. 
(vlhkosť, čistota, vetranie, svetlo)

Upozornenie na skladovanie a čistenie:
Uchovávajte v pôvodnom obale, v bežných teplotách. a 
vlhkosti a v čistých, zakrytých a vetraných priestoroch.
OOP podliehajú starnutiu:
Konštrukčné vlastnosti nemôžu byť významne ovplyvnené 
starnutím pri skladovaní vo vhodných podmienkach. 
(vlhkosť, čistota, vetranie, svetlo)


